FY'09 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2008 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Mike Morgan

SENATE CO-PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Glenn Coffee

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Johnnie Crutchfield, Co-Chair
Senator Mike Johnson, Co-Chair

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Randy Dowell, Director
Jeremy Geren, Education
Jason Deal, General Government and Transportation
Anthony Sammons, Health and Social Services
Amanda Ewing, Human Services
Amy Dunaway, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Sean Wallace, Public Safety and Judiciary
Laurie Houser, Administrative Assistant

This publication, printed by the Central Printing Division of the Department of Central Services, is issued by the
Oklahoma State Senate. One hundred thirty-five (135) copies have been prepared and distributed at a cost of
$11.65 each to the taxpayers of Oklahoma. Reference copies have been deposited with the Publications
Clearinghouse of the Oklahoma Department of Libraries.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY’08 Appropriations RePOr ... e e e 1

Subcommittee on Education
AS COUNCIl oo e e s b e 13
Career and Technology Education, Department Of ......c.coviviiiiiiiiiiiinen, 15
Education, State Board Of ... et 18
Educational Television AUIOTILY ......coec v e e 24
Higher Education, Regents fOr. ... e e s 26
Land Office, ComMIMISSIONETS Of ....cvvvvivervenr v v cettiestiissses s et ssrrsrsrsssnassesnnseessnsnsnn 31
Libraries, Department oOf ... e 33
Physician Manpower Training CoOmmIiSSiON...........oimiiin i e 35
Private Vocational Schools, Board of .......o.veeiimeiri e 37
Science and Math, SChOO! Of ... et s e s e e s eaesrnes 39
Science and Technology, Center for ... e 41
Teacher Preparation CommiSSION.....ciccriici i imeinn i e 43

AT I SQ@ 000 T

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

SO SNETOSZTRTOSQTNOAN O

AUditor and INSPBCIOT ... i 45
(270 ] oo I Y 1= | OO PO O OO 47
Central Services, Department of ..., 49
Election BOAI .. .o i rrcnt e s e s 51
Emergency Management Department ..o e e 53
Ethics COMmMMISSION ..o et e e s s e oo e n e mer e e e oo e e eesee s ebians 55
Finance, Office of State......vvvivvire e e ser e I 57
L€ Lo V=T oo OO PR 59
House of Representatives. ... e e e et e 61
Legislative ServiCe BUIEaU........ccvccv it 63
LE. GIOVBIMION et eee e et e e re s e e e e e e e a b ad b e e s he bt be e e e s s e s bbb esas s b b e s 65
Merit Protection COMIMISSION ......eeiiiiiie e s 67
Military, Department Of ... 69
Personnel Management, Ofice of ..o 71
Secretary of State ... 73
LT T (- OO PO OTP 75
Space Industry Development AUthOrity .......cccovmeereer i 77
L 7] 111 011511 (o] o [N 79
Transportation, Department of ... 81
B =T XU = O OO 84

Subcommittee on Health and Social Services

~p oo Tw

Health, Department Of ... e e s 87
Health Care AUThOIY...coovi e reenes 89
J.D. MCCaArtY Center .o s 92
Mental Health and Substance AbUSe SEIVICES ..o errceeree e e 94
University Hospital AUhOTTY ...vcvviiimieci it 97
Veterans Affairs, Department Of ... e e 99
Subcommittee on Human Services
Children and Youth, CommiSSiOon ON.......ccieieeiiieeniereeeereviriescerenes s eesansrersanirereesnns 101
Disability Concerns, Office Of ..., 104
Human Rights COMMISSION ......vvevi it 106
Human Services, Department Of ... 107
Indian Affairs, ComMMISSION OF ...ocivuiiiiie e e s e e 112
Juvenile AffaIrs, OFfiCe O ..ottt raeess e r v e s 114
Rehabilitation Services, Department of ..., 117

Q@roaoop






VI.

VI,

VIILL

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

Tosg—FATS@-oQOoUTp

Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Department of ..o, 121
Commetrce, DepartMent Of ... ..ot e e r e eeeeees 125
Conservalion COMMISSION ......ovici e cecerr e e s e rer e ee e rne e e s 129
Consumer Credit, Department Of ...t 132
Corporation COMMUSSION ..o ees e e r e res s s e e 134
Environmental Quality, Department of ... 138
HISTOMCAl SOCIELY .vvvieeeer et s e e e searnes 141
Horse Racing COomMMUSSION ....ccovvviiievrie e e e crciicciaeerere e e e ee e e cae sbeas sasasaas 143
INsurance DepartmMeEnt ... ..ot e s e 145
J.M. Davis Memorial CommISSION ...uueieiier e icercievveireee i ceeerern e e e re e meee e sias 148
Labor, Department Of ... e et e e g e s 150
Mines, DepartmMent Of ... e e e e 153
Scenic RIVErs COMMISSION .uuuuerererriremerrre e rriisie it s rre s s s se s eesas e s eens 156
Tourism and Recreation, Department of ..........cco it 158
Water Besources BOard ........vvcvviriisieneciisiisiniisn st esans e s s e 161
Will Rogers Memorial COMMISSION .......vciriniicinreireenereiirereercecssssstersse e ressenassssens 164

Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement.... ..o e, 167
D, AHOmMEY GeNneral... ..o e 169
c. Corrections, Depantment Of ... e 172
d. Criminal Appeals, Court Of ..o e 176
e. District Attormneys and DAC ...t e 178
f. (I TE=1 45 o B0 0 [ OO YOt 181
0. Fire Marshal........cccoiiiii e e 183
h.  Indigent Defense SyStemM ...ttt s 185
i Investigation, State Bureau of ... 187
i- Judicial Complaints, CoURGl ON ... 189
k. Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council ON..........cccoiviiimiivininieienen 191
l. Medicolegal Investigations, Board of ... 193
m. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of ... 195
n.  Pardon and Parole Board ...t 198
0. Public Safety, Department Of ... e 200
ST 1 To] =] V= €2 o1 [ OO 203
g. Workers’ Compensation COUM.......c.cocoiiiiii e e e 205
Tables

a. Table1—-FY'08 to FY'09 Appropriation CompariSOn ... ceeemireerierirereeenieeeneen 207
b. Table 2 — FY'08 Supplemental Approprialions..........cccoeee i, 210
¢c. Table 3 — History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund ..o 211
d. Table 4 — 2008 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certified Funds............. 215
e. Table 5 —2008 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures ............. 216






Oklahoma State Senate

o

FY’09 Appropriations Report
APPROPRIATION CHECKS AND BALANCES ||

In Oklahoma, projected revenues are certified by the Board of Equalization. This Board is
comprised of the Governor, Lt. Governor, State Auditor and Inspector, Treasurer, Attorney
General, Superintendent of Instruction and President of the State Board of Agriculture.

The Okiahoma Constitution, Article X, Sec. 23, requires a balanced budget. Appropriations are
limited to 95 percent of projected revenues and can not exceed 12 percent in growth.

Any revenue collected that exceeds the certified estimate is deposited into the Constitutional
Reserve (Rainy Day) Fund until it reaches a Constitutional cap of 10 percent of the prior year’s
General Revenue Fund. The Rainy Day Fund can be used under the following conditions:

e 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue fails to meet the estimate in the current
fiscal year;

e 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue is projected to decline from one year to the
next;

e 1/4 of the fund can be used if there is an emergency declaration by the Governor and a 2/3
vote in both the Senate and House of Representatives, or this same 1/4 can be used
without the Governor's declaration if there is a 3/4 vote by Senate and House of
Representatives.

The Governor has line item veto authority over all appropriation bills. Vetoes can be overridden
by a super-majority vote by both the Senate and House of Representatives.

STATE BUDGET CYCLE I

The state fiscal year begins on July 1 and ends on June 30 of the following year. The following
is a breakdown of the budget cycle throughout that year.

« July 1 - The new fiscal year begins.

» July through October — Agencies formuiate their budget work program. Budget limits are
set by the Legislature in the preceding legislative session. Agencies begin formulating the
budget request they will present for the next legislative session. This is a good time for
advocacy groups to begin talking with state agencies about funding issues.

» October 1 — Agencies submit their budget request to the Governor and Legislature for the
upcoming fiscal year.



+ November — Appropriation Subcommittees begin analysis of agency program performance
measures and begin filing related reports. No appropriations can be made to an agency
until these reports have been filed.

e December — The Board of Equalization meets for initial certification of revenues. This is the
estimate the Governor uses for his budget. This is the best time for advocacy groups to
contact the Governor about programs.

e February — The Governor submits his budget recommendations to the Legislature on the
first day of Session. The Board of Equalization meets for certification of revenues. This is
the estimate the Legislature is bound by constitutionally unless it passes a bill to increase or
decrease revenue and that bill is signed by the Governor.

e February through April — Supplemental appropriations are considered for the current fiscal
year. Subcommittees hold budget hearings for the up-coming fiscal year and move
substantive bills with fiscal impacts through the process. This is the best time 1o talk o the
Legislature about budget issues.

¢ Late April to May — The Subcommittees get their budget allocation and convene GCCA.
By this time, the Senate and House Appropriation Subcommittees have decided most of
what they want to fund, and it is time to work out their differences.

o May — The Legislature begins filing appropriation bills. During Session, the Governor has &5
days to sign or veto a bill or it becomes law without his signature. If the bill is passed during
the last week of Session, the Governor has 15 days to sign it or it becomes a pocket veto.
Session ends on the last Friday in May.

» June - The Board of Equalization meets to certify any changes to certification as a result of
legislation that was signed into law and to certify that the Legislature did not exceed its
appropriation authority.

e June 30 — The current fiscal year ends. Agencies submit Budget Work Programs to the
Office of State Finance and the process starts over.

STATE REVENUES I

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2008, the total amount of funds processed by the state of
Oklahoma was nearly $26.5 billion. Not all of these funds are under the control of the
Legislature. In fact, legislative appropriations only account for about 25 percent of this total,
having just recently surpassed the $7 billion mark. In general, money processed by the state
comes from four basic sources:

State Taxes: This is the primary category from which the Legislature appropriates funds to
state agencies. State taxes include things such as personal and corporate income taxes, sales
and use taxes, oil and natural gas gross production taxes, motor vehicle and gasoline taxes,
etc. More detailed descriptions of these revenue sources can be found in the section of this
book titled “Oklahoma Taxes.”



Licenses, Permits, Tuition, Fees and Other: These revenue sources are often deposited
directly into agency revolving funds. The major component of this funding source is the tuition
and fees collected by colleges and universities. Occupational license fees are included here,
as are things such as driver license fees and hunting and fishing license fees.

Federal Grants: State agencies administer funds from federal agencies such as the U.S.
Department of Education, U.S. Depariment of Health and Human Services, and U.S.
Department of Transportation. Some examples of the programs they administer include
Medicaid, Food Stamps and WIC.

Assets Held for Others: These are funds which are processed on behalf of other
governmental entities and employees. They consist of local sales tax revenues collected by the
state and disbursed back to cities and towns as well as funds for state employee retirement
systems and employee benefit systems.

Total Funds Processed
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2008

Licenses,
Taxes and Permits, Tuition,
Interest Income, Fees and Other,
$7,846,687,990 $6,650,116,169,

0% 25%

Assets Held for Federal Grants,

Others, $6,135,971,007,
$5,827,150,707, 23%
22%

LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATION AUTHORITY

The Board of Equalization certifies funds for the Legislature to appropriate and also provides
estimates for some of the major agency revolving funds such as the Common Education 1017
Fund. It does not provide estimates for every revolving fund that the Legislature uses for
appropriation. Revenues that were included in the Board's FY’09 certification packet totaled
just over $7 billion. Summaries of the major revenue categories are as follows.



State Revenues by Major Category, FY’09

Other Education
$74,434,527 Gross Prod.

$142,116,897
2%

Special Cash

$104,172,612
/ 19%

Educ. Lottery
Trust

$69,226,500
1%

HB 1017
$616,840,853

9%
State

General Transportation
Revenue $207,591,448
$5,846,028,715 3%
83%

General Revenue Fund
by Major Category, FY’'09

Income Tax- Estate Tax

HB 1017 Fund
by Major Category, FY’09

Tobacco Tax
Income Tax- Carparate $52,895,050 Tribal Gaming 03.2‘;)5 ()
Individual 527819301 0.9% $87.990.491 0055
$2,056,505.925 4.7% Motar Vehicle 14.3%
35.2% $234,502,050 ) i
) A0 Cigarete Tax Income Tax-
£3.0LL167 Individual
Interest & 0.5% $231,596.38)
Investiments 37.5%
" §139.875.000
24%
Prior Year
GR Cash
$196,963.344 Sales Tax
Guoss 3.4% $212.853.921
N 5%
.Pmd“'c““" Alecholf e
$722281.010 -
1245 Cigarette Inconk Tax-
L SalesfUse $126.505.775 Use Tax Carporate
Other §1,764.424.135 2,2 $19.501.519 $61,589,385
$277.867,124 2% 2% 10486

4.8%

1 STATE EXPENDITURES |

State appropriations should reflect the priorities of taxpayers. In Oklahoma, those priorities
have consistently included education, health care, public safety and transportation. Seventy-

eight state agencies received appropriated dollars in FY'09 totaling $7,089,333,227.
Approximately 90.4 percent of state appropriations were allocated to ten state agencies. This
left 9.6 percent of the budget to split among the remaining 68 state agencies.



Top Ten Agency Appropriation History, FY’99 to FY’09

FY99 FY09 Dollar Percent
Appropriation Appropration Change Change
Common Education $1,738,531,635  $2,531,702,553 $793,170,918 45.6%
Higher Education $757,862,120 $1,039,886,280 $282,024,160 37.2%
Health Care Authority $325,846,050 $842,122,261 $516,276,211  158.4%
Human Services $339,685,593 $559,107,190 $219,421,597 64.6%
Corrections $331,165,993 $503,000,000 $171,834,007 51.9%
Transportation $331,375,377 $207.691,448 -$123,683,929 -37.3%
Mental Health & Substance Abuse $127,593,452 $209,579,129 $81,985,677 64.3%
Career & Technology Education $116,939,996 $158,269,736 $41,329,740 35.3%
Juvenile Affairs $907,824,005 $112,254,258 $14,430,163 14.8%
Public Safety $61,544,635 $97,170,391 $35,625,756 57.9%
Health Department $66,858,510 $75,028,113 $8,169,603 12.2%
District Courts $34,647,308 $58,067,785 $23,420477 67.6%
FY’09 Subtotal (90.4% of Total) $4,320,874,764  $6,393,879,144  $2,064,004,380 47.7%
Other Agencies/Capital $547,359,543 $695,454,083 $148,094,540 27.1%
Total Appropriations $4,877.234,307  $7,089,333,227  $2,212,098,920 45.4%
Share of All FY’09 Appropriations by Agency
Huma;f;rvices Correations Transportation
] . 7.1% 29% Mental Health & Substance
Heulth Care Authority Abuse
11.9% 3.0%
Career & Technology
Education
2.2%
Juvenile Affairs
1.6%
Higher Education
14.7% Public Sufety

1.4%

Health Department
1.19%

District Courts
0.8%

Other Agencies/Capital
9.8%

Common Education
3597%



Top Ten Agency Appropriations Percent Change

FY’99 to FY'09
158.4%
64.6% 64.3% 67.6%
57.9%
51.9%
45.6% 44.3%
353%
11.0% 14.8% 122%

= = E - 0 T = " ‘6 ~ < o T = T 5 @ 1

=] w O =
s E¢ f & R 8 & 58 & & & %z
2 EE 3 ° g ° & &s
O3 & = o)

The largest budget increase in the last decade has been at the Oklahoma Health Care
Authority, which administers the Medicaid Program. The 158% increase reflected here can be
split into almost equal thirds between federal matching fund reductions, provider rate increases
and growth in enrollment and utilization.

Many of the expenditure increases at DHS and ODMHSAS were actually implemented to save
money in other areas. A significant investment in Drug Courts, PACT Teams, Systems of Care
and other outcome based programs at ODMHSAS are expected to save money at DOC, DHS,
OJA, Common Education and ODMHSAS itseif. DHS has made a significant investment in the
Advantage Waiver Program, which reduces nursing home costs in the budget for OHCA.

Common Education and Higher Education budgets have increased about 45% each over the
last decade. The figures for Higher Education include OHLAP Scholarship funds which are
apportioned by the Board of Equalization.

Significant investments have been made in the area of public safety with substantial increases
at DOC, DPS and the District Courts.

Recent legislation will greatly increase funding for Oklahoma’s transportation infrastructure.
ODOT will receive $30 million annually unti! the ROADS Fund reaches a balance of $360
million. This means that State funding for ODOT will more than double over the next decade.



[| APPROPRIATION HISTORY FY'99 TO FY’09 I

State expenditures were relatively constant in the early half of the decade. Revenues were
affected in FY’03 and FY'04 by the terrorist attacks of 2001. They began to rebound in 2004,
and significant gains were made in FY'05 and FY'08. The implementation of major tax
reductions beginning in FY'07 and a slow down in the national economy in FY'08 and FY'09
have contributed to more moderate expenditure growth in recent years.

10-Year Appropriation History

$7.089.3
$6,949.9

$6,630.9

$6,202.1

$5,401.0 $5491.1 $5,457.9

% $5,132.7 $5,144.9
$4,987.7 0, " oe

$4,856.1

FY99 FY00 FY01 FY02 FY03 FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09

L FY'09 APPROPRIATION OVERVIEW |

The General Appropriation (GA} Bill for the 2008 legislative session was HB 2276. That bill, in
conjunction with several single agency appropriation bills passed in the final week of the
session, appropriated a total amount of $7,089,333,227. There are several ways to calculate
the difference in this appropriation from the amount appropriated for FY'08. For the purposes
of pages 7-12 of this summary only, the FY’08 figure used will be $6,949,972,276. This is the
amount appropriated in FY'08 including $30.6 million in supplemental appropriations. Another
$73 million in supplemental appropriations were provided to Common Education. Those funds
are not included in this total because they did not increase the total budget of the agency. They
simply made up for revenue failures in the HB 1017 Fund and the Ad Valorem Reimbursement
Fund. Approximately $152.5 million of items considered to be “one-times” have also been
removed from this FY’08 total. The resulting comparison reflects the actual differences in the
operating budgets of the agencies for FY’08 versus FY’09. As the charts that follow indicate,
agencies will have $139,360,951 more state dollars to spend for general operations in FY’09
than in FY'08. This is a 2.0 percent increase. The remainder of this document focuses on the
total dollar differences between FY'08 and FY'0S, including supplemental and one-time
expenditures.




FY’'09 APPROPRIATION BY MAJOR PROGRAM AREA I

Of all money appropriated by the Legislature in FY'08, 53.5 cents of each dollar went to
education agencies such as common education, higher education and career technology. The
rest of the pie is split in varying shares to the other major state government areas, each of
which is supervised by a corresponding appropriation subcommittee.

Comparison of Funding by Subcommittee
FY’08 and FY’'09

(In Millions)
FY'08 FY09 Change
Approp. Approp. Dollar Percent

Education . $3,756.0  $3,793.8 $37.8 1.0%
General Government & Transportation $377.4 $396.9 $19.5 5.2%
Health and Social Services $1,139.5 $1,214.7 $75.2 6.6%
Human Services $702.4 $705.4 $3.0 0.4%
Natural Resources and Regulatory Services $157.0 $160.0 53.0 1.9%
Public Safety and Judiciary $802.1 $803.0 $0.9 0.1%
REAP $15.5 §15.5 $0.0 0.0%
Total $6,9499  $7,089.3 $1394 2.0%

Share of All FY’09 Appropriations by Subcommittee

General
Govemment
and
Transportation

5.6%

Education
53.5%

Health and
Social Services
17.1%

\ Hurﬁan
Services

10.0%
Other \ Natural
0.2% Public Safety Resources and
and Judiciary Regulatory

11.3% 2.3% .



" FY’09 BUDGET ISSUES I

Common Education

Common Education was appropriated a total of $2,5631,702,553. This is an increase of
$21,289,991 (0.8 percent) over the FY'08 appropriation of $2,510,412,567. Funding changes
are as follows:

e $130,590 in obsolete funding for the Small School Incentive Grant Program was removed
from the agency’s budget;

» $1,073,604 in one-time funding for the Science and Mathematics Advanced Recruiting
Technigque Program was removed from the agency’s budget;

o $968,328 was removed from the agency’s budget in order to account for the certified
adjustment of the lottery revenue allocation for the School Consolidation Assistance Fund;

» $968,328 was removed from the agency's budget in order to account for the certified
adjustment of the lottery revenue allocation for the Teachers’ Retirement System Dedicated
Revenue Revolving Fund;

+ $16,811,125 in additional funding was appropriated to the agency in order to fund employer
contribution rate increases for Teachers’ Retirement;

e $1,850,000 in additional funding was provided for National Certification Bonuses for school
psychologists, speech-language pathologists, and audiologists;

e $128,866 was provided for the Federal School Lunch Program Match;

e $3,000,000 in additional funding was provided for required remediation for students who do
not score at least at the satisfactory level on the eighth-grade criterion-referenced tests in
reading and mathematics beginning with the 2007-08 school year;

e $450,000 in additional funding was provided for the Rural Infant Stimulation Environment
(RISE) Program; and

e $200,000 in additional funding was provided for legal services for a district that meets
certain requirements.

Postsecondary Education

Higher Education was appropriated a total of $1,039,886,280. This is an increase of
$13,420,611 (1.3 percent) from the FY’08 appropriation of $1,026,465,669. Funding Changes
are as follows:

e $48,105,000 in OHLAP (Oklahoma's Promise) funding was removed from the agency’s
budget, as OHLAP will now be funded through dedicated revenue from the General
Revenue Fund pursuant to SB 820 from the 2007 Legislative Session ($54 million was
apportioned for this purpose);

¢ $1,000,000 in one-time funding for capital improvements at the University of Oklahoma was
removed from the agency's budget;

« $1,200,000 in one-time funding for capital improvements at Oklahoma State University in
Tulsa was removed from the agency's budget;

e $16,500,000 in one-time funding for capital improvements at higher education institutions
was removed from the agency’s budget;

e $4,000,000 in one-time funding for a Forensics Center at the University of Central
Cklahoma was removed from the agency's budget;



e $300,000 in one-time funding for Langston University was removed from the agency’s
budget;

e The agency received an additional amount of $5,796,146 in order to fund employer
contribution rate increases for Teachers’ Retirement;

o $4,899,465 in additional funding was provided to the agency for debt service on the bond
authorized in SB 1373 for the Endowed Chairs Program; and

» The agency received $725,000 for the NWOSU Woodward Campus as well as $500,000 for
the Redlands Community College.

Career and Technologqy Education

CareerTech was appropriated a total of $158,269,736. This is an increase of $2,720,294 (1.7
percent) over the FY’08 appropriation of $155,549,442. Funding changes are as follows:

¢ $1,200,000 in one-time funding for Metro Tech was removed from the agency's budget;

s  $692,543 was removed from the agency’s budget in order to adjust for the lottery revenue
certification amount for FY'QS;

s The agency received an additional amount of $1,350,294 in order to fund employer
contribution rate increases for Teachers’ Retirement;

e $250,000 in additional funding was provided for the ProStart and Lodging Management
Programs;

s $70,000 in additional funding was provided for the Oklahoma Horizon Program;

» The agency received an additional amount of $300,000 for Oilfield Training Programs;

« $150,000 in additional funding was provided for the Great Plains Regional Public Safety
Facility;

e The agency received an additional amount of $500,000 for operational expenditures at the
Inmate Skill Centers; and

+ $100,000 in additional funding was provided for the Pontotoc County Career Tech.

Dept of Transportation

The Department of Transportation received an FY'09 appropriation in the amount of
$207,691,488. In addition to its appropriation, ODOT was authorized to sell $300 million in
bonds. The legislature removed the three percent trigger that currently governs deposits to the
ROADS fund and set the yearly apportionment increase at $30 million. The cap on the ROADS
fund was increased from $270 million to $370 million. By FY’16 ODOT will have received a total
of $2.3 billion in appropriations to the fund.

Hezalth Care Authority

The Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCAY}, charged with administering the state's Medicaid
program, received $842,122,261. This is a 9.1 percent increase over the agency's FY'08
appropriation. This budget assumes the Health Care Autherity using $20 million in carryover for
FY’09. Major funding items include:

s« $31,000,000 for FMAP decrease. These funds will be used to replace lost Medicaid
revenue due to the downward shift in the federal match Oklahoma will receive in FY'09;
+ $35,000,000 to replace FY'07 carryover that was used for operations during FY'08;

10



« $13,900,000 for growth in enrcliment/utilization. The agency historically trends a 9 percent
to 10 percent annual growth/utilization rate. This budget includes money for a
growth/utilization rate of 1.5 percent;

s $6,900,000 for Medicare Part D;

e $2,100,000 for Federal FY’09 Medicare A & B premiums; and

+ $1,300,000 for an annualization of the FY’08 anesthesiologist rate increase.

Public Health

The appropriation for the Department of Health will be $75,028,113. This is 1.7 percent more
than the agency received in FY'08. The Department’s budget includes $806,970 to be used for
matching funds (5 percent) for a federal Pandemic Preparedness Grant. The Department also
received $125,000 to increase the number of dentists in the Dental Loan Repayment Program.
These new funds will allow another five dentists to join the program. Finally, the Depariment
received $310,000 for newborn hearing screening machines.

Department of Human Services

The Department of Human Services (DHS) was appropriated $559,107,190 for FY'09. This
amount represents a $2 million increase from the FY'08 appropriation. These funds were
added for DDSD and AdVantage Walver Services.

Office of Juvenile Affairs

The Office of Juvenile Affairs (OJA) was appropriated $112,254,258 for FY'09, a 0.2 percent
increase from the FY'08 appropriation. The agency received an additional $2,068,446 for the
L.E. Rader Center, as well as operational expenses.

Commerce

HB 2276 appropriates $28,328,894 to the Department of Commerce and SB 1292 appropriates
$1.5 million. This amounts to a $3,079,878 increase over the agency’s FY'08 appropr[atlon
Changes of appropriation are due to cutting one-time funds associated with the 2" Century
Entrepreneurship bill and transferring the Capitol Dome Debt service of $474,000 from the
Centennial Commission to Commerce. The $1.5 million appropriation will be used for the Bio-
Diesel Fuel Center. Also, SB 1289 appropriates $1,105,872 to the agency to be used as debt
service payment for the $25 million bond issued for the Native American Cultural Center.
Finally, SB 1288 transferred $10 million to the agency from Unclaimed Property Fund. This
money will be used for various needs across the state such as the GM plant and purchasing a
hangar to be used as classroom for a technology center. Funds from SB 1288 are not included
in the total appropriation figures.

Corrections

For FY'09, the Department of Corrections (DOC) received $503,000,000 in state appropriations.
The appropriation included annualization of the FY'08 supplemental, as well as funding for bed
expansion at several facilities.

11



Law Enforcement

The Legislature appropriated to the District Attorneys’ Council an additional $2.9 million, for
operations.

The Attorney General received additional funding for the expiring federal VINE (Victim
Information Notification Everyday) Grant, in the amount of $550,000. This Grant funded the
establishment of a computer system which tracks criminal offenders state-wide in compliance
with the Oklahoma Victims Bill of Rights and the funding represents the annual cost to maintain
the system. The Office also received $100,000 additional for the Domestic Violence Unit.

The Oklahoma Indigent Defense System received an additional $330,000 in state
appropriations to cover the cost to increase private attorney contracts in FY'08 and FY'09 and
$100,000 to open a new office in Guymon.

The Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training was appropriated an additional
$204,000, which represents the 2™ year costs to implement SB 920. This bill, among other
things, increased the number of hours required to complete the basic academy training for
police officers.

12



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Members:

Senator Clark Jolley, Co-Chair
Senator Susan Paddack, Co-Chair
Senator Cliff Aldridge
Senator Earl Garrison
Senator Jay Paul Gumm
Senator John Sparks

Senator Kathleen Wilcoxson
Senator James Williamson

Jeremy Geren, Analyst

FY'08 FY'09 Dollar Percent

Agency Appropriation Appropriation Change Change
Arts Council $5,150,967 $5,150,967 $0 0.0%
Career and Technology Education $157,441,985 $158,269,736 $827,751 0.5%
Education, State Department of $2,530,403,412  $2,531,702,553 $1,299,141 0.1%
Educational Television Authority $8,394,383 $8,394,383 $0 0.0%
Higher Education, Regents for $1,099,070,669  $1,039,886,280  ($59,184,389) -5.4%
Land Office, Commissioners of $4,864,881 $4,864,881 $0 0.0%
Libraries, Department of $7,294,856 $7,294,856 $0 0.0%
Physician Manpower Training Commission $5,523,502 $5,523,502 30 0.0%
Private Vocational Schools, Board of $193,304 $193,304 30 0.0%
Science & Math, School of $7,597,512 $7,985,737 $388,225 5.1%
Science & Technology, Center for $28,956,507 $22,456,507 ($6,500,000)  -22.4%
Teacher Preparation, Commission on $2,059,982 $2,059,982 $0 0.0%
Subtotal  $3,856,951,960  $3,793,782,688  ($63,169,272)  -1.6%







I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 -

State Arts Council

[ L - L
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
@ $4,000,000 -
=
8 $3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 + i ;
50 ], :
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[C—1Approp. == Total Expend. ~Mi=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $3,864,077 -2.9% $4,625,662 0.5% 15.9 17.0
FY’'05 $3,923,871 1.5% $4,803,052 3.8% 15.3 17.0
FY'06 $4,243,338 8.1% $5,302,084 10.4% 16.4 17.0
FY'07 $4,442,810 4.7% $5,244,532 -1.1% 16.3 17.0
FY'08 $5,150,967 15.9% $5,717,190 9.0% 15.3 17.0
FY'09 $5,150,967 0.0% $6,150,352 7.6% 17.0
6 Year Change $1,286,890 33.3% $1,524,690 33.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $442,392 11.4% $805,592 17.4%

T Total of alf appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

13



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'08 Appropriation 5,150,967 17.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 5,150,967 17.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 31

FY’09 Budget by Source

11.8%

4.5%
$5,150,967

Il s2s.085
[ ] $724,300
$6,150,352

83.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1195, Section 1

14




State Department of Career and Technology Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$200,000,000 — 408.2
$180,000,000 + 406.0
$160,000,000 - 405.8
$140,000,000 - 405.6
o $120,000,000 + 4054
£ $100,000,000 - F
Q i+ 405.2
8 $80,000,000 + !
$60,000,000 + 405.0
$40,000,000 + 404.8
$20,000,000 + 404.6
$0 ; =y 404.4
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[=—1Approp. == Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $117,822,607 -2.5% $145,316,495 -3.0% 333.7 405.0
FY'05 $125,387,358 6.4% $153,206,200 5.4% 345.6 406.0
FY'06 $130,287,358 3.9% $160,443,241 4.7% 359.3 406.0
FY'07 $150,045,164 15.2% $173,765,433 8.3% 359.0 406.0
FY'08 $157,441,985 4.9% $172,833,163 -0.5% 338.0 406.0
FY'09 $158,269,736 0.5% $187,844,284 8.7% 406.0
6 Year Change $40,447,129 34.3% $42,527,789 29.3%

Inflation Adjusted
8 Year Change $14,498,885 12.3% $20,565,070 14.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,500,000.

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,757,806.

15



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

|A. FY'08 Appropriation

Total FTE

157,441,985 406.0

B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. One-time Funding Removal

budget.

2. Lottery Revenue Adjustment

Equalization.

3. Teachers’ Retirement

4. Additional Funding for Programs

* ProStart and Lodging Management

* Oklahoma Horizon Program

* Qilfield Training Programs

* Great Plains Regional Public Safety
Facility

* Inmate Skill Centers

* Pontotoc County Career Tech

Total Adjustments

One-time funding for Metro Tech was removed from the agency’s

Funding was removed from the agency’s budget to adjust for the
decreased FY'09 Lottery Revenue Certification from the State Board of

The agency received this additional amount in order to fund employer
contribution rate increases for Teachers’ Retirement.

The agency received additional funding for programs as follows:

$250,000

$70,000
$300,000
$150,000

$500,000
$100,000

Total FTE

~1,200,000

-692,543

1,350,294

1,370,000

827,751 0.0

C. FY'09 Appropriation

158,269,736 406.0

lll. GOVERNQOR’S VETOES

A. None.

16




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 2100
Among other things, this bill authorizes the Oklahoma Department of Career and Technology

Education to provide new, incumbent, and continuing education workshops and training required
for technology center school district board members and State Board of Career and Technology

Education members.
B. HIR 1108

Approves permanent rules adopted March 27, 2008 by the Oklahoma State Board of Career and
Technology Education.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Source

11.8%
o _ 3.9%
FY’'09 Appropriations | $158,269,736
Revolving Funds - $7,386,491
Federal Funds |:| $22,188,057
Total FY'09 Budget $187,844,284
84.3%
Appropriation Beference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1196, Section 1 HB 2290, Section 1

HB 2276, Sections 16-17

17



State Board of Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000,000
$4,500,000,000 -+
$4,000,000,000 +
$3,500,000,000 -+
$3,000,000,000 +
$2,500,000,000 +
$2,000,000,000 -
$1,500,000,000 -
$1,000,000,000 -

Dollars

$500,000,000 — Fioih
$0 e
FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
Il:IApprop. =] Total Expend, == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY*04 $1,968,389,815 5.2% $2,450,878,031 * 6.2% 341.0 400.0
FY'05 $2,059,282,390 4.6% $2,599,585,696 * 6.1% 340.9 400.0
FY*06 $2,175,982,684 5.7% $3,832,573,674 47.4% 356.1 400.0
FY'07 $2,408,341,255 10.7% $4,128,760,536 7.7% 370.5 410.0
FY'08 $2,530,403,412 51% $4,315,536,065 4.5% 374.9 410.0
FY’'09 $2,631,702,553 0.1% $4,399,639,193 1.9% 410.0
6 Year Change $563,312,738 28.6% $1,948,761,162 79.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $148,241,364 7.5% $1,434,356,156 58.5%

* These expenditure figures do not include funding from local revenues.
FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $17,764,550.
FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $51,618,940.
FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $11,719,234.

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $60,300,000.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'08 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $17,600,000. An additional $56,923,566
was provided to cover a shortfall in the HB 1017 Fund. This does not show up in the total appropriated amount

because it did not increase expekdutre authorization, but simply made up for a revenuea shortfall.

18



il. FY’G9 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'08 Appropriation

FY’08 Supplemental Appropriations
1.
2.

Academic Achievement Awards {AAA)
Ad Valorem Reimbursement

FY’08 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,512,803,412

1,500,000
16,100,000

410.0

2,530,403,412

410.0

B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustmenté
1.

Removal of One-time Funding

One-time funding was removed from the agency's budget:

* $350,000 was removed for the Omniplex

* $400,000 was removed for the RISE School

* $1,073,604 was removed for the Science and Mathematics
Advanced Recruiting Technique Program

. Small School Incentive Grant

Obsolete funding for the Small School Incentive Grant Program was
removed from the agency’s budget.

. Lottery Revenue Adjustment

This amount was removed from the agency’s budget to adjust for
the decreased FY'09 Lottery Revenue Certification frem the State
Board of Equalization.

. Removal of Supplemental Funding

FY'08 supplemental funding was removed from the agency’s budget.

. State Aid Formula - Teachers’ Retirement

The agency received this additional amount in crder to fund employer
contribution rate increases for Teachers’ Retirement.

. ACE Remediation

Funding was provided for required remediation for students who do
not score at least at the satisfactory level on the eighth-grade
criterion-referenced tests in reading and mathematics beginning
with the 2007-08 school year.

. Education Leadership

This program received additional funding in order to provide National
Certification Bonuses for school psychologists, speech-language
pathologists, and audiologists.

. Federal School Lunch Matching

This additional funding is needed to meet the federal match.

Total

FTE

-1,823,604

-130,580

-1,936,656

-17,600,000

16,811,125

3,000,000

1,860,000

128,866

19




Adjustments (cont’d.) Total FTE

8. RISE School 450,000
Additional funding was provided for the Rural Infant Stimulation
Environment (RISE) Program to be used on an ongoing basis for
capital expenditures and/or operations. This program is designed
to serve children with disabilities from birth 1o five years of age.

9. Omniplex 350,000
This amount was appropriated to support the functions of the
Omniplex.
10. Lawsuit Assistance 200,000

Funding was provided for legal services for a district that meets
certain requirements.

1,299,141 0.0
C. FY’'09 Appropriation 2,531,702,553 410.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. SB 1024

Creates the School Protection Act. Makes it unlawful to make a false criminal report against an
education employee and provides liability protection to educators. Any person over 18 who is
convicted of making a false accusation against an education employee shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor. The court has the discretion to determine punishment for any student between the
ages of 7 and 17 who is convicted of making a false accusation. If the educational entity or
education employee prevails, the court shall award them court costs and attorney fees. Expert
witness fees may be included as part of the costs.

B. SB 1880
Extends the Achieving Classroom Excellence Il Task Force until November 30, 2008.

C. HB 2633
Creates the Religious Viewpoints Antidiscrimination Act, which requires schools to treat students
who voluntarily express religious viewpoeints the same as students expressing secular viewpoints
on the same subject. Specifies that end-of-instruction tests shall be administered to students
during the final 25 days of a course.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. 1017 Fund Supplementals
The State Board of Education received FY'08 supplemental appropriations in the amounts of
$10,000,000 (SB 1354), $19,213,032 (HB 2279), and $27,710,534 (HB 2292) to make up for the
shortfall in the 1017 fund.

B. SB 519
Directs the State Department of Education and Department of Health to develop a physical fitness
assessment software program to be piloted in at least 15 public elementary school sites.

20



C. 8B 923
Creates the Zachery Eckles and Luke Davis Automated External Defibrillators in Schools Act.
Requires each school district to provide Automated External Defibrillators (AEDs} to every school
site, contingent on the availability of funding.

D. SB 924
Removes procedures for filling a vacancy in districts having an elected chair of the board position.
Provides for such vacancies to be filled by appointment by the district board.

E. SB 1186
Requires public elementary schools {(K-5) to provide an additional 60 minutes per week of physical
activity, which may include physical education, exercise programs, fitness breaks, recess,
classroom activities, and wellness and nutrition education.

F. SB 1769
Provides for minimum allocation of $1,500 to districts for summer reading remediation programs
and authorizes English language learner students to participate in such programs. Sets out
method for allocation of funding to districts for remediation of students beginning in the seventh
grade who do not score at least at the satisfactory level on the specified state tests. Directs the
State Department of Education to survey districts to determine their ability to'administer the state
tests online during the testing window date timeframe and provide a report with recommended
solutions. Establishes the Oklahoma Health Care Workers and Educators Assistance Program,
contingent on availability of funds, to encourage persons to enter nursing and allied health
careers in the state.

G. SB 1881
Extends the School Funding Formula Task Force until November 30, 2008.

H. SB 1951
Creates the School Investigative Audit Revolving Fund and requires districts to deposit to the fund
10% of any bond forfeited due to illegal activity of a district officer or employee when an audit by the
Office of the State Auditor and Inspector reports the illegal activity. Monies in the fund may be
expended by the State Board of Education to reimburse the Office of the State Auditor and
Inspector for costs incurred in the performance of certain special audits. Enacts the Interstate
Compact on Educational Opportunity for Military Children for the purpose of removing barriers to
educational success imposed on children of military families due to frequent moves and
deployment of their parents. Establishes the Oklahoma State Council for Educational Opportunity
for Military Children. Provides for appointment of a state compact commissioner and designation
of a military family education liaison.

|. SB 2037
Requires schools to place multiple-birth siblings in the same classroom or in separate classrooms
upon request of the parents. Authorizes the school principal to request the district board to
determine the children’s classroom placement.

21



. SB 2100

Modifies several provisions in the education code;

¥ Authorizes charter schools to offer prekindergarten programs and to retain personal property
until operations cease.

*  Modifies the Academic Achievement Award (AAA) program by clarifying the definition of a
"qualified employee". Authorizes awards for certain employees of early elementary schools
which do not contain a grade level tested under the Oklahoma School Testing Program Act.
Limits eligible recipients to only one award, which shall be the highest award for which the
employee qualifies.

*  Authorizes the Oklahoma Department of Career and Technology Education to provide new,
incumbent, and continuing education workshops and training required for technology center
school district board members and State Board of Career and Technology Education
members.

*  Removes the requirement for school districts that furnish transportation to have all
transportation equipment inspected by an official inspector within 30 days prior to the start of
the school year. Such equipment will continue to be subject to inspection once each year.

*  Excludes non-certified employees with responsibility for making employment
recommendations from bargaining units.

*  Authorizes State Board of Education to determine that an elementary school district has
failed to meet financial or accreditation standards and place the district under full state
intervention. [ntervention may include developing a corrective action plan, appointing a
superintendent, and selection of a federally recognized Indian tribe to provide direct oversight
or assume complete control of the district.

*  Directs the State Board of Education to distribute certain unexpended funds to robotics
projects that meet certain criteria.

. HB 2229

Provides for content and rigor of subject matter required to be covered during Celebrate Freedom
Week to be appropriate for the different grade levels. Adds the civil rights movement and passage
of civil rights legislation to the material to be studied.

. HB 2239
Authorizes the self-administration of anaphylaxis medication by a student for treatment of
anaphylaxis.

.HB 2518
Provides for automatic renewal of student transfers granted for children with disabilities after such
transfers have been granted for three consecutive years by the same school district. Requires
continuation of tuition payments by district of residence.

. HB 2699

Authorizes organizations to be eligible for Oklahoma Arts Council incentive grants, in addition to
school districts, for establishment of visual arts programs in schools. Expands the sources of
funds with which the Council may match state appropriations for the program to include funding
raised by the Council, school districts, for-profit or nonprofit organizations, foundations,
corporations, or individuals.

22



O. HB 2731

Creates the School District Employee Direct Deposit Act which authorizes districts to implement
direct deposit systems for employees. Prohibits districts from charging employees any fee for
administration of the system. Authorizes pro-rated bonus payments based on proportionate
equivalency to full-time employment for nationally certified school psychologists, speech-language
pathologists and audiologists who qualify for payment of the bonus.

P. HB 2935

Allows school districts to provide office or business space on school property to school
foundations upon approval of the district board of education.

Q. HB 3124

Directs the State Board of Education to issue a two-year nonrenewable license to teach to any
person who has been accepted into the Teach for America Program. The Board shall issue a
teaching certificate after completion of the coursework requirements established for participants of
the Teach for America Program. Authorizes the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation
to expand professional development institutes in reading to include middle level teachers.

R. HB 3395

Establishes a School Health Coordinators Pilot Program to assist elementary schools and the
Healthy and Fit School Advisory Committees in implementing health and wellness programs.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Local Revenues

Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
8B 1354, Sections 1-2
SB 1355, Sections 1-2
HB 2276, Sections 1-11
HB 2279, Section 1
HB 2292, Sections 1-2

FY’'09 Budget by Source

_ 28.1%
.| $2,531,702,553

$2,833,713
$628,261,862
[ ] $1,236,841,065
$4,399,639,193

14.3%

0.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
5B 1199, Section 2

23



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 + - - T+ 90.0
$14,000,000 + o = -+ 80.0
$12,000,000 + - 70.0
., $10,000,000 + 600
L - 50.0
= $8,000,000 + £
8 40.0
$6,000,000 4 30.0
$4,000,000 + 20.0
$2,000,000 + 10.0
$0 ===+ 0.0
FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|T:|Approp. ===] Total Expend. =—Auth. FTE ﬁ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $3,448,064 0.0% $9,295,665 121.5% 66.3 84.0
FY'05 $4,201,753 21.9% $4,848,933 -47 8% 63.1 84.0
FY'06 $4,624,059 10.1% $8,075,725 66.5% 65.0 84.0
FY'07 $5,164,350 11.7% $6,332,383 -21.6% 64.2 84.0
FY’'08 $8,394,383 62.5% $7,406,150 17.0% 71.2 84.0
FY’09 $8,394,383 0.0% $13,645,605 84.2% 84.0
6 Year Change $4,946,319 143.5% $4,349,940 46.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,570,064 103.5% $2,754,498 29.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget wark plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

24



Il. FY'09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 8,394,383 84.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Capital Equipment (Digital Conversion) -3,200,000
This decrease represents the removal of the first of two years of funding
for the Digital Conversion.

2. Capital Equipment (Digital Conversion) 3,200,000
This is the second of two years of funding that will allow the OETA to
complete the nationally required conversion to digital television before
the deadline of February 18, 2009. In addition to this funding, the OETA
Foundation will raise an equal amount in order to fully fund the
completion of the digital conversion.

Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 8,394,383 84.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET FY'09 Budget by Source

7.3%

31.2%
FY’09 Appropriations i $8,394,383
Revolving Funds [] 4251222
Federal Funds Il s1.000,000
Total FY'09 Budget $13,645,605
61.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 32 SB 1201, Section 1

25



Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

$2,500,000,000 -

$2,000,000,000 +

$1,500,000,000
$1,000,000,000 -

$500,000,000

T

FY'04
FY'05
FY'06
FY'07
FY'08
FY'0S

6 Year Change

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change

$0 i
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[EIApprop. E Total Expem
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE* FTE*
$768,130,521 -3.0% $1,451,510,523 2.9% N/A N/A
$806,136,296 4.9% $1,544,015,775 6.4% N/A N/A
$894,033,880 10.9% $1,703,189,615 10.3% N/A N/A
$1,104,933,880 23.6% $1,897,455,826 11.4% N/A N/A
$1,099,070,669 -0.5% $2,071,147,555 9.2% N/A N/A
$1,039,886,280 -5.4% $1,787,191,455 -13.7% N/A
$271,755,759 35.4% $335,680,932 23.1%
$101,266,921 13.2% $126,722,835 8.7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $4,000,000.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $4,600,000.

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $5,500,000 and Rainy Day Fund Spillover
appropriations of $165,500,000.

26



it. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 1,099,070,669 N/A
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. OHLAP (Oklahoma’s Promise) -48,105,000

SB 820 from the 2007 Legislative Session created a permanent '
funding source for OHLAP beginning July 1, 2008. Each year, the
State Regents for Higher Education will provide the State Board of
Equalization with an estimate of the amount of revenue necessary to
fund OHLAP awards. The Board will make a determination of that
amount and subtract it from the amount it certifies as available for
appropriation from the General Revenue Fund. The Director of State
Finance will transfer this amount tc the OHLAP Trust Fund on a
periodic basis as needed. As a result, funding for OHLAP was
removed from the agency’s appropriated budget.

2. Removal of One-time Funding -24,500,000
One-time funding was removed from the agency’s budget as follows:
* $1 million was removed for capital improvements at OU
* $1.2 million was removed for capital improvements at OSU Tulsa
* $16.5 million was removed for capital improvements throughout
the State’s Higher Education System
* $4 million was removed for the UCO Forensics Center
* $1.8 million was removed for research at Langston University

3. Teachers’ Retirement 5,796,146
The agency received this additional amount in order to fund employer
contribution rate increases for Teachers' Retirement.

4. Bond Debt Service 4,899,465
This amount was appropriated in order to provide six months of debt
service for the Endowed Chairs Program. SB 1373 increased the
State's bonding authority for this program to $150 million.

5. Higher Education Institutions 2,725,000
The following Higher Education Institutions received funding for :
capital improvements and research:

* $725,000 for the Woodward Building at NWQOSU
* $500,000 for the Royce Ranch at Redlands Community College
* $1,500,000 for research at Langston University

Total Adjustments -59,184,389 N/A

C. FY'08 Appropriation 1,039,886,280 N/A

27



lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. HB 2247
Changes the name of Oklahoma State University Technical Branch at Okmulgee to the Oklahoma
State University Institute of Technology-Okmulgee.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. OHLAP - Oklahoma’s Promise .
Pursuant to SB 820 from the 2007 Legislative Session, $54 million will be transferred to the OHLAP
Trust Fund during FY’09 in order to fully meet the needs of the program.

B. SB 1038
Creates the Task Force on Oklahoma's Promise — the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access
Program (OHLAP), to study the family income limitations for participation in and requirements for
maintaining eligibility in the program. Mcdifies grade point average requirements for continuance
of the scholarship and delays the GPA requirement until the 2010-2011 school year. Extends the
time period during which high school graduates must enroll in postsecondary studies to receive
the OHLAP benefit for students who are members of the Armed Forces and ordered to active duty.
Delays the limitation for family income to be below $100,000 to students enrolling in postsecondary
studies beginning in the 2010-2011 school year. Expands the criteria for approval of eligible
institutions under the Oklahoma Tuition Equalization Grant Act.

C. SB 1373
Increases the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority's autherity to issue bonds for the State's
matching contribution for the Oklahoma State Regents Endowment Trust Fund, which funds
endowments for chairs, professorships, lectureships, and artists in residence for the benefit of
institutions of higher education. The new total bonding authority is $150 million, of which $50
million was issued prior to this session. Amends Trust Fund provisions to provide that after July 1,
2008, state matching monies must be used to match the current backlog of endowment
contributions before they may be used to match endowment accounts created after that date. After
the backlog of state matching requirements are completed, expenditure of state matching monies
is limited to a total of $5 million per year: $4 million for the comprehensive universities and $1
million for other eligible institutions. Trust Fund endowment accounts of $250,000 or less will be
matched dollar for dollar with state matching monies and those exceeding $250,000 will be
matched with $1 of state match for every $4 received in confributions.

D. SB 1398
Amends both the personal property and real propetty portions of the master lease program for the
State Regents for Higher Education. For personal property, limits the use of the master lease
program to finance the acquisition of personal property to a total of $50 million in a calendar year.
For real property, requires the Regents to submit an itemized list of proposed projects to the
Legislature at the beginning of each legislative session, and provides that the Legislature has 45
days to disapprove all or part of the proposal by concurrent resolution. If the Legislature takes no
action to disapprove, the proposal is deemed to be approved. Limits real property transactions
financed through the master lease program to those submitted to the Legislature either as part of
the list or as an addition to the last, and those approved by the Legislature in a previous year but
not financed in that previous year.

28



. SB 1442
Changes the name of Oklahoma State University Technical Branch at Okmulgee to the Oklahoma
State University Institute of Technology-Ckmulgee.

. SB 1585

Modifies the deadline for institutions of higher education that receive proceeds from the sale of
obligations issued pursuant to the Oklahoma Higher Education Promise of Excellence Act of 2005
to issue audited financial statements within 120 days after the close of the fiscal year.

. SB 2071

Requests the Regional University System of Oklahoma to establish a comprehensive autism
training program at the University of Central Oklahoma to provide statewide leadership in the
training of post-graduate and post-baccalaureate behavior therapists to deliver research-based
intervention services to children with autistic spectrum disorders. Requires school districts to offer
training at ieast one time per year in the area of autism and requires teachers and education
suppott professionals of students in early childhood programs through grade three to complete the
autism training once every three years.

. HB 2242
Authorizes the State Regents to enter into contracts for payment of food, lodging, and other
authorized expenses to conduct or participate in conferences, meetings, or training sessions.

HB 2297

Authorizes institutions of higher education to employ a former member of the governing board of
regents, provided a period of at least six months has passed since the member’s term on the
board ended or the member resigned from the board.

. HB 2446

Madifies the financial need eligibility requirements to qualify for OHLAP for any student who was
adopted while in permanent custody of DHS, in court-ordered custody of a licensed private
nonprofit child-placing agency, or federally recognized Indian tribe.

. HB 2462

Provides for termination of all current members of the Beard of Trustees for the Quartz Mountain
Arts and Conference Center and Nature Park. Beginning July 1, 2008, the Board of Trustees shall
be comprised of the presidents of Western Oklahoma State College, Cameron University, and
Southwestern Oklahoma State University, the president and representatives of a nonprofit arts
organization which operates a fine arts institute and continuing education programs, along with
residents of southwest Oklahoma.

. HB 2882

Creates the Board of Trustees for Langston University-Oklahoma City and Langston
University-Tulsa to advise the president of Langston University and the Board of Regents for the
Oklahoma Agricultural and Mechanical Colleges on the supervision and management of the two
campuses.

29



M. HB 3397
Deletes the guaranteed tuition rate from the regional average limitation. Removes requirement for
two-year institutions to offer a guaranteed tuition rate. Clarifies types of military service that are
eligible for extensicon of resident tuition guarantees in the event of military or other national defense
emergencies.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

5.5% 29%

FY’'09 Appropriations

General Revenue Fund $865,430,910
Special Cash [ ] $52,126,978
FY’09 Educ. Lottery Trust Fd | $27,344,468

Appropriated Total $944,902,356

91.6%

FY’09 Budget by Source

Revolving Funds
HE Capital Revolving Fund |:| $47,372,299
Student Aid Revolving Fund | $47,372,299

1992 Bldng Bonds Funds A & B [} $239,326
Tuition and Fees E%?%ﬂ $747,305,175
Revoiving Funds Total $842,289,099
88.72%
TOTAL FY’09 BUDGET $1,787,191,455
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
8B 1202, Sections 1-2 N/A

SB 12083, Section 1
HB 2276, Sections 18-27

30



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Commissioners of the Land Office

$6,000,000 - T~ 63.1
Sl 63.0
$5,000,000 + B o
$4,000,000 + % Qgg - 62.8
g Sl g7
S $3,000,000 1 a E
a | 628
$2,000,000 + - 62.5
g-— 62.4
$1,000,000 -
- 62.3
$0 L - 62.2
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[——Approp. A Total Expend. —Ml—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $4,095,100 0.0% $4,379,705 1.8% 531 62.5
FY'05 $4,747,965 15.9% $4,928,332 12.5% 58.0 63.0
FY'06 $4,719,497 -0.6% $4,667,225 -5.3% 56.2 63.0
FY'07 $4,828,535 2.3% $4,087,788 6.9% 55.0 63.0
FY'08 $4,864,881 0.8% $5,178,098 3.8% 55.7 63.0
FY'09 $4,864,881 0.0% $5,608,570 8.3% 63.0
6 Year Change $769,781 18.8% $1,228,865 28.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$27,814 -0.7% $573,112 13.1%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

31



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 4,864,881 63.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 4,864,881 63.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’'09 Appropriations

1 $4,864,881
Revolving Funds $743,689
Total FY’09 Budget $5,608,570

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 12-13

32

FY’'09 Budget by Source

13.3%

86.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2302, Section 1




. FUNDING HISTORY

Oklahoma Department of Libraries

$14,000,000 +
[ i L i
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 —+
@ $8,000,000 +
K]
S $6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0 }
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'08
|!__“!Approp. E=TTotal Expend. ——Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’'04 $6,166,270 -2.9% $9,251,776 8.5% 67.4 82.8
FY’'05 $6,212,118 0.7% $9,305,786 0.6% 65.9 82.8
FY'06 $6,681,355 7.6% $10,219,645 9.8% 65.8 82.8
FY'Q7 $6,847,731 2.5% $10,470,405 2.5% 62.4 82.8
FY’'08 $7,294,856 6.5% $9,921,679 -5.2% 58.1 82.8
FY'09 $7,294,856 0.0% $11,466,660 15.6% 82.8
6 Year Change $1,128,586 18.3% $2,214,884 23.9%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$67,402 -1.1% $874,204 9.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30, The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

33



. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 7,294,856 828
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 7,294,856 82.8
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Scurce

FY'08 Appropriations $7,294,856
Revolving Funds $375,000
Federal Funds [ ] $3,796,804
Total FY'09 Budget $11,466,660
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 35 HB 2304, Section 1

34



Physician Manpower Training Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 +
$7,000,000 -
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000
e
= $4.000,000 +
Q $3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
%0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'09
|I:|Approp. P
Fercent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Approptiation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $5,017,536 -3.5% $5,870,692 -1.2% 6.0 6.0
FY'05 $5,024,607 0.1% $5,753,793 -2.0% 6.0 7.0
FY'06 $5,361,490 6.7% $6,258,335 8.8% 6.0 7.0
FY'07 $5,470,499 2.0% $6,115,680 -2.3% 6.0 7.0
FY'08 $5,623,502 1.0% $6,436,831 5.3% 5.8 7.0
FY’09 $5,523,502 0.0% $7,380,839 14.7% 7.0
6 Year Change $505,966 10.1% $1,510,147 25.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$399,609 -8.0% $647,181 11.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

35



II. FY’08 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'08 Appropriation 5,623,502 7.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Approptiations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0] 0.0
C. FY’'09 Appropriation 5,623,502 7.0

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations 7| $5,523,502
Revolving Funds |__—, $1,857,337
Total FY'09 Budget $7,380,839

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 28-29

36

FY'09 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1209, Section 1




Board of Private Vocational Schools

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$300,000 + - 3.5
$250,000 4 M - i %
$200,000 -
z 1]
{0
= $150,000 -+ E
]
$100,000 -
$50,000 +
$0 5 2 N i E<d 3.
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[C—3Approp. =3 Total Expend. —#—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $152,989 0.0% $152,989 -0.8% 3.0 3.0
FY'05 $155,456 1.6% $156,043 2.0% 3.0 3.0
FY’06 $171,879 10.6% $159,153 2.0% 2.8 3.0
FY'07 $192,245 11.8% $154,637 -2.8% 3.0 3.0
FY’08 $193,304 0.6% $183,364 18.6% 2.9 3.0
FY'09 $193,304 0.0% $263,304 43.6% 3.0
6 Year Change $40,315 26.4% $110,315 72.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $8,623 5.6% $79,5630 52.0%

' Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

37



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 193,304 3.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjusiments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 193,304 3.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations $193,304
Revolving Funds $70,000
Total FY’09 Budget $263,304

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 30

38

FY’'09 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1211, Section 1




Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 +

$8,000,000 -

$7,000,000 +

$6,000,000 -+

£ $5,000,000 +
S $4,000,000 1

$3,000,000 +

$2,000,000 -+

$1,000,000 +

$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 Fy'o8 FY'09
[I:IAppmp. Tz Total Expend. —ili=—Auth. FTE|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

FY'04 $6,204,693 " 3.2% $6,416,693 2.8% 73.0 77.0
FY'05 $6,572,319 5.9% $6,725,374 4.8% 72.0 77.0
FY’'06 $7,020,513 6.8% $7,053,565 4.9% 70.9 79.0
FY'07 $7,230,508 3.0% $7,301,630 3.5% 75.0 81.0
FY'08 $7,597,512 5.1% $7,353,711 0.7% 721 83.0
FY'09 $7,985,737 51% $8,042,137 9.4% 83.0
6 Year Change $1,781,044 28.7% $1,625,444 25.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $471,786 7.6% $685,159 10.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'02 figure is the agency’s initlal budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

39



II. FY’08 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 7,697,512 83.0
B. FY’'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Teachers’ Retirement 28,225
The agency received this additional amount in order to fund employer
contribution rate increases for Teachers’ Retirement.
2. Regional Outreach Program 360,000
This additional funding was provided for new Regional Outreach
Programs in Alva ($160,000) and Burns Flat ($200,000).
Total Adjustments 388,225 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 7,985,737 83.0

{ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations i $7,985,737
Revolving Funds $56,400
Total FY’09 Budget $8,042,137

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1212, Section 1
HB 2276, Section 14

40

FY’09 Budget by Source

0.7%

99.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2310, Section 2




Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology

. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 -

$40,000,000 -

$35,000,000 +

$30,000,000 +

-_g $25,000,000 + w
8 $20,000,000 - w
$15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:1Approp. == Total Expend. —ili—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'04 $11,014,880 -5.1% $12,988,839 2.6% 19.3 24.0
FY'05 $11,669,647 5.9% $12,569,136 -3.2% 18.4 24.0
FY’06 $12,400,942 6.3% $13,807,461 9.9% 19.3 24.0
FY'07 $22,442,616 81.0% $18,233,197 32.1% 23.2 24.0
FY’08 $28,956,507 29.0% $17,513,171 -3.9% 23.3 25.0
FY’09 $22,456,507 -22.4% $38,512,587 119.9% 25.0
6 Year Change $11,441,627 103.9% $25,623,748 196.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year.Change $7,759,894 70.4% $21,020,863 161.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30, The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

41



I. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'08 Appropriation 28,956,507 25.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. One-time Funding Removal -6,000,000 -
One-time funding for a Biodiesal Fuel Center was removed from the
agency’s budget.
2. One-time Funding Removal
One-time funding for Seed Capital was removed from the agency’s -500,000
budget.
Total Adjustments -6,500,000 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 22,456,507 25.0

ll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

V. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'08 BUDGET

FY*0g Appropriations

EDGE Funds

Revolving Funds
Total FY"09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 133

Eid $22,456,507
[ ] $13,449,241

Bl 52606839

$38,512,587

42

FY’09 Budget by Source

34.9%

6.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2412, Section 2




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Teacher Preparation Commission

$8,000,000
$7.000,000
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
&
= $4,000,000 1 E
8 (19
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000
$1,000,000 +
$0 o : s !
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|[C—Approp. E==1Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $1,986,008 -2.9% $5,171,735 -11.6% 9.0 9.0
FY'Q5 $1,998,168 0.6% $6,904,218 33.5% 9.0 9.0
FY'06 $2,022,875 1.2% $5,731,084 -17.0% 9.2 8.0
FY'07 $2,050,705 1.4% $5,247,449 -8.4% 9.0 9.0
FY'08 $2,059,982 0.5% $5,258,442 0.2% 10.2 10.0
FY'09 $2,059,982 0.0% $6,295,267 19.7% 10.0
6 Year Change $73,976 3.7% $1,123,532 21.7%
Infiation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$263,757 -13.3% $387,491 7.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

43



IIl. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 2,069,982 10.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 2,059,982 10.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations [ ] $2,059,982
W] $4,235,285

. Revolving Funds

Total FY'09 Budget $6,295,267

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 15

44

FY’09 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1217, Section 1




SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Members:

Senator Randy Brogdon, Co-Chair
Senator Mary Easley, Co-Chair
Senator Roger Ballenger
Senator Don Barrington
Senator Brian Bingman
Senator Harry Coates
Senator Tom lvester
Senator Connie Johnson

Jason Deal, Analyst

FY'08 FY'09 Dollar Percent
Agency Appropriation Appropriation Change Change

Auditor and Inspector $6,315,269 $6,315,269 $0 0.0%
Bond Advisor $186,419 $186,419 $0 0.0%
Central Services, Department of $19,053,697 $18,713,175 ($340,522) -1.8%
Election Board $7,785,988 $6,805,988 ($980,000)  -12.6%
Emergency Management Department $10,836,604 $1,156,604 ($9,680,000)  -89.3%
Ethics Commission $517,960 $667,960 $150,000 29.0%
Finance, Office of State $23,081,434 $23,081,434 $0 0.0%
Governor $2,661,981 $17,661,981 $15,000,000  563.5%
House of Representatives $19,176,434 $19,176,434 $0 0.0%
Legislative Service Bureau 54,887,349 $5,537,349 $650,000 13.3%
Lt. Governor $693,197 $659,597 ($33,600) -4.8%
Merit Protection Commission $648,684 $613,684 ($35,000) -5.4%
Military, Department of $13,654,939 $13,132,301 ($522,638) -3.8%
Personnel Management $4,891,745 $4,891,745 $0 0.0%
Secretary of State $530,517 $380,517 ($150,000)  -28.3%
Senate $14,699,125 $14,699,125 $0 0.0%
Space Industry Development Authority $2,530,340 $530,340 ($2,000,000)  -79.0%
Tax Commission $48,201,340 $50,201,340 $2,000,000 41%
Transportation, Department of $217,869,721 $207,691,448  ($10,178,273) -4.7%
Treasurer $4,668,763 $4,668,763 $0 0.0%

Subtotal $402,891,506 $396,771,473 ($6,120,033) -1.5%







I. FUNDING HISTORY

Auditor and Inspector

$16,000,000 - = = - - -+ 180.0
$14,000,000 -+ - 160.0
$12,000,000 + 140.0
, §10,000,000 1 e 1200
i e 100.0
2 $8,000,000 < =
8 i3 800
$6,000,000 + < £0.0
$4,000,000 + e 400
$2,000,000 | - 20.0
$0 il L 00
FY'04 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
= Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $5,226,966 -4.5% $10,344,629 -0.1% 152.0 169.0
FY'05 $5,523,603 5.7% $11,423,603 10.4% 154.0 168.0
FY'06 $5,988,786 8.4% $12,088,786 5.8% 151.2 169.0
FY'07 $6,219,622 3.9% $11,618,000 -3.9% 149.2 169.0
FY’'08 $6,315,269 1.5% $11,184,986 -3.7% 135.2 169.0
FY’09 $6,315,269 0.0% $14,050,269 25.6% 169.0
6 Year Change $1,088,303 20.8% $3,705,640 35.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $52,918 1.0% $2,062,885 19.9%

' Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

45



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 6,315,269
B. FY’'09 Appropriation Adjustmentis Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'08 Appropriation 6,315,269 0.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'09 BUDGET

FY’'09 Appropriations

Revolving Funds
Total FY'09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 40-42

FY’09 Budget by Source

[ ] $6,315.269
] $7,735,000
$14,050,269

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1219

46




Bond Advisor

. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,000 + — 35

$400,000 +

$350,000 +

$300,000 +

.«.Qu $250,000 - w
S $200,000 1 L
$150,000 +
$100,000 -+
$50,000 +
$0 3 S ; )
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[——Approp. E==3Total Expend. —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE

FY'04 $163,527 N/A $279,937 N/A 3.0 3.0
FY'05 $188,096 15.0% $343,096 22.6% 3.0 3.0
FY'06 $181,212 -3.7% $375,000 9.3% 3.0 3.0
FY'G7 $185,117 2.2% $400,000 6.7% 3.0 3.0
FY'08 $186,419 0.7% $330,703 ~17.3% 3.0 3.0
FY'09 $186,419 0.0% $363,000 9.8% 3.0
6 Year Change $22,892 14.0% $83,063 29.7%

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$7,671 -4.7% $40,621 14.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

47



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 186,419
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 3.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 186,419 3.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations $186,419
Revolving Funds $176,581
Total FY’09 Budget $363,000

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 43

48

FY’09 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2356




FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Central Services

$80,000,000 +
$70,000,000 +
$60,000,000 +
, $50,000,000 —
% $40,000,000 +
= $30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 -+
$0 o
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[E=2Approp. E=aTotal Expend. ~ll=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $12,210,888 -14.0% $43,005,925 -4.2% 243.4 390.0
FY'05 $12,234,432 0.2% $65,452,018 52.2% 206.7 390.0
FY’06 $12,263,035 0.2% $51,602,000 ~21.2% 2295 320.0
FY'07 $16,839,156 37.3% $56,073,000 8.7% 234.2 320.0
FY’08 $19,053,697 13.2% $66,351,890 18.3% 239.3 320.0
FY'09 $18,713,175 -1.8% $68,222,145 2.8% 320.0
6 Year Change $6,502,287 53.2% $25,216,220 58.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,434,271 28.1% $17,239,699 40.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'07 - Appropriaticn amount includes supplemental appropriations of $3,200,000.

49



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’09 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 19,053,697
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of Cne-time Funding -1,596,400
Capitol Projects
2. Governor’s Mansion 150,000
Additional appropriations were added for maintenance projects
at the Governor's Mansion.
3. Debt Services
Funding was provided to pay debt service on the $25 million bond issue 1,105,878
for the Tulsa Zink Dam.
Total Adjustments -340,522 0.0
18,713,175 0.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'09 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 44-47

FY’'09 Budget by Source

2.8%

$18,713,175
[ ] $47,608,970
Il s1.900000
$68,222,145

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2358

50




Election Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000
$10,000,000 +
$8,000,000 +
@
2 $6,000,000 +
=]
o
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
II:IApprop. ETotal Expencu
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $8,195,395 21.7% $8,165,384 -1.6% 23.0 N/A
FY'05 $7,072,129 -13.7% $7,337,129 -10.1% 24.0 N/A
FY'06 $8,121,839 14.8% $6,906,839 -5.9% 22.3 N/A
FY'07 $7,709,951 -5.1% $8,455,560 22.4% 23.1 N/A
FY'08 $7,785,988 1.0% $8,831,329 4.4% 22.6 N/A
FY'09 $6,805,988 -12.6% $9,780,067 10.7% N/A
6 Year Change -$1,389,407 -17.0% $1,614,683 19.8%
Inflation Adjusted
& Year Change -$2,505,245 -30.6% $471,199 5.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,500,000.

51



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation . 7,785,988 N/A
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One Time Funding -980,000
Presidential Primary

Total Adjustments -880,000 0.0

C. FY'09 Appropriation 6,805,988 N/A

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 2276, Section 38
Transferred $4,000,000 from the 200 Fund of the Office of the Secretary of State to the State

Election Board.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

23.1%

_ 10.2%

FY’09 Appropriations ; $6,805,988
Revolving Funds - $462,379
Federal Funds D $2,511,700 4%
Carryover ‘ $1,105,121

Total FY*09 Budget $9,780,067

62.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 37-38 SB 1225

52



Department of Emergency Management

. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000,000 1 - 35.0
$160,000000 1 - = = | 30.0
$140,000,000 +
+ 25.0
$120,000,000 -
E $100,000,000 + +20.0 w
2 80,000,000 + 1150 ©
$60,000,000 + 1 100
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 + f + 50
$0 ey ; 4 FEE g9
FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07 Fy'08 FY'09
|EIIApprop. == Total Expend. —ill=—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $666,226 -3.5% $3,435,724 13.5% 25.0 32.0
FY'05 $680,972 2.2% $4,126,493 20.1% 24.0 32.0
FY'06 $1,355,561 99.1% $34,031,977 724.7% 251 32.0
FY'07 $15,756,843 1062.4% $53,517,854 57.3% 26.6 32.0
FY'08 $10,836,604 -31.2% $152,639,586 185.2% 28.0 32.0
FY'09 $1,156,604 -89.3% $7,713,904 -94.9% 32.0
6 Year Change $490,378 73.6% $4,278,180 124.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $300,753 45.1% $3,376,272 98.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and reveolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’09 figure Is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes Rainy Day Fund Spillover appropriations of $15,000,000, for emergencies
declared by the Governor. These funds have not previously been reported in the totals for the agency.

53



il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 10,836,604 32.0
B. FY’'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-time Funding -10,000,000

FY'08 Emergency Funds

2. Removal of One-time Funding -30,000
Emergency Vehicle Funds

3. Shelter Ventilation System 350,000
Additional appropriations were added to install a ventilation system
in an emergency shelter.

Total Adjustments -8,680,000 0.0

C. FY’09 Appropriation 1,156,604 32.0

I, GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

15.0%

FY’09 Appropriations - $1,156,604
Revolving Funds ] s$3.708,150 37.0%
Federal Funds [] $2,854,150
Total FY'09 Budget $7,713,904
” 48.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 121 HB 2328

54



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Ethics Commission

$800,000 —
$700,000 +
$600,000 --
$500,000 +
&
1]
= $400,000 +
]
$300,000 +
$200,000 1
$100,000 -
$0 [
FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[C——Approp. EZ=ZI Total Expend. ~#=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $447,125 0.6% $533,656 -12.9% 7.0 7.0
FY'05 $480,747 7.5% $680,747 27.6% 7.0 7.0
FY’06 $492,277 2.4% $692,277 1.7% 6.8 7.0
FY'07 $504,039 2.4% $575,776 -16.8% 6.9 7.0
FY'08 $517,960 2.8% $581,260 1.0% 6.3 7.0
FY'09 $667,960 29.0% $742,960 27.8% 7.0
6 Year Change $220,835 49.4% $209,304 39.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $111,323 24.9% $122,437 22.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'04 - The agency received additional funding in the amount of $36,000 to address attorneys’ fees related to a
federal court judgment in the matter of "Oklahoma for Life, Inc. v. Luton et al."

55



. FY'09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 517,960 7.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Software 50,000
Additional appropriations were added to purchase computer software of
the type used for campaign finance reports and data by the
Federal Election Commission.
2. Operations 100,000
Additional appropriations were added for increased operational costs
associated with the agency.
Total Adjustments 150,000 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 667,960 7.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. The Governor vetoed the legislative intent language for the computer software. The agency used

these funds for pay raises.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'08 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 39

]

$742,960

56

$667,960
$75,000

FY’09 Budget by Source

10.1%

89.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2286




Office of State Finance

. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 +
$40,000,000 +
$35,000,000 -
$30,000,000 +
£ $25,000,000 -+
2 $20,000,000 T
$15,000,000 -+
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0 :
FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:IApprop. & Total Expend. l
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auith,
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $20,080,825 117.1% $14,830,232 -6.3% 114.4 N/A
FY'05 $22,866,800 13.9% $32,916,800 122.0% 135.5 N/A
FY'06 $22,756,515 -0.5% $37,581,515 14.2% 139.2 N/A
FY'07 $23,000,204 1.1% $39,575,204 5.3% 148.5 N/A
FY'08 $23,081,434 0.4% $27,018,947 -31.7% 155.5 N/A
FY'09 $23,081,434 0.0% $37,305,151 38.1% N/A
6 Year Change $3,000,609 14.9% $22,474,919 151.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$783,581 -3.9% $18,113,208 122.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’04 - The appropriation amount shown contains Special Cash Fund appropriations in the amount of
$12,500,000. See Section |lI-E for details.

57



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'08 Appropriation 23,081,434 N/A

Total FTE

B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.

Total Adjustments

23,081,434 N/A

C. FY’09 Appropriation

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

3.5%

FY’09 Appropriations $23,081,434
Revolving Funds [ 1 $12,923,717
Carryover - $1,300,000

Total FY’09 Budget $37,305,151

61.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1231

HB 2276, Sections 48-49
58



Governor

. FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 +
$18,000,000 +
$16,000,000
$14,000,000 +
n $12,000,000 +
= $10,000,000 +
9 $8,000,000 +
$6,000,000 —
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 -+ T
o 1 | i,
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'o7 FY'08 FY'09
|ElApprop. B Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation® Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $2,477,660 -7.5% $2,588,256 -5.4% 34.5 N/A
FY'05 $2,522,709 1.8% $2,522,709 2.5% 33.1 N/A
FY'06 $2,578,710 2.2% $2,578,710 2.2% 344 . NA
FY'07 $2,641,163 2.4% $2,641,163 2.4% 325 N/A
FY'08 $2,661,981 0.8% $2,661,981 0.8% 32.9 N/A
FY’'09 $17,661,981 563.5% $17,641,163 562.7% N/A
6 Year Change $15,184,321 612.8% $15,052,907 581.6%

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $12,288,648 496.0% $12,990,305 501.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

59



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 2,661,981 N/A
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Emergency Fund 15,000,000
Additional appropriations were added for the state emergency fund
for reimbursements to declared disasters in the state.
Total Adjustments 15,000,000 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 17,661,981 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

The entire FY’'09 budget ($17,641,163) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:

HB 2276, Sections 50-51 NA

60

Expenditure Limit Reference:




House of Representatives

. FUNDING HISTORY

$22,500,000 +
$20,000,000 -+
$17,500,000 +
$15,000,000 -
£ $12,500,000 +
S $10,000,000 +
$7,500,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
$0 E
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:lApprop. B Total Expend. }
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $17,437,944 -7.5% $17,254,141 -7.2% N/A N/A
FY'05 $18,080,670 3.7% $18,080,670 4.8% N/A N/A
FY'06 $18,629,154 3.0% $18,629,154 3.0% N/A N/A
FY'07 $19,176,434 2.9% $19,176,434 2.9% N/A N/A
FY'08 $19,176,434 0.0% $19,176,434 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'09 $19,176,434 0.0% $19,176,434 0.0% N/A
6 Year Change $1,738,490 10.0% $1,922,293 11.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,405,477 -8.1% -$319,812 -1.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

61



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 19,176,434 N/A
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 19,176,434 N/A
lIl. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

The entire FY’09 budget ($19,176,434) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 52 N/A

62




Legislative Service Bureau

. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000
$5,000,000 -
$4,000,000 -
9
= $3,000,000 +
Q
[a]
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$0 :
FYy'o4 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:IApprop. O Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $2,060,968 -7.5% $3,334,862 12.8% 29.0 N/A
FY'05 $2,303,193 11.8% $2,303,193 -30.9% 25.0 N/A
FY'06 $2,415,783 4.9% $2,415,783 4.9% 27.2 N/A
FY'07 $2,995,021 24.0% $2,995,021 24.0% 277 N/A
FY’'08 $4,887,349 63.2% $4,887,349 63.2% 26.0 N/A
FY'09 $5,537,349 13.3% $5,537,349 13.3% N/A
6 Year Change $3,476,381 168.7% $2,202,487 66.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,568,535 124.6% $1,555,061 46.6%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

63



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'09 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 4,887,349 N/A
B. FY'Q9 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Corrections Study 650,000
$500,000 in additional appropriations were added for an architectural
and engineering review of the Oklahoma Department of Corrections as
per recommendations from the 2007 MGT audit. Another $150,000
was provided for an Information Technology Study.
Total Adjustments 650,000 0.0
5,537,349 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

The entire FY'09 budget ($5,537,349) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2276, Sections 53-54 N/A

64




Lieutenant Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$800,000 -+
$700,000 +
$600,000 +
P $500,000 +
< $400,000 +
[}
=]
$300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
80
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:IApprop. ElTotal Expend. ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $467,494 -7.5% $492,834 -3.9% 8.5 N/A
FY’'05 $523,259 11.9% $553,257 12.3% 8.0 N/A
FY'06 $592,436 13.2% $622,436 12.5% 8.0 N/A
FY'07 $592,436 0.0% $535,000 -14.0% 6.5 N/A
FY’'08 $693,197 17.0% $693,197 29.6% 7.2 N/A
FY’09 $659,597 -4,8% $659,597 -4.8% N/A
6 Year Change $192,103 41.1% $166,763 33.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $83,962 18.0% $89,643 18.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

65



Il. FY’08 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 693,197 N/A
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-time Funding -33,600
Transition costs from the 2006 election were removed from the base.
Total Adjustments -33,600 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 659,597 N/A
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET
The entire FY'09 budget ($659,597) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2276, Section 55 SB 1239

66




. FUNDING HISTORY

Merit Protection Commission

$800,000 -+ - 120
s700000 4 W —= = =
$600,000 +
$500,000 +
4
£ $400,000 + =
8 38
$300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 -
$0 -
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[——Approp. E==1Total Expend. —i—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $504,885 -7.5% $518,885 -7.5% 6.4 11.0
FY'05 $512,154 1.4% $557,154 7.4% 7.0 11.0
FY'06 $565,684 10.5% $613,184 10.1% 6.1 11.0
FY’'07 $611,434 8.1% $610,000 -0.5% 6.5 11.0
FY'08 $648,684 6.1% $694,225 13.8% 7.5 11.0
FY’09 $613,684 -5.4% $658,684 5.1% 11.0
6 Year Change $108,799 21.5% $139,799 26.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $8,186 1.6% $62,786 12.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’09 figure is the agency'’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

67



il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 648,684 11.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One Time Funding -35,000
Online Filing Equipment
Total Adjustments -35,000 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 613,684 11.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'03 BUDGET

FY’09 Approptiations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 56

FY'09 Budget by Source

4.6% 2:3%

$613,684
$30,000

IR 55000

$658,684

93.2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2370

68




. FUNDING HISTORY

Military Department

$70,000,000 T -+ 800.0
$60,000,000 -+ m 5000
$50,000,000 +
- 400.0
# $40,000,000 + o
= - 300.0 |-
& $30,000,000 +
- 200.0
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 + - 100.0
$0 i - 0.0
FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|:IApprop. === Total Expend. —il—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $7,021,379 -3.5% $24,582,185 -7.1% 333.0 484.0
FY'05 $8,062,531 14.8% $47,622,531 93.7% 3420 484.0
FY'C6 $12,546,432 55.6% $58,250,000 22.3% 368.5 484.0
FYy07 $14,398,334 14.8% $38,460,816 -34.0% 305.5 484.0
FY'08 $13,654,939 -5.2% $42,314,162 10.0% 3134 484.0
FY'09 $13,132,301 -3.8% $48,161,015 13.8% 484.0
6 Year Change $6,110,922 87.0% $23,578,830 95.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,957,888 56.4% $17,947,853 73.0%

' Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,500,000.

69



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 13,654,939 484.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-time Funding -372,638
BRAC |
2. Removal of One-time Funding -150,000
Armory Maintenance
Total Adjustments -522,638 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 13,132,301 484.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 22786, Section 122

[ ] $13,132,301
B 51866700
B $32,438,302
$723,703

$48,161,015

70

FY’09 Budget by Source

1.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2342

27.3%

f 3.9%




. FUNDING HISTORY

Office of Personnel Management

$7,000,000 + - 120.0
$6,000,000 +
. - 115.0
$5,000,000 +
# $4,000,000 - 110.0
S u
=] '8
a $3,000,000 - - 105.0
$2,000,0300 -
- 100.0
$1,000,000 -
$0 - 95.0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:IApprop. === Total Expend. =-#—Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $4,602,700 ~71.5% $4,772,364 -10.9% 81.1 116.5
FY'05 $4,497,011 -2.3% $5,397,011 13.1% 75.8 118.5
FY'06 $4,633,249 3.0% $5,833,249 8.1% 735 105.0
FY'07 $4,848,371 4.6% $5,010,813 “14.1% 69.1 106.0
FY'08 $4,891,745 0.9% $4,666,462 -6.9% 67.8 106.0
FY'09 $4,891,745 0.0% $5,767,097 23.6% 106.0
6 Year Change $289,045 6.3% $994,733 20.8%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$512,954 -11.1% $320,445 6.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 80. The FY'09 figure is the agency's inifial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

71



Il. FY’08 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 4,891,745 106.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
i. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 4,891,745 106.0

lIl. GOVERNOR’S VETCES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’08 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY'09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 57

FY’09 Budget by Source

12.2%

3.0%
BL] $4,891,745
Bl si172783
L] 702,569
$5,767,097

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2372

72

84.8%




Secretary of State

. FUNDING HISTORY

" $4,500,000 -
$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 +
E $2,500,000 +
8 $2.000,000 + P
$1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 + i 1
$500,000 + Lo
$O | ‘,a. fatliy| I |
FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
IEIApprop. ElTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $429,494 -10.0% $2,191,477 -6.0% 33.0 N/A
FY'05 $456,927 6.4% $3,211,927 46.6% 35.0 N/A
FY'06 $510,184 11.7% $3,560,184 10.8% 33.8 N/A
FY'07 $525,434 3.0% $2,708,749 -23.9% 32.8 N/A
FY'08 $530,517 1.0% $3,729,530 37.7% 33.5 N/A
FY'09 $380,517 $-28.3% $4,273,260 14.6% N/A
6 Year Change -$48,977 -11.4% $2,081,783 95.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$111,363 -25.9% $1,582,154 72.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

73



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'09 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 530,517 N/A
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Address Confidentiality Program -150,000
This program was transferred to the Attorney General.
Total Adjustments -150,000 0.0
380,517 N/A

ill. GOVERNCR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2276, Section 38

Transferred $4,000,000 from the 200 Fund of the Office of the Secretary of State to the State

Election Board.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations [] 380517
Revolving Funds ui|  $3,892,743
Total FY’09 Budget $4,273,260
91.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 58 SB 1247

74

8.9%

FY’'09 Budget by Source




Senate

I. FUNDING HISTORY

T

$14,000,000 -
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
E $8,000,000 -
©
A $6,000,000
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 Fyo8 FY'09
IDApprop. A Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $12,147,920 -7.5% $12,409,283 -8.1% N/A N/A
FY'05 $12,769,707 51% $12,769,707 2.9% N/A N/A
FY'06 $13,146,893 3.0% $13,146,893 3.0% N/A N/A
FY'07 $13,561,067 3.2% $13,561,067 3.2% N/A N/A
FY'08 $14,699,125 8.4% $14,699,125 8.4% N/A - N/A
FY'09 $14,699,125 0.0% $14,699,125 0.0% N/A
6 Year Change $2,551,205 21.0% $2,289,842 18.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $141,291 1.2% $571,223 4.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

75



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 14,699,125 N/A
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjusiments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None,
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 14,699,125 N/A
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'09 BUDGET

The entire FY'09 budget ($14,699,125) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 59 N/A

76




Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority

i. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 —+ - 6.0
$9,000,000 -~
$8,000,000 + =
$7,000,000 -+
o $6,000,000 +
= $5000,000 T
B $4,000,000
$3,000,000 -+
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$0 l LAY :I
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:IApprop. =] Total Expend. == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $515,851 -43.2% $393,577 6.0% 2.0 5.0
FY'05 $518,323 0.5% $868,323 120.6% 3.0 5.0
FY’06 523,264 1.0% $8,923,264 927 .6% 3.4 5.0
FY'07 $528,571 1.0% $8,928,571 0.1% 3.0 5.0
FY'08 $2,530,340 378.7% $1,163,284 -87.0% 3.8 5.0
FY’'09 $530,340 -79.0% $1,141,340 -1.9% 5.0
6 Year Change $14,489 2.8% $747,763 190.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$72 460 -14.0% $614,318 156.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agericy operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure Is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal yaar.

FY'06 - The Total Budget Expenditures includes $8,000,000 in anticipated federal grants related to the

operations of the Burns Flat Spaceport facility.

77



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 2,630,340 5.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Remove One-time Funding -2,000,000
Security Fence and Mission Control Center

Total Adjustments -2,000,000 0.0

C. FY'09 Appropriation 530,340 5.0

lli. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

37.7%

FY'08 Appropriations $530,340
Revolving Funds - $181,000
Federal Funds [ ] $430,000.
Total FY’09 Budget $1,141,340
15.8% 46.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 134 SB 1251

78



|. FUNDING HISTORY

Tax Commission

$180,000,000 - 1,350.0
$160,000,000 +
- 1,300.0
$140,000,000 +
$120,000,000 + - 1,250.0
2 $100,000,000 -+
5° 1,200.0 F
S $80,000,000 + iy
$60,000,000 + 1,150.0
$40,000,000 -
1,100.0
$20,000,000 -+
$0 - 1,050.0
FY'05 FY'08 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|l..__IAppr0p. 7o) Total Expend. —ili—Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $51,651,406 14.0% $112,975,790 3.9% 920.0 1,304.0
FY'05 $41,962,019 -18.8% $95,312,019 -15.6% 934.0 1,304.0
FY'06 $45,626,291 8.7% $108,534,261 13.9% 814.0 1,150.0
FY'07 $49,511,604 8.5% $167,963,020 54.8% 917.6 1,150.0
FY'08 $48,201,340 -2.6% $130,829,499 -22.1% 903.0 1,150.0
FY'09 $50,201,340 4.1% $112,207,620 -14.2% 1,150.0
6 Year Change -$1,450,066 -2.8% -$768,170 -0.7%
Inflation Adjusted .
6 Year Change -$9,680,551 -18.7% -$13,887,464 -12.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work pian adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $7,050,000.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $500,000.

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes Rainy Day Fund Spillover appropriations of $1,800,000.

79



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 48,201,340 1,150.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. Tax Compliance 500,000
Additional appropriations were provided for marketing costs associated
with the tax amnesty program.
2. Emergency Generator 500,000
Funding was provided to purchase an emergency generator that
will provide a power supply in the event of a power faifure.
3. Osage Lawsuit 1,000,000
Additional appropriations were provided for increased legai expenses
associated with pending lawsuits.
Total Adjustments 2,000,000 0.0
C. FY’'09 Appropriation 50,201,340 1,150.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY'08 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 60-63

[ 1 $50,201,340
) $62,006,280

$112,207,620

80

FY'09 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 2378




l. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000,000 -
$1,600,000,000 -
$1,400,000,000 -
$1,200,000,000 -

Department of Transportation

-

;;? $1,000,000,000 - w
S  $800,000,000 - w
$600,000,000 -
$400,000,000 -
$200,000,000 -
$0 A
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'0o7 FY'os FY'09
[l:lApprop. T Total Expend. === Auth, FTE]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $192,185,387 -21.4% $719,142,737 -8.8% 2411.0 3,125.0
FY'05 $200,875,804 4.5% $731,125,770 1.7%  2,387.9 3,125.0
FY'06 $375,148,137 86.8% $923,185,000 26.3%  2,383.9 2,850.0
FY'07 $310,411,848 -17.3% $965,965,000 46%  2,448.3 2,850.0
FY'08 $217,869,721 -29.8%  $1,177,673,332 219%  2,483.1 2,850.0
FY'09 $207,691,448 -47%  $1,656,566,054 40.7% 2,850.0
6 Year Change $15,506,061 8.1% $937,423,317 130.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$18,544,849 -9.6% $743,737,918 103.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'086 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $100,000,000.

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes Rainy Day Fund Spillover appropriations of $25,000,000.

81



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 217,869,721 2,850.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustmenis Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One Time Funding -10,278,273
Decrease in Fuel Tax Collections
2. Road Improvements 100,000
Highway 5 Improvements near Waurika
Total Adjustments -10,178,273 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 207,691,448 2,850.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2272

ODOT was authorized to sell $300 million in bonds. The legislature removed the three percent
trigger that currently governs deposits to the ROADS fund and set the yearly apportionment
increase at $30 million. The cap on the ROADS fund was increased from $270 million to $370
million. By FY’16 ODOT will have received a total of $2.3 billion in appropriations to the fund.

B. HB 2381

HB2381 created the “Emergency and Transportation Revolving Fund” and transferred $25

million from the State Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund to the newly created fund.

The new fund will be administered by the counties and used for emergency transportation

needs within the counties.

82




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY’'09 Budget by Source

FY'09 Appropriations $207,691,448
Revolving Funds $353,970,251 3%
ROADS Fund $155,000,000
Federal Funds $819,654,365
Carryover $120,250,000 2.5%
Total FY’08 Budget $1,656,566,054
21.4%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Seciion 66 HB 2380

83



Treasurer

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 +
$14,000000 + & ¥ i
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
@
‘=;‘ $8,000,000
[a]
$6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 -
$2,000,000 +
$0 : ; i SeOkA Rt &
FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|[E==1Approp. E=A1Total Expend. —l— Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’04 $4,377,639 -10.0% $6,089,396 -3.9% 76.7 90.0
FY'05 $4,926,592 12.5% $8,311,792 36.5% 72.4 $0.0
FY'06 $4,524,498 -8.2% $6,512,261 21.7% 75.7 90.0
FY'07 $4,632,697 2.4% $7,749,000 19.0% 68.1 90.0
FY'08 $4,668,763 0.8% $7,145,000 -7.8% 61.5 90.0
FY’09 $4,668,763 0.0% $13,783,211 92.9% 90.0
6 Year Change $291,124 6.7% $7,693,815 126.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$474,317 -10.8% $6,082,285 99.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

84



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 4,668,763 90.0
B. FY’'08 Appropriation Adjustments | Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjusiments
1. None.
Total Adjustments C 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 4,668,763 90.0

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

5.8%

FY'09 Appropriations D $4,668,763
Revolving Funds $8,318,448
Carryover B s79s000
Total FY’09 Budget $13,783,211
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2276, Sections 64-65 HB 2382

85






SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Members:

Senator Tom Adelson, Co-Chair

Senator Brian Crain, Co-Chair

Senator Bill Brown
Senator Sean Burrage
Senator Mike Mazzei

Senator Jim Wilson

Anthony Sammons, Analyst

FY'08 FY'09 Dollar Percent

Agency Appropriation Appropriation Change Change
Health, Department of $73,786,143 $75,028,113 $1,241,970 1.7%
Health Care Authority $771,709,298 $842,122,261 $70,412,963 9.1%
J.D. McCarty Center $4,452,961 $4,452 961 $0 0.0%
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services $209,529,129 $209,579,129 $50,000 0.0%
University Hospitals Authority $41,865,342 $43,250,342 $1,385,000 3.3%
Veterans Affairs, Department of $40,282,600 $40,282,600 $0 0.0%
Subtotal  $1,141,625,473  $1,214,715,406 $73,089,933 6.4%







l. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Health

$400,000,000 T T 2,580.0
$350,000,000 - 2,570.0
$300,000,000 + 2,560.0
, $250,000,000 + 2,5560.0
‘(E [17]
g $200,000,000 + 2,540.0 |
$150,000,000 + |1 258300
$100,000,000 + =1 25200
$50,000,000 -} 2|1 25100
$0 S 2,500.0
EY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[C—JApprop. =3 Total Expend. —#—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $53,763,633 -9.5% $227,181,124 -4.4% 2,120.0 2,556.3
FY'05 $57,563,226 71% $255,064,213 12.3% 2,158.7 2,574.3
FY'08 $62,790,819 9.1% $274,248,484 7.5% 22757 2,540.0
FY'07 $71,334,131 13.6% $313,222,506 14.2% 2,303.7 2,540.0
FY'08 $73,786,143 3.4% $334,801,408 6.9% 2,334.5 2,530.0
FY*09 $75,028,113 1.7% $369,842,945 10.5% 2,530.0
6 Year Change $21,264,480 39.6% - $142,661,821 62.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $8,963,658 16.7% $99,419,852 43.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $114,000.

FY'07 - Appropriations amount includes supplemental appropriations of $100,000.

87



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 73,786,143  2,530.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Taotal FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Pandemic Preparedness Act
Funds will be used to match (5%) a federal grant for pandemic 806,970
preparedness.
2. Dental Loan Repayment Program 125,000
Funds will be used to add an additional five dentists to this program for
a total of fifteen dentists.
3. Newborn Hearing Screening 310,000
Funding will be used to purchased seventeen new hearing screening
machines.
Total Adjustments 1,241,970 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 75,028,113 2,530.0

Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None,
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Source

$75,028,113

50.1%

FY’09 Appropriations -
Revolving Funds [ ] $76,291,726
Federal Funds ’ $218,523,106
Total FY’09 Budget $369,842,945
20.6%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 69 SB 1259, Section 1
HB 2386, Section 1 HB 2386, Section 2

88

20.3%




Health Care Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000,000 + T 450.0
$4,000,000,000 + ]l 4400
$3,500,000,000 - 430.0
$3,000,000,000 + - 420.0
-_g $2,500,000,000 + - 410.0
8 $2,000,000,000 + 4000
$1,500,000,000 -+ 390.0
$1,000,000,000 + . 380.0
$500,000,000 I ! L 5700
$0 H e ﬁ 4 it M 360‘0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[C—Approp. =1 Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t+ Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $439,000,000 6.2% $2,700,519,455 9.6% 348.0 3895
FY'05 $482,256,505 9.9% $2,987,034,645 10.6% 359.7 389.5
FY'06 $634,786,355 31.6% $3,400,000,000 13.8% 364.5 3975
FY'07 $701,964,163 10.6% $3,493,325,574 2.7% 389.9 428.5
FY’'08 $771,709,298 9.9% $3,834,010,654 9.8% 409.5 434.5
FY'09 $842,122,261 9.1% $4,165,791,390 8.7% ' 444.5
6 Year Change $403,122,261 91.8% $1,465,271,935 54.3%

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $265,056,735 60.4% $978,208,371 36.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

89



. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’08 Appropriation

Total

FTE

771,709,208

434.5

B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Annualize Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP)
Funding was provided to replace lost Medicaid revenue due to the
downward shift in the federal match Oklahoma will receive.

2. Annualize Anesthesiologist rate
Funds will be used to annualize the reimbursement rate increase
that went into effect in FY’08.

3. FY’09 Growth and Utilization
Funds will be used to cover the increased growth/utilization costs of
the Medicaid program.

4. FY’09 Medicare A & B Premiums
Medicaid pays the Medicare premiums for low income Oklahomans
who, absent Medicare, would be Medicaid recipients. It is cheaper
for the state to pay these premiums than assume the full risk for
these individual’s care. The cost of the premium rises each year.

5. Medicare Rx Drug Clawback
Funds will go to pay the federal government for its prescription drug
program.

6. Replace Net Carryover
Funds will be used to replace carryover funds.

7. FY’08 Carryover
The Health Care Authority will use their FY'08 carryover to offset their
FY’09 appropriation.

8. FTE Limit Increase

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

31,000,000

1,364,000

13,952,000

2,119,174

6,977,789

35,000,000

-20,000,000

10.0

70,412,963

10.0

C. FY'09 Appropriation

842,122,261

444.5

a0




Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'08 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 71-74

FY’G9 Budget by Source

62.0%

[] s842,122,261
Bl 5740864202
$2,582,804,927
$4,165,791,390

20.2%
17.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2384, Section 1

91



J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 —
$16,000,000 +
$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000
£ $10,000,000 +
& $8,000,000 -
$6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[C=3Approp. T=Total Expend. =M= Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $2,757,898 1.6% $8,483,699 14.3% 138.0 182.0
FY'05 $3,162,767 14.7% $10,130,718 19.4% 183.8 200.0
FY'06 $3,792,283 19.9% $11,390,879 12.4% 197.6 205.0
FY'07 $4,278,944 12.8% $13,395,818 17.6% 209.0 209.0
FY'08 $4,452,961 4.1% $14,939,692 11.5% 209.0 213.0
FY'09 $4,452,961 0.0% $16,775,727 12.3% 230.0
6 Year Change $1,695,063 61.5% $8,292,028 97.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $965,002 35.0% $6,330,613 74.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $300,000.

92



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'08 Appropriation 4,452 961 213.0

B. FY'08 Appropriation Adjustments

Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. Increase FTE Limit 17.0
These additional FTE will be used to hire additional RNs.
Total Adjustments 0 17.0

C. FY'09 Appropriation

4,452 961 230.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

V. FUNDING SOQURCES - FY'09 BUDGET
FY’03 Budget by Source

0.2%
FY’09 Appropriations D $4,452,961
Revolving Funds $12,286,766
Donated Funds Il s36000
Total FY'09 Budget $16,775,727

Appropriation Reference:

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 75

HB 2388, Section 1
93




Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$350,000,000 -

$300,000,000 +
$250,000,000
@ $200,000,000 +
=
& $150,000,000 +
$100,000,000 +
$50,000,000 -
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|E=—JApprop. E==1Total Expend. =i~ Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $145,018,006 4.2% $194,363,789 15.4% 1,764.0 2,651.0
FY'05 $155,447,428 7.2% $224,098,266 15.3% 1,881.0 2,651.0
FY'06 $171,810,647 10.5% $231,028,124 3.1% 2,017.8 2,575.0
FY'07 $194,703,800 13.3% $259,100,965 12.2% 2,078.2 2,575.0
FY'08 $209,529,129 7.6% $310,980,811 20.0% 2,150.0 2,575.0
FY'09 $209,579,129 0.0% $314,036,041 1.0% 2,675.0
6 Year Change $64,561,123 44 .5% $119,672,252 61.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $30,200,729 20.8% $82,955,216 42 7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'0@ figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

g4



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'08 Appropriation 209,529,129 2,575.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. Remove One-time Funds for Forensic Center Equipment -100,000
2. Remove One-time Funds for Tulsa Homeless Shelter -2,000,000
3. Tulsa Homeless Shelter 2,000,000
Funds will be used for providing homeless mental health and
substance abuse services clients with safe housing to prevent the
clients further invelvement with the criminal justice system.
4. Thunderbird Clubhouse in Norman 125,000
Funds will be used for capital improvements and operations of the new
Norman facility.
5. Contractual Services with Eagle Ridge 25,000
Funds will be used for the Eagles Wings Program.
Total Adjustments 50,000 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 208,579,129 25750

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

95



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’08 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

15.3%

FY’09 Appropriations $209,579,129
Revolving Funds [ ] $56,437,907
Federal Funds - $48,019,005

Total FY'09 Budget $314,036,041

66.7%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1264, Section 1 SB 1265, Section 1
HB 2276, Sections 67-68 SB 1264, Section 2

96



University Hospitals Authority

. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 - -+ 12.0
$100,000,000 -+
$80,000,000 -+
b
% $60,000,000 +
[a]
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$0 B i P g i by S030E {3
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'08
|l__"'!Approp. Zrm] Total Expend. —ili—Auth., FTE]
Percent Total Budget Percenf Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $36,736,052 -3.9% $71,394,259 3.5% 4.0 10.0
FY’'05 $39,029,342 6.2% $74,283,010 4.0% 4.0 10.0
FY’'06 $40,549,342 3.9% $85,912,983 16.7% 4.1 10.0
FY'07 $41,665,342 2.8% $81,952,633 -4.6% 5.0 10.0
FY08 $41,865,342 0.5% $110,484,222 34.8% 7.0 10.0
FY'09 $43,250,342 3.3% $109,070,418 -1.3% 10.0
6 Year Change $6,514,290 17.7% $37,676,157 52.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$576,582 -1.6% $24,923,664 34.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,137,467.

97



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 41,865,342 10.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Graduate Medical Education (FMAP)

These funds will used to offset the reduction in matching funds that the 1,385,000

state receives from the federal government.

Total Adjustments 1,385,000 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 43,250,342 10.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’0% BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Socurce

FY’09 Appropriations |:| $43,250,342 59.2 /°_ 4
Revalving Funds B 51145800
Federal Funds $64,573,994
Donated Funds $100,200
Total FY'02 Budget $109,070,416

1.1%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2278, Section 70 HB 2392, Section 1

98

0.1%

39.7%




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Veterans Affairs

$140,000,000 T - 2,500.0
$120,000,000 +
[ i 7]+ 2,000.0
$100,000,000 +
®  $80,000,000 1,500.0 "
& : p
& $60,000,000 + H 1,000.0 -
$40,000,000 -+
1 500.0
$20,000,000 + :
$0 LS : “"vx- £ 0.0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'o7 FY'08 FY'09
[C—1Approp. E==1 Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $26,943,202 9.6% $77,743,448 10.0% 1,701.0 1,998.0
FY’'05 $30,091,172 11.7% $90,895,174 16.9% 1,743.0 1,998.0
FY'06 $36,040,332 19.8% $99,140,584 9.1% 1,813.9 1,998.0
FY'07 $46,324,159 28.5% $107,037,703 8.0% 1,894.0 1,998.0
FY'08 $40,282,600 -13.0% $113,619,902 6.1% 1,875.0 1,998.0
FY'09 $40,282,600 0.0% $116,702,571 2.7% 1,998.0
& Year Change $13,339,398 49.5% $38,959,123 50.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,735,086 25.0% $25,314,280 32.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30, The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,137,467.

FY*07 - Appropriation ameunt includes Rainy Day Spillover appropriations of $7,00,000.

99



Il. FY’09 APPRCPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 40,282,600  1,998.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Totat Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 40,282,600 1,998.0

1. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET
FY’'09 Budget by Source

$40,282,600 32.8% O\ 34.5%

FY’'09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds Bl ses.103676
Federal Funds [] $38,316,295
Total FY’09 Budget $116,702,571
32.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 76 SB 1269, Section 1

100



SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Members:

Senator Patrick Anderson, Co-Chair
Senator Nancy Riley, Co-Chair
Senator Judy Eason-Mclintyre

Senator John Ford

Amanda Ewing, Analyst

FY'08 FY'09 Dollar Percent

Agency Appropriation Appropriation Change Change
Children and Youth, Commission on $2,334,473 $2,608,473 $274,000 11.7%
Disability Concerns, Office of $412,769 $412,769 $0 0.0%
Human Rights Commission $710,226 $710,226 $0 0.0%
Human Services, Departiment of $557,107,190 $559,107,190 $2,000,000 0.4%
Indian Affairs, Commission of $258,466 $258,466 $0 0.0%
Juvenile Affairs $112,110,812 $112,254,258 $143,446 0.1%
Rehabilitation Services, Department of $31,539,374 $30,053,770 ($1,485,604) -4.7%

Subtotal $704,473,310 $705,405,152 $931,842 0.1%







Commission on Children and Youth

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 T
$3,000,000 +
£ $2,500,000 -
S 2,000,000 +
$1,500,000 +
- $1,000,000 —
$500,000 -+
$0
Fy'04 FY'05 FY'06 Fy'o7 FY'os
|E:lApprop. =T Total Expend. == Auth. FTE J
Percent Total Budget FPercent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $1,550,000 -4.0% $2,322,415 -9.8% 20.5 255
FY*05 $1,569,789 1.3% $2,715,010 16.9% 21.3 25.5
FY'06 $1,725,018 9.9% $2,061,845 -24.1% 23.0 275
-FY'07. - $2,101,608 . 21.8% . $2,738,012—.-32.8% 288 - 275
FY08 $2,334,473 11.1% $2,904,202 6.1% 27.0 275
FY09 $2,608,473 11.7% $3,873,000 33.4% 335
6 Year Change $1,068,473 68.3% $1,550,585 66.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $630,815 40.7% $1,097,755 47.3%

101

Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’08 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



ll. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY’08 Appropriation 2,334,473

27.5

B. FY’08 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Child Death Review Board
In 2007, the legislature passed SB 79, which placed stricter reporting 274,000
requirements on the Child Death Review Beoard. The increased funding
is intended to assist the agency in meeting those requirements.

2. FTE Increase
Three additional FTE were authorized for the following purposes: a
Programs Manager to consult with the Community Partnership Boards,
a technical support position, and a part-time temporary employee to
help with special projects as funds are available.

3.0

3.0

Total Adjustments _ 274,000

6.0

C. FY'09 Appropriation 2,608,473

33.5

ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 2568

Permits the Child Death Review Board to enter into public and private agreements to carry out the
duties of the Board, including conducting joint reviews with the Domestic Violence Fatality Review
Board on domestic viclence cases involving child death or child near-death incidents. Authorizes

the Child Death Review Board to obtain school districts to inspect certain confidential juvenile
records upon request for children who have presented for enrollment. Directs the agency in
possession of the records to provide the information to the school district within five business

days. Permits the Domestic Violence Fatality Review Board to conduct joint reviews with the Child
Death Review Board. Authorizes the Domestic Violence Fatality Review Board to obtain records

in the possession of the Child Death Review Board.

102




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'098 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY*09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Secticnh 77

FY’09 Budget by Source

5.2%

$2,608,473

Il 135,000

| 1 $927,527
B $202,000
$3,873,000

23.9%

3.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2396, Section 1

103



. FUNDING HISTORY

Office of Disability Concerns

$600,000 —
$500,000 - .
$400,000 --
2
& $300,000 -+ =
[=] [T
o
$200,000 +
$100,000 + :;’%
30 %5: |
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'0o7 FY'08
|I";'"|Approp. === Total Expend. —ll—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $356,000 -0.3% $489,824 9.7% 8.0 8.0
FY’05 $362,128 1.7% $472,430 -3.6% 8.0 8.0
FY'06 $376,944 4.1% $496,925 5.2% 8.0 8.0
FY'07-- - $381,813 —1.3% - —--$506,193 - - . 1.9% - - 8.0 - 8.0
FY*08 $412,769 8.1% $412,769 -18.5% 7.9 8.0
FY'09 $412,769 0.0% $550,371 33.3% 8.0
6 Year Change $56,769 15.9% $60,547 12.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$10,904 -3.1% -$3,802 -0.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

104



lI. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 412,769 8.0
B. FY'09 Approptiation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments 0 0.0
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 412,769 8.0

iil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Source

24.5%
FY’08 Appropriations $412,769
Carryover B so60
Federal Funds D $135,000
Total FY'09 Budget $550.371 o
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 78 HB 2398, Section 1

105



l. FUNDING HISTORY

Human Rights Commission

$1,400,000 - 30.0
u i i i
$1,200,000 -+ 25.0
$1,000,000 -
20.0
@ $800,000 +
S - 15.0 &
8 $600,000 :
A1+ 10.0
$400,000 + e
$200,000 ~+ 5.0
$0 1L 00
FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07 Fy'os FY'09
ll:lApprop. =] Total Expend. —l=—Auth. FTE l
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $650,000 -10.8% $988,845 -0.8% 16.0 28.0
FY’05 $662,762 2.0% $984,426 -0.4% 20.0 28.0
FY'06 $686,563 3.6% $1,051,249 6.8% 19.0 28.0
-FY’07 - $704,310-- - 2.6%—----$1,064673 .. 13% .. ... 19.0... .
FY'08 $710,226 0.8% $1,026,755 -3.6% 14.9 28.0
FY*09 $710,226 0.0% $1,315,577 28.1% 28.0
6 Year Change $60,226 9.3% $326,732 33.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$56,215 -8.6% $172,915 17.5%

106

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

28.0 ... ..



li. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 710,226 28.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments 0 0.0
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’'09 Appropriation 710,226 28.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Carryover
Federal Funds

Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 79

$710,226

B seo

[] $598,879

$1,315,577

107

FY’09 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2400, Section 1




. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000,000 -
$1,600,000,000 -
$1,400,000,000 -
$1,200,000,000 -

T

Department of Human Services

£ $1,000,000,000 -+
S $800,000,000 +
$600,000,000 -
$400,000,000
$200,000,000 -+
$0 } bttt
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|C—1Approp. E==1 Total Expend. —Mi—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $387,455,619 0.9% $1,347,408,489 1.6% 7,492.3 7,751.0
FY'05 $428,330,849 10.5% $1,529,548,828 13.5% 7,628.6 7,755.0
FY’06 $487,382,177 13.8% $1,568,460,350 25% 7,777.0 7,655.0
—FY' Q7 - e - $535;797,324- - - 9,9% - §1,647,151,161 --5.0%——7,912,0 - 7,704.0-—
FY'08 $557,107,190 4.0% $1,672,221,448 1.5% 7,886.0 7,804.0
FY'08 $559,107,190 0.4% $1,179,495,016 -29.5% 7,919.0
6 Year Change $171,651,571 44.3% -$167,913,473 -12.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $79,986,225 20.6% -$305,819,814 -22.7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $20,000,000.

FY'06 - Apprapriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $5,391,000.

108



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'09 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 557,107,190  7,804.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. ADvantage Program & DDSD 2,000,000
Funding intended for the ADvantage Program and to serve additional
clients currently on the waiting list for services from the Develop-
mental Disability Service Division was provided.
2. FTE Increase
Increase needed for conversion of District Attorney child support 115.0
contractors to DHS employees.
Total Adjustments 2,000,000 115.0
559,107,190 - 7,918.0" [

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

. A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1192

Expands definition of "community services worker". Maodifies screening procedures for community
service workers. Requires that temporary employment of a community services worker not
extend longer than the time necessary to review the results of the criminal history records search

and community services worker registry.

A. SB 1390

Exempts Oklahoma College Savings Plan accounts for purposes of determining eligibility for public

assistance when not prohibited by federal law or regulations.

B. SB 1405

Adds one member from the House of Representatives and one member of the Senate to the

ADvantage Waiver and Developmental Disability Services Rate Review Commitiee.

109




C. 8B 1421
Exempts adults residing in a foster home from the fingerprinting requirement in instances of a
severe physical condition which precludes fingerprinting. Requires child-placing agencies to visit
each foster child monthly with no less than two visits per quarter in the foster placement. Modifies
language related to the Department of Human Services performance-based incentive
compensation program for child welfare specialists. Limits the number of children under the
responsibility of DHS in substitute care for more than 24 months. Permits legal custodians of
minors to authorize the finger imaging of such minors for the purposes of driver licenses or
identification cards.

D. HB 1525
Grants the judge presiding over a deprived action to have jurisdiction to make a final determination
in the matter and preside over any separate action necessary to finalize a child’s court-approved
permanency plan. '

E. HB 2643
Sets term limits for child care facility advisory committees. Prohibits child care facilities from
allowing children to be left alone in the care of any person under eighteen. Strengthens
background checks for individuals making application to establish or operate a child care faciiity,
individuals seeking employment at a child care facility and individuals eighteen years or older who
will reside in a child care facility or home. Prohibits the Department of Human Services (DHS)
from granting approval for a permit or license for a new child care facility until all requirements for
searches of criminal history records and the child care worker registry are met and all required
training is completed. Modifies the state plan for child care. Directs DHS to provide a summary of
the facts used to evaluate a complaint upon request by a child care facility. Authorizes DHS to
issue an emergency order or deny application for license if a facility refuses to correct a violation of
the Oklahoma Child Care Facilities Licensing Act. Directs DHS to notify the child care resource
and referral organization if the Department revokes or denies a facility’s license. Directs DHS to
establish a process to review the determination to close a facility due to an emergency. Directs
DHS to continue to monitor a facility whose license has been revoked, denied, or who has had an
emergency order issued against it. Authorizes a CLEET-certified officer to issue a citation for a
violation of a provision of this act or the rules of the Commission for Human Services. Directs a
portion of the funds collected from the citations to be deposited in the Quality of Care Development
Fund. Establishes an online database accessible to the public that contains information on child
care centers and any substantiated complaint records. Establishes a child care worker registry to
be accessible to the public online. Creates the Quality of Care Development Fund to be used by
DHS to support the improvement of child care facilities. '

F. HB 2863
Creates Demarion’s Law. Requires child care facilities to maintain liability insurance coverage of
at least $200,000 for each occurrence of negligence. Directs the Department of Human Services
(DHS) to provide a standard form to be signed annually by an insurance agent stating that the
facility has a policy that meets the requirements of this act. Requires facilities that are unable to
secure the required insurance policy for authorized reasons to provide written notice to each
parent that the liability coverage is not provided and that it is not a ground for suspension or
revocation of the facility’s license. Authorizes DHS to suspend or revoke a facility’s license for
failure to maintain the required insurance policy for reasons that are not authorized by this act.
Exempts the requirements of this act from foster family homes and group homes.

110



G. HJR 1058
Authorizes the Department of Human Services to sell the plot of land where the Laura Dester Shelter

is currently located to facilitate the construction of a new shelter.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Source

FY’09 Appropriations [ ] $559,107,190
Federal Funds G| $568,268,217
Carryover - $52,119,609
Total FY’09 Budget $1,179,495,016
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2267, Sections 80-82 SB 1277, Section 1

111



Indian Affairs Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$300,000 -
$250,000 -
$200,000 -
@
= $150,000 - g
[=] L.
Q
$100,000
$50,000 -
%0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'o8 FY'09
[c=—Approp. E==@Total Expend. —M—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+ Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $244,000 -4.3% $283,950 17.7% 6.0 6.0
FY'05 $248,942 2.0% $232,404 -18.2% 34 6.0
FY'06 $255,530 2.6% $223,997 -3.6% 3.0 6.0
-- FY'07 $257,732 - 0.9%— -$213;286- --—--4.8% 2.3 - 6.0
FY'08 $258,466 0.3% $271,801 27.4% 3.0 6.0
FY'09 $258,466 0.0% $280,580 3.2% 6.0
6 Year Change $14,466 5.9% -$3,370 -1.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$27,909 -11.4% -$36,175 -12.7%

112

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 258,466 6.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments 0 0.0
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 258,466 6.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Carryover
Total FY'09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Secticn 84

$258,466
$22,114

$280,580

113

FY'09 Budget by Source
7.9%

92.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2404, Section 1




Office of Juvenile Affairs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 - 1,250.0
$120,000,000 -+ 1,200.0
$100,000,000 -
1,150.0
£ $80,000,000 w
= 1,100.0 £
8  $60,000,000 1
1,050.0
$40,000,000 -+
$20,000,000 -+ 1,000.0
$0 f - 950.0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|!:lApprop. ===1Total Expend. —ill=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $90,000,000 -4.7% $104,257,000 -6.6% 1,045.6 1,206.5
FY'05 $93,503,160 3.9% $106,138,464 1.8% 1,006.0 1,206.5
FY'06 $98,323,348 5.2% $112,549,175 6.0% 1,021.0 1,052.0
~FY'Q7--- $108,519,585 - - 10.4% - - $117,352,344 - - -4.3%--1,011.0 — 1,055.0
FY'08 $112,110,812 3.3% $120,379,000 2.6% 997.4 1,055.0
FY'09 $112,254,258 0.1% $127,175,167 E6% 1,058.0
6 Year Change $22,254,258 24.7% $22,918,167 22.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,850,228 4.3% $8,048,870 7.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $645000.
FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $4,300,000.

FY'08 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,000,000.

114



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 110,110,812  1,055.0
FY’08 Supplemental Appropriation 2,000,000
1. Funding for repairs and upgrades at the L.E. Rader Center.
Revised FY'08 Appropriation 112,110,812  1,055.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Remove FY08 Supplemental -2,000,000
2. Remove One-time Funding -50,000
Funding for the Statewide Gang Intervention Steering Committee
created by 2007 HB 1760.
3. Operations/L.E. Rader Center 2,068,446
Additional funding for OJA operations and repairs/fupgrades at the L.E.
Rader Center.
4, Youth Shelter Funding (SB 1280) 125,000
5. Increase FTE Level - -~ o 3.0
Two additional FTE for OJA investigator positions, as outlined in 2007
SB502, and one Education Coordinator at the L.E. Rader Center.
Total Adjustments 143,446 3.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 112,254,258 1,058.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 502
Authorizes the Executive Director of the Office of Juvenile Affairs to commission certain

employees as peace officers. Grants such peace officers the authority to investigate crimes

committed against the Office or crimes committed in the course of a program administered by the

Office. Permits the peace officers to serve and execute court orders in any judicial or

administrative proceeding involving the Office and permits use and possession of firearms for this

purpose. Requires employees to be CLEET-certified in order to qualify as peace officers.

115




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’08 BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Source

9.6% 0.9%
FY'09 Appropriations $112,254,258
Revolving Funds $1,544,509
Federal Funds $12,260,132
Carryover $1,116,268
Total FY’02 Budget $127,175,167
88.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 85-86 SB 1281, Section 1

HB 2259, Section 1

116



Department of Rehabilitation Services

. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 -

$140,000,000
$120,000,000 -+
" $100,000,000 +
% $80,000,000 +
@ $60,000,000 +
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 -
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:|Approp. Tz Total Expend. =—=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $24,750,000 5.0% $72,684,000 -13.4% 659.6 813.0
FY’'05 $25,479,628 2.9% $86,973,786 19.7% 658.0 813.0
FY*06 $27,365,925 7.4% $96,355,671 10.8% 883.0 737.0
- FY'07 R $29,213,250 - 6.8% - $101,626,000 - - 55%— — 866:4 - - —784.0
FYy'08 $31,539,374 8.0% $96,653,496 -4.9% 894.1 784.0
FY'09 $30,053,770 -4.7% $139,000,000 43.8% 784.0
6 Year Change $5,303,770 21.4% $66,316,000 91.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $376,469 1.5% $50,064,146 68.9%

v Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

117



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'09 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’'08 Appropriation 31,539,374 784.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. Remove One-time Funding -2,000,000
Funds appropriated in 2007 HE1105 for OSB HVAC replacement and
OSB/OSD security fencing.
2. Vocational Rehabilitation Job Placement Funding 351,000
Matched 4:1 with federal funds.
3. State Schools Teacher Pay Raise 136,000
Additional funding will provide for the associated costs of teacher salary
step increases as teachers move from one level of experience to
ancther. These salary step increases are mandated by the current
Teachers’ Minimum Salary Schedule.
~4--State Schools Teacher Retirement -~ -~ 27,396
Total Adjustments -1,485,604 0]
30,053,770 784.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A, None

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB1546

Directs any available FY09 funds remaining with the State Department of Rehabilitative Services

to be used to fund the operations for the Oklahoma School for the Peaf regional service center

located on the main campus of the University of Science and Arts.

118




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’098 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY'09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 83

$30,053,770
$3,185,400
$99,760,830
$6,000,000

[ ]
|

$139,000,000

19

FY’09 Budget by Source

4.3%

2.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1283, Section 1






SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL
RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Members:

Senator Randy Bass, Co-Chair
Senator David Myers, Co-Chair
Senator CIliff Branan
Senator Ron Justice
Senator Andrew Rice
Senator Joe Sweeden

Senator Anthony Sykes
Senator Charles Wyrick

Amy Dunaway, Analyst

FY'08 FY'09 Dollar Percent
Agency Appropriation Appropriation Change Change

Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Dept. of $37,428,049 $34,540,185 ($2,887,864) -1.7%
Centennial Commission $16,066,511 $0  ($16,066,511) 0.0%
Commerce, Department of $28,104,894 $30,934,772 $2,829,878 10.1%
Conservation Commission $15,687,084 $10,292,962 ($5,394,122) -34.4%
Consumer Credit, Department of $669,042 $669,042 $0 0.0%
Corporation Commission $18,370,533 $12,415,417 ($5,955,116) -32.4%
‘Environmental Quality, Department of $9,728,096 $9,728,096 $0 0.0%
Historical Society $14,687,451 $14,967,451 $280,000 1.9%
Horse Racing Commission $2,669,568 $2,669,568 $0 0.0%
Insurance Commissioner $2,515,943 $2,515,943 $0 0.0%
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission $535,403 $385,403 ($150,000)  -28.0%
Labor, Depariment of $3,760,284 $3,760,284 $0 0.0%
Mines, Department of $1,013,586 $1,013,586 $0 0.0%
Scenic Rivers Commission $345,322 $345,322 $0 0.0%
Tourism and Recreation, Depariment of $27,826,991 $28,041,991 $215,000 0.8%
Water Resources Board $6,801,524 $6,801,524 $0 0.0%
Will Rogers Memorial Commission $1,083,702 $933,702 ($150,000) -13.8%

Subtotal $187,293,983 $160,015,248  (527,278,735) -14.6%







Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 T+ - 600.0
$60,000,000 ~ I a —i = i -+ 500.0
$50,000,000 +
400.0
@ $40,000,000 + w
= - 3000 -
8 $30,000,000 +
- 200.0
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 + 100.0
& :
$0 A "w.ﬂm,:-:_I P } s il 0‘0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[C—1Approp. E==1Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’04 $22,610,776 -18.4% $33,797,673 -17.0% 413.5 515.0
FY'05 $22,846,177 1.0% $36,570,193 8.2% 448.9 515.0
FY'06 $38,796,069 69.8% $45,448,675 24 3% 466.8 515.0
FY'07 - $37,814,906 -2.5% -$51,670,036 13.7% 458.0 515.0
FY'08 $37,428,049 -1.0% $49,801,898 -3.6% 456.1 515.0
FY'09 $34,540,185 -7.7% $58,015,041 16.5% 515.0
6 Year Change $11,929,409 52.8% $24,217,368 71.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,266,563 27.7% $17,434,260 51.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $12,500,000.

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes a base adjustment of $4,500,000 and Rainy Day Fund Spillover
appropriations of $5,000,000.

121



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 37,428,049 515.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Rural Fire Department Equipment -2,500,000
A one-time transfer from the Rainy Day spillover for the rural fire
equipment grant fund was removed.

2. Rural Enterprises Incorporate (REI) -142,864
The funding used to open up new sites in Alva and Lawton included
some one time funds that are being removed.

3. Made In Oklahoma (MIO) -100,000
This one-time funding was used for a pilot promotion program in area
states with a strong focus in the Dallas area.

4. Youth Expo ' ~1,000,000
- One-time funding provided from the rainy day spillover for the Justin SRR
Whitefield Memorial Endowment was removed.

5. Agricultural Laboratory Equipment -250,000
This funding was also provided from the rainy day spillover and was
considered one-time.

6. Rural Fire Departments/Coordinators (SB 1284) 855,000
Funding was provided to further help the over 800 rural fire
departments across the state.

7. Ag Lab Equipment Lease Purchase (SB 1284) 250,000
Funding and authority was provided to allow the ODAFF to enter into
a lease-purchase agreement for new equipment for the lab.

Total Adjustments -2,887,864 0.0

C. FY'09 Appropriation 34,540,185 515.0

122



lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1735
Makes any person convicted of damages upon land of another, without the consent of the owner,
lessee or occupant of such land, be responsible for any actual damages incurred and if there is a
second or subsequent violation be guilty of a misdemeanor and be responsible for damages
incurred and fined or confined in the county jail or both.

B. SB 1816
Amends existing language to allow a board of county commissioners, with the concurrence of the
majority of fire chiefs in their jurisdiction, to declare a county burn ban in circumstances of
extreme fire danger. States certain proclamations by the Governor during periods of drought
emergencies to supersede any resolution passed by a board of county commissioners. Modifies
fine for persons setting fire to any forest, grass, range, crop, or other woodlands, or to build a
campfire or burn trash. Defines "extreme fire danger" and provides for the ban not to exceed seven
days from the date of passage by the commissioners.

C. SB 1859
Creates the Oklahoma Dairy Promotion Act and the Dairy Promotion Commission

D. SB 2111
Relates to willful trespass onto private land devoted to farming, ranching, or forestry. Requires, in
addition to the fine, restitution for actual damages incurred. Also creates second and subsequent
offense and adds, in addition to the fine, restitution for wilifully and maliciously trespassing and
committing waste, theft or damage.

E. HB 2492
Under the Conservancy Act of Oklahoma, allows contracts that exceed $25,000 to be advertised,

compared to the previous amount of $7,500.

F. HB 2585
Decreases from 6 to 4 the number of Oklahoma Peanut Commission nominees eligible for

appointment to the Commission.

G. HB 2278
Amends the assessments for sorghum to be collected while a national check off program for
sorghum remain in effect. Reinstatement of the collection assessments will become effective
when the national program is suspended or terminated.

123



H. HB 3187
Creates the Oklahoma Oilseed Resources Act and the Oklahoma Oilseed Commission. Ouilines
the powers and duties of the Commission, which include formulating the basic objectives with
respect to discovery, promotion and development of markets and industries for the utilization of
oilseed. Also creates the Oklahoma Qilseed Resources Fund which, upon the approval of the
State Treasurer, invests the monies in the Oklahoma Qilseed Fund in securities of state and
federal government, Certificates of Deposit, trust companies or savings and loan associations.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Source

FY'09 Appropriations $34,540,185
Revolving Funds - $9,456,579
Federal Funds I | $14,018,277
Total FY’09 Budget $58,015,041
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1284, Section 1 SB 1285, Section 1

HB 2276, Sections 123-124

124



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Commerce

$160,000,000
$140,000,000 + - = = -
$120,000,000 +
,, $100,000,000 1
‘=§ $80,000,000 +
e $60,000,000 -+
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$0
FY'05 FY06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:lApprop. C=Total Expend. —ii— Auth. FTE]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $22,322,034 -19.9% $66,282,862 -3.8% 120.1 185.0
FY’'05 $33,337,845 49.3% $84,590,449 27.6% 142.0 185.0
FY'08 $24,179,663 -27.5% $71,194,939 -15.8% 148.2 185.0
FY'07 - $25,082,836 3.7% $103,109,664 44.8% . 148.0 185.0
FY’'08 $28,104,894 12.0% $110,140,659 6.8% 153.5 185.0
FY’09 $30,934,772 10.1% $137,418,848 24.8% 185.0
6 Year Change $8,612,738 38.6% $71,135,986 107.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,540,998 15.9% $55,069,000 83.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,000,000.

125



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 28,104,894 185.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Capitol Pome Debt Service 474,000
Debt service payments for the capitol dome are being transferred to
Commerce from the now sunset Centennial Commission.

2. Native American Culture and Education Authority (SB 1289) 1,105,878
Funds were appropriated to pay six months of debt service for the
additional $25 million bond issued for the NACEA in SB 1374.

3. Oklahoma Bioenergy Center {(SB 1292) 1,500,000
Additional funds were provided for the Bioenergy center to be used with
the funds provided last session from OCAST.

4. 2nd Century Entrepreneurship -250,000
One-time start-up funds associated with this program were cut.
Total Adjustments 2,829,878 0.0
C. FY'09 Aprpfobriétibn. - - - - 80,934,772 _ 185.0
D. Unclaimed Property Fund Transfer(s) Total FTE
1. GM Plant 6,000,000

These funds will be contracted with ACOG to go toward purchasing the
old GM assembly plant for Tinker Air Force Base economic development.

2. Southwest Technology Center 1,000,000
These funds will be contracted with SWODA to purchase a hanger at
the Quartz Mountain Regional Airport from the City of Altus to be used
as an aviation and technclogy classroom.

3. Comanche County Industrial Development Authority 500,000
These funds will be contracted with ASCOG to reimburse Comanche
County Industrial Development Auth. for a contract with Delta Air Lines.

4. Bio-Diesel Fuel Center 2,500,000
These funds will be contracted with SODA for the Biodiesel Fuel Center.
Total Transfer(s) 10,000,000 0.0
E. FY'09 Appropriation and Transfer Total 40,934,772 185.0

126



. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1043
Modifies the Oklahoma General Corporation Act, the Oklahoma Limited Liability Company Act, the
Oklahoma Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act, and the Oklahoma Revised Uniform
Partnership Act to reflect amendments to the Delaware General Corporation Law adopted since
2004, and includes amendments to broaden the types of lawful consideration for stock, to
authorize conversions involving foreign and domestic entities, and to address the suspension of
entities for failure to file annual certificates or pay fees and the procedures for reinstatement after
suspension.

B. SB 1608
Relates to contracts and manufacturers, wholesalers and distributors—repurchase of inventory
and modifies the definition of “inventory” to include all—terrain vehicles.

C. SB 1819
Modifies the Quality Jobs Program Act to include the NAICS code for professional or semi-
professional sports teams. Excludes certain compensation for such teams from calculations to
determine incentive payments. Authorizes payments for a 15-year period. Limits the net benefit
rate for such teams and all new basic industries, upon which payments are calculated, to the
~ highest rate of income tax in effect during the year payments are made.

D. SB 1866
Among various other provisions, changes administration of the Rural Economic Action Plan
(REAP) Fund from the State Auditor and Inspector to the Department of Commerce, although
monies cannot be used for administrative expenses, salaries or other continuing obligations and
the fund must be audited by the State Auditor and Inspector.

E. SB 1891
Authotizes a second issuance of bonds under the Quality Jobs Incentive Leverage Act for entities
which filed an irrevocable election relating the use of incentive payments under the act as
originally passed.

F. SB 1943
Amends the Oklahoma Local Development and Enterprise Zone Incentive Leverage Act which
provides, among other things, that locai governments constructing public improvements in an
enterprise zone and in accordance with a project plan are eligible to receive matching payments
from the State. The amendments provide for state matching payments fo local governments for a
portion of the cost of public improvements that are constructed to support large-scale "tourism
destination" projects. Defines a tourism destination project as either:

(1) a “tourism attraction” as defined in the Oklahoma Tourism Development Act;

(2) a project projected to generate specified levels of capital investment, sales revenue, and
numbers of visitors within 3 years of completion;

(3) a lake resort project with specified features and location.

127



Eligible projects may now include retail establishments. Amends the Military Base Protection and
Expansion Incentive Act, which establishes a program for the State to issue bonds for loans to
communities impacted by military base growth. The amendment allows bonds issued by counties
and county authorities prior to the program’s 2007 enactment to be refunded under the terms of
the program.

G. SB 2153
Modifies various provisions relating to the Quality Jobs Act and other economic incentive
programs, including: updating the NAICS code for a "web search portal" under the Quality Jobs
Act, a sales tax exemption provision and the 5-year ad valorem exemption for manufacturers;
adding air transportation support activities, certain real estate or brokerage activities and
professional organization activities to the list of NAICS codes under the Quality Jobs Act; modifying
various provisions relating to the “start date” for purposes of the Quality Jobs Program; and
Updating references.

H. HB 3098
Creates the "Aerospace Development Act of 2008" to combine the functions of the Center for
Aerospace Supplier Quality (CASQ) and the Oklahoma Aerospace Institute into the Oklahoma
Aeronautics Commission for the purpose of creating a partnership of service providers to more
effectively respond to the needs of the aerospace industry in the areas of education and training,
research and economic development. Outlines the activities and missions of each of the entities
and recodifies current statutes to reflect the combining of these entities.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET S e
FY’09 Budget by Source

11.3%

FY'09 Appropriations & Transfers |:| $40,934,772

Revolving Funds - $17,833,859
Federal Funds $63,150,217
REAP Fund (SB 1866} . $15,500,000
Total FY'09 Budget $137,418,848
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1288, Section 1 (Transfer) HB 2428, Section 1

SB 1289, Section 1
SB 1282, Section 1
HB 22786, Sections 125 and 126

128



Conservation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$50,000,000 +
$45,000,000 +
$40,000,000
$35,000,000 -+
@0 $30,000,000 +
‘=; $25,000,000 +
O $20,000,000 +
$15,000,000 +
%10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:lApprop. === Total Expend. == Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $6,220,557 -8.7% $16,507,018 24.0% 57.4 62.0
FY*05 $7,117,658 14.4% $16,697,840 1.2% 62.0 62.0
FY’06 $9,803,928 37.7% $17,818,240 8.7% 56.3 62.0
‘FY'07 - $8,953,795 - -8.7% $21,669,858 . 21.6% 62.0 62.0
FY'08 $15,687,084 75.2% $21,983,245 1.4% 62.4 62.0
FY'09 $10,292 962 -34.4% $45,489,601 106.9% 62.0
6 Year Change $4,072,405 65.5% $28,982,583 175.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,384,879 38.3% $23,663,947 143.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’'08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'04 - SB 149 transferred 45 employees from local conservation districts to the State Conservation Commission.

129



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 15,687,084 62.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Flood Control Bond Payment (SB 1290) 1,105,878
This bill appropriated six months of debt service payments on a $25
million bond to be used for repairing and maintaining flood control
structures (SB 1374).
2. Conservation Districts Water Projects -6,500,000
One-time funds awarded to secure additional federal funds to ensure
the stability of Oklahoma dams and water structures were removed.
Total Adjustments -5,394,122 0.0
C. FY’'09 Appropriation T ' e - : - 10,292,962 .. 62.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1190

Modifies the Lead Impacted Communities Relocation Assistance Act. Allows residents to receive
any funds they were eligible for based on the value of their property prior to the tornado. Authorizes
the Trust governing the purchase of residences in the affected area to purchase homes of trustees
or members of trustee’s immediate families provided the trustee’s interests are fully disclosed and

the transaction meets all other requirements.

B. SB 1696

Authorizes the Commission to establish and administer the Oklahoma Conservation Commission

Municipal Infrastructure Cost-Share Program. No funds were appropriated in this bill, but the bill

creates a revolving fund for the purpose of matching municipal or rural water district funds for the

rehabilitation of watershed dams and other conservation programs.

130




C. SB 1766

This was a clean up bill of the statutes related to the Conservation Commission. It also authorized
the Commission to establish an Equipment Revolving Fund to loan conservation districts funds to
purchase equipment to be used for the installation of conservation practices and a Conservation
District Consolidation Fund to provide financial assistance to conservation district who choose to
consolidate with another district. Another section defines the term "operation and maintenance" as
it relates to the legal authority of conservation districts and their projects.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
REAP Funds

Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1290, Section 1
HB 2276, Section 127

FY’09 Budget by Source

9.0%

[] $10,202,962
R s6.801,407
% $24,293,816
Bl 54101416

$45,489,601

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2430, Section 1

131



I. FUNDING HISTORY

T

Commission on Consumer Credit

$2,500,000 +
[
$2,000,000 +
@ $1,500,000 --
=
‘°
O $1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
II:!Approp. T=7] Total Expend. =l=Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $602,747 -10.9% $900,885 7.6% 12.8 16.0
FY'05 $616,513 2.3% $981,884 9.0% 13.0 16.0
FY’06 $637,925 3.5% $1,083,280 11.3% 15.1 16.0
TFY'07 $661,263 "8.7% - $1,181,000- - 8.0% 16.0 . .. 16.0
FY'08 $669,042 1.2% $1,686,325 42.8% 15.4 16.0
FY'09 $669,042 0.0% $1,940,870 15.1% 16.0
6 Year Change $66,295 11.0% $1,039,985 115.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$43,394 -7.2% $813,059 90.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

132



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 669,042 16.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 669,042 16.0

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 2245
Creates the Security Breach Notification Act to require notification to an individual whose' personal
information was accessed by an unauthorized person which has or will cause identity theft or
other fraud.

B. HB 3278
Defines and limits scope of "debt cancellation agreement”.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Source

FY'09 Appropriations |:| $669,042
Revolving Funds il $1,271,828
Total FY'09 Budget $1,940,870

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 87 SB 1293, Section 1

133



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Corporation Commission

$45,000,000 T - 600.0
$40,000,000 +
$35,000,000 +
$30,000,000 -+
£ $25,000,000 +
S $20,000,000 -
$15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 Fy'08 FY'09
PI:JApprop. B Total Expend. ~ll— Auth. FTE—!
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $7,997,813 -10.9% $24,872,041 -5.7% 368.9 453.0
FY'05 $8,767,056 9.6% $28,341,998 14.0% 402.0 453.0
FY'06 $12,354,190 40.9% $36,037,041 27.2% 459.1 535.0
FY'07 - $17,183,860 - 39%.1% - $40,025,441 ~111% -474.8 547.0
FY'08 $18,370,533 6.9% $37,642,646 -6.0% 480.3 547.0
FY'09 $12,415,417 -32.4% $41,599,352 10.5% 547.0
6 Year Change $4,417 604 55.2% $16,727,311 67.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,382,103 29.8% $11,863,523 47.7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's Initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal vear.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes $3,260,854 from gross production tax collections that are deposited into
the Rural Economic Action Plan Water Projects Fund (HB 1207).

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $3,100,000.

FY’08 - Appropriaticn amount includes supplemental appropriations of $3,100,000.

134



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 15,270,533 547.0
FY’08 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Continuing funds for loss of Federal Trucking Fees. 3,100,000
FY’'08 Revised Appropriation 18,370,533 547.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustme‘nts Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Technology (HB 2410) 205,000
Additional funds were provided for technology upgrades and data
storage for the Commission.

2. One-Stop Trucking Fund -3,060,116
This was an appropriation from a fund that no longer requires legislation
to access.

Total Adjustments -2,855,116 0.0

|C. FY'02 Appropriation o 12,415,417 547.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1392
Modifies the expenditures from the Trucking One-Stop Shop Fund by allowing the Commission to
expend funds in accordance with the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act when responding to
emergency situations with potentially critical environmental or public safety impact.

B. SB 1423
Modifies the definition of terms used in the Oklahoma Storage Tank Regulation Act, to conform to

federal regulations. Authorizes the Commission to arrange for and fund an alternative water supply
system if they deem it necessary in the course of a remediation project using monies from the
Petroleum Storage Tank Indemnity Fund. Authorizes the use of $51 million dollars from the $0.01
motor fuel assessment which funds the Petroleum Storage Tank Indemnity Fund for the purpose
of constructing trucking weigh stations. Authorizes the Commission to contract with or develop a
training program for underground storage tank operators which is required by federal law for
certain employees of gas stations and other facilities using underground storage tanks. The
Commission may use up to $250,000 from the Storage Tank Regulation Revolving Fund or the
Indemnity Fund to pay for such training and the Commission is authorized to enact a fee.

135



. SB 1554

Amends the Emergency Price Stabilization Act by exempting price increases which are applicable
to regional, national, or international petroleum commodity markets. The act is only effective
during an emergency declared by the Governor and otherwise restricts persons from raising rent
or prices for goods sold within the emergency area to no more than 10% higher than the price
immediately prior to the emergency.

. 8B 1587

Allows the Corporation Commission to transfer monies leftover from conferences which they
sponsor, after costs are paid and 10% is retained to cover start up costs for the next conference,
into the agency’s revolving fund to be used for general operating expenses.

. SB 1699

Relates to Trucking One-Stop Shop and other interstate commercial motor vehicle registration
regulation. Provides for adjustments to state regulatory procedures and conformity to federal
regulations. Clarifies statutory provisions transferring administrative duties from the Tax
Commission to the Corparation Commission.

. SB 1757

Amends current statutes governing electric public utilities by allowing the utilities to seek
Corporation Commission approval of capital expenditures necessary to comply with a list of
federal environmental acts. Modifies the time frame for utilities to seek Commission review of its
rates following the rate adjustment for such purpose. Authorizes a utility to seek Commission
approval to enter into long-term contracts for purchased power and capacity and/or energy in_
addition to the approval necessary to build or purchase a new power generation facility.

.HB 1739

Authorizes electric service providers to enter into contracts dividing territories which shali be
approved by the Corporation Commission or in the case of municipalities, district courts.
Municipalities may enact certain fees for electric service providers previously not paying franchise
fees and sales taxes. Contains a non-severability clause to nuilify the entirety of the bill if any
section of the bill is declared unconstitutional.

. HB 2250
Requires public bodies that provide utility services to provide public access to ceriain records.

HB 2813

Authorizes electric utilities to recover costs, using rate adjustments approved by the Corporation
Commission, for transmission upgrades necessary to develop wind power generation provided
such upgrades are approved by the Southwest Power Pool and are placed into service before the

end of 2013.

. HB 3303

Requires the Corporation Commission to promulgate rules allowing petroleum storage tanks
designed and built for use underground to be used as aboveground storage tanks if such tanks
were installed for that use prior to Juiy 1, 2007.

136



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1294, Section 1
HB 2276, Section 132
HB 2410, Section 1

FY’09 Budget by Source

5.8%

[ ] $12,415417
- $26,750,468
B 52433467

$41,599,352

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1295, Section 1

137



Department of Environmental Quality

. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000
$60,000,000 +
$50,000,000 -
@ $40,000,000 +
=
8 $30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'o7 FY'08 FY'09
JI:IApprop. =] Total Expend. —i— Auth. E—‘I’Iﬂ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ¥  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $5,928,921 -13.8% $36,301,081 4.5% 535.2 571.0
FY’05 $9,495,264 60.2% $41,560,805 14.5% 565.0 571.0
FY'06 $8,166,580 ~14.0% $51,667,875 24.3% 548.3 571.0
FY'07 ~$9,525,217 - 16.6% - - $45,189,000 - -12.5% 5475 .. ... 571.0
FY'08 $9,728,096 2.1% $49,051,802 8.5% 573.6 572.0
FY'09 $9,728,096 0.0% $59,171,443 20.6% 572.0
€ Year Change $3,799,175 64.1% $22,870,362 63.0%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,204,259 37.2% $15,952,048 43.9%

138

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, fedesral and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 9,728,096 572.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments o 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 9,728,096 572.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

“IV. OTHERISSUES

A. SB 498
Encourages a goal of recycling 10% of the entire solid waste stream produced in this state by 2011,
requires the Department of Environmental Quality to coordinate efforts with groups supporting
recycling and issue a report to the Legislature by December 31, 2011.

B. SB 1451
Enacts a variety of statutes relating to energy. Section 1 creates the Oklahoma Energy Efficiency
and Emission Reduction Program within the Department of Environmental Quality in an effort to
reduce regional air pollution and comply with the federal government's air quality regulations.
Authorizes DEQ to make grants to pubic and private entities to implement air poliution reduction
measures including retrofitting truck and bus fleets to use cleaner burning fuels. Enacts a motor
fuel labeling law which requires operators to display labels on their pumps informing customers
that the fuel may contain ethanol or methanol.

C. SB 1631
Creates the Oklahoma Computer Equipment Recovery Act to implement environmentally sound
and consumer friendly disposal and recycling programs for certain types of computers and
monitors which are no longer useful. Manufacturers are required to provide recycling information
to consumers and develop recycling/disposal programs which will be approved by the Department
of Environmental Quality. Prohibits state agencies from purchasing computer equipment from a
manufacturer not in compliance with this act.

139



V. FUNDING SCURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

16.4%

25.0%
FY’09 Appropriations $9,728,096
Revolving Funds $34,627,922
Federal Funds $14,815,425
Total FY’09 Budget $59,171,443
58.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 128 SB 1297, Section 1

140



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Historical Society

$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000 -+
o $15,000,000 +
& w
= -
=] (18
2 $10,000,000 -
$5,000,000
$0 A
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|l:IApprop. = Total Expend. —il—Auth, FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY’'04 $8,537,395 -11.9% $9,620,857 ~7.2% 139.3 168.0
FY'05 $10,142,253 18.8% $10,789,214 12.1% 136.0 168.0
FY’'06 $13,106,387 29.2% $20,461,116 89.6% 156.8 168.0
FY'07 $14,480,963 - 10.5% $16,330,000 202% .. 156.0 .  168.0
FY'08 $14,687,451 1.4% $17,719,000 8.5% 169.6 173.0
FY'09 $14,967,451 1.9% $19,328,631 9.1% 173.0
6 Year Change $6,430,056 75.3% $9,707,774 100.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,976,150 46.6% $7,447 874 77.4%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

141



il. FY'09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 14,687,451 173.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Historical Society Operations . 130,000
Additional funds were provided to help OHS meet operational needs.
2. Cherokee Strip Center 250,000
Additional funds were provided for the Cherokee Strip Museum.
3. Choctaw Capitol Building -100,000
One-time funding that was used to replace windows in this historic
building was removed.
Total Adjustments 280,000 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 14,967,451 173.0

lil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A, None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 2970

Provides free admission to all state-owned or state-operated parks and museums for honerably

discharged veterans who are Oklahoma residents. Requires veterans to present photo
identification and proof of honorable discharge to gain free admission.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1288, Section 1
HB 2276, Section 33

FY’09 Budget by Source

4.6%

| $14,967,451
[] $3.466,701
Bl ss04470
$19,328,631

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2298, Section 1

142




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Horse Racing Commission

$7,000,000 T - 60.0
i
$6,000,000 + + 50.0
$5,000,000 +
-+ 40.0
9 $4,000,000 + "
= 30.0 |
& $3,000,000 +
20.0
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 10.0
$0 ' - 0.0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'0B FY'o7 FY'08 FY'09
il__—IApprop. =] Total Expend. —ili—Auth, I-‘I'E]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY’'04 $1,761,748 -10.9% $2,171,520 5.7% 30.9 43.0
FY'05 $1,858,182 5.5% $2,362,914 8.8% 31.3 43.0
FY’06 $2,360,889 27.1% $5,744,301 143.1% 39.8 55.0
FY'07 ~$2,618,898 - 10.9% - $3,556,533 -38.1% - 423 . 56.0
FY'08 $2,669,568 1.9% $3,740,447 52% 42 .1 56.0
FY'09 $2,669,568 0.0% $4,290,416 14.7% 56.0
6 Year Change $907,820 51.6% $2,118,896 97.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $470,146 26.7% $1,617,261 74.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

143



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 2,669,568 56.0
B. FY'08 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 2,669,568 56.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds *
Total FY'09 Budget

* 200 Equine Drug Testing
205 Oklahoma Bred Administrative
210 Law Enforcement (See Note)
215 Gaming Regulation

NOTE

property/iunds

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 88

Payments to Oklahoma State University for care of seized horses.
Payment to the Department of Agriculture for care of seized
harses. Payment to the Office of the Attorney General for forleited

FY’09 Budget by Source

$2,669,568

[ ] $1,620,848
$4,290,416

$516,000
$134,848
$300,000
$670,000

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1301, Section 1

144




Insurance Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 -

$12,000,000 +

$10,000,000 +

E $8,000,000 + w
8  $6,000,000 + *
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 T
$0 , ; s :
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[:!Approp. == Total Expend. —ill—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE

FY'04 $2,072,157 -21.7% $7,715,149 -1.7% 133.7 143.0
FY'05 $2,136,301 3.1% $7,953,931 3.1% 122.0 145.0
FY'06 $2,231,595 4.5% $8,386,319 5.4% 124.7 145.0
FY'o7 $2,444,856 - 9.6% $9,670,685 15.3% 140.0 148.0
FY'08 $2,515,943 2.9% $11,208,047 15.9% 139.6 153.0
FY'08 $2,515,943 0.0% $12,652,900 12.9% 153.0
6 Year Change $443,786 21.4% $4,937,751 64.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $31,298 1.5% $3,458,377 44.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

145



Il. FY’08 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 2,515,943 153.0
B. FY’'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation : 2,515,943 153.0
Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1189
Clarifies that no provision of the Insurance Code shall apply to certain religious organizations under
certain circumstances.

B. SB 1428
Requires certain consent when there is a transfer of rights to payment pursuant to the Uniform
Insurers Liquidation Act. Provides that if the receiver believes the consent was unreasonably
withheld, the receiver may petition the receivership court to order binding arbitration. Creates the
Vehicle Protection Product Act. Prohibits a person from selling a vehicle protection product in
Oklahoma unless the seller, warrantor, and any administrator comply with the provisions of this Act.
Requires a person to register with the insurance Department in order to operate as a warrantor.
Specifies requirements for a warranty reimbursement policy. Specifies that certain debt cancellation
agreements shall not be considered a contract for insurance. Modifies various provisions in the
Service Warranty Insurance Act including modifying the definition of “service warranty”, increasing the
annual license fee from $200 to $400, requiring a business entity that offers to sell service warranty
contracts to meet specified criteria and to be registered by the Insurance Department and imposing

an administrative penalty.

146



C. 8B 2122
Provides for the Oklahoma Insurance Department annual omnibus bill. Creates the Crimes By or
Affecting Persons Engaged in the Business of Insurance Act. Allows filings made by advisory
organizations to be made public upon receipt of the rate, loss cost, or manual rule change. Exempts
Medicare Part D volunteer counselors from temporary licensing if they provide documentation of
compileted training requirements and do not receive compensation. Reduces the insurance
producer’s provisional license from $40 fo $20. Modifies the definition of long-term care partnership
program contracts. Deletes “routine low dose” as it relates to coverage for mammograms. Requires
that, in the event a bondsman surrenders license, the Insurance Department cancels all
appointments of that bondsman and notifies any bail agent affected as well as the court clerk of the of
the agent’s resident county. Extends the deadline for the implementation of the Department of Public
Safety’s (DPS) online insurance verification system from July 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008.
Specifies that all information exchanged between DPS and insurance companies and all other
information generated for the purposes of the verification system shall not be subject to the Oklahoma
Open Records Act.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’'09 Budget by Source

8.2%
FY'09 Appropriations I:l $2,515,943
Revolving Funds 5| $9,096,706
Federal Funds $1,040,251
Total FY'09 Budget $12,652,900
71.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Secticn 89 SB 1203, Section 1

147



. FUNDING HISTORY

t

J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

$700,000 + -+ 12,0

$600,000 + + 10.0

$500,000 +

E $400,000 -+ w
8 $300,000 -
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
T Approp. EE=Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE

FY'04 $299,604 -10.9% $396,503 -12.3% 8.3 10.5
FY'05 $330,983 10.5% $393,888 -0.7% 7.5 10.5
FY'08 $347,454 5.0% $401,941 2.0% 6.4 10.5
FY'07 $382,166 10.0% $434,232 8.0% - 7.3 10.5
FY'08 $535,403 40.1% $575,303 32.5% 8.3 10.5
FY'09 $385,403 -28.0% $437,403 -24.0% 10.5
6 Year Change $85,799 28.6% $40,9800 10.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $22,612 7.5% -$10,241 -2.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

148



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’09 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 535,403 10.5
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Capital Repairs -150,000
One-time funds that were provided to repair or replace the air/heat units
were removed.
Total Adjustments -150,000 0.0
385,403 10.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY*09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 34

[]

$437,403

$385,403
$52,000

149

FY’0S Budget by Source

11.8%

88.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2300, Section 1




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Labor

$9,000,000
8,000,000 -
$8,000,000 - =
$7,000,000 +
$6,000,000 + gamm
£ $5,000,000 -+
S $4,000,000 +
$3,000,000
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000 + |
$0 e
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[C—=Approp. = Total Expend. —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $2,958,570 -12.7% $6,235,654 -9.5% 111.3 136.0
FY'05 $3,061,658 3.5% $6,298,801 1.0% 93.0 136.0
FY'06 $3,224,721 5.3% $6,608,855 4.9% 93.2 136.0
FY'07 $3,613,893 -12.1% $7,257,169 9.8%. 97.0 136.0
FY'08 $3,760,284 4.1% $7,338,481 1.1% 95.2 136.0
FY'09 $3,760,284 0.0% $7,731,812 5.4% 136.0
6 Year Change $801,714 27.1% $1,496,158 24.0%
Inflation Adjusted
8 Year Change $185,217 6.3% $592,156 9.5%

150

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 3,760,284 136.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 3,760,284 136.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 45

Relates to the Construction Industries Board, the Plumbing License Law of 1955, the Electrical
License Act, the Mechanical Licensing Act, the Alarm and Locksmith Industry Act and the Elevator
Safety Act. Modifies provisions relating to requirements for renewal of licenses in the Mechanical
Licensing Act, authorizes Board to establish a certain fee by rule and provides for certain
administrative hearings. Makes provision for an exemption to the Elevator Safety Act.

. 5B 1529

Relates to engineering and land surveying, the Oklahoma Welding Act and the Elevator Safety Act.
Makes provisions for emergency elevator mechanic licenses and temporary elevator mechanic
licenses in the Elevator Safety Act. Modifies provisions relating to who may perform certain
inspections, adds a requirement that certain elevator inspectors have certain insurance and proof
of worker’ compensation, modifies inspection requirements for temporary elevators and adds a
duty to the Commissioner of Labor relating to a variances from the literal requirement code.

. SB 1578

Modifies fines for certain violations in the Plumbing License Law of 1955, the Eiectrical License
Act and the Mechanical Licensing Act.

151



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 20-92

FY’09 Budget by Source
21.2%
| $3,760,284
[ ] $2,335,365
Il $1.636,163 30.2%
$7,731,812

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2422, Section 1

152



Department of Mines

. FUNDING HISTORY
$3,500,000 +
B
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
@ $2,000,000 +
=
8 $1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 -+
$0 : :
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[=—1Approp. == Total Expend. =#~Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropgriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $722,124 -20.0% $2,566,251 -12.3% 35.5 48.5
FY’05 $815,510 12.9% $2,638,980 2.8% 36.5 46.5
FY’06 $849,165 4.1% $2,704,186 2.5% 35.7 46.5
FY'07 : $997,981 17.5% $2,712,017 0.3%- 355 46.5
FY'08 $1,013,586 1.6% $3,018,948 11.3% 35.1 46.5
FY'09 $1,013,586 0.0% $3,219,502 6.6% 46.5
6 Year Change $2901,462 40.4% $653,251 25.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $125,285 17.3% $276,828 10.8%

T Total of all approptiated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

153



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 1,013,586 46.5
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation ' 1,013,586 46.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 706
Current statutes require mining operations located within municipal boundaries to first obtain
municipal approval before being permitted by the Department of Mines. SB 706 allows
municipalities to limit the number of times an applicant may seek such municipal approval unless
there is a material change in the application. The bill further adds bonding and insurance to the list
of conditions a municipality may require of mining permit applicants and allows municipalities to
require applicants to make a deposit to cover application and permit expenses.

B. SB 1697
The purpose of this bill was to tighten up state regulation of certain mining permits, called Limited
Use Permits, which are issued by the Department of Mines. Limited Use Permits are required for
any person seeking to engage in any limited mining activity not eligible for a surface mining permit.
This would include small mining operations designed for testing purposes and the permits are
limited to two acre sites, expire within one year and cost $100.00. Requires permit applicants o
provide a reclamation bond and sites are required to be reclaimed within six months following the

expiration of the permit.

154



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Source

37.6%
FY’09 Appropriations [ ] $1,013,586
Revolving Funds Bl soos826
Federal Funds $1,210,090
Total FY’09 Budget $3,219,502
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 93 SB 1309, Section 1

155



Scenic Rivers Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,000,000 - — 12,0
$900,000 -+ el
$800,000 -+ + 10.0
$700,000 +
o $600,000 +
S $500,000 E
2 $400,000 +
$300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0 _ & : o
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:iApprop.‘ =] Total Expend. = Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $258,158 -21.7% $382,959 3.3% 10.4 7.0
FY’05 $333,158 29.1% $513,838 34.2% 7.0 7.0
FY’086 $323,041 -3.0% $581,602 13.2% 12.1 9.0
FY'07 - $339,752 - - 5.2% $591,912 1.8% - 8.0 . 9.0
FY'08 $345,322 1.6% $946,645 59.9% 13.5 10.0
FY'09 $345,322 0.0% $742,697 -21.5% 10.0
6 Year Change $87,164 33.8% $359,738 93.9%

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $30,549 11.8% $272,902 71.3%

' Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

156



{l. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 345,322 10.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 345,322 10.0

lll. GOVERNGR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1381

Modifies the Scenic Rivers Commission fees for commercial flotation devices to $35.00 per year.
Previously, fees were $5.00 per year with $1.00 per person additional fees.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

10.1%

FY’09 Appropriations $345,322 43.4%
Revolving Funds $322,375
Federal Funds $75,000
Total FY'09 Budget $742,697
46.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 129 HB 2434, Section 1

157



Department of Tourism and Recreation

FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 T 8105

$80,000,000 +

$70,000,000 +

$60,000,000 -+

£ $50,000,000 +
2 $40,000,000 1+

$30,000,000 -+

$20,000,000 +

$10,000,000 +

$0
FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|[C——1Approp. =1 Total Expend. ~l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE

FY'04 $22,616,482 -13.3% $50,574,103 -9.2% B04.5 808.0
FY'05 $24,162,640 6.8% $52,937,498 4.7% 872.2 808.0
FY'06 $25,955,959 7.4% $63,626,700 20.2% 787.2 808.0
FY'07 $36,673,374 41.3% $63,966,000 0.5% 926.9 - 8100
FY’08 $27,826,991 -241% $66,416,175 3.8% 798.7 810.0
FY'08 $28,041,991 0.8% $78,572,367 18.3% 810.0
6 Year Change $5,425,509 24.0% $27,998,264 55.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $828,039 3.7% $18,811,597 37.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’09 figure is the agency's Initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,600,000 and Rainy Day Fund Spillover
appropriations of $8,000,000.

158



. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 27,826,991 810.0
B. FY’'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Tourism Attractions (SB 1312) 220,000
This bill appropriates money for various tourist events and destinations
across the state.
2. Capitol Welcome Center -5,000
Slightly fewer funds were needed to operate the visitor's center than
expected.
Total Adjustments 215,000 0.0
810.0

C. FY’09 Appropriation 28,041,991

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IVv. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1855

Modifying requirements for deposit of monies collected by the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation

Department and placed into certain agency clearing accounts.

B. SB 1872
Adding exemption to restriction that any member of the Commission may seek election to a

federal, state or county office while serving on the Commission; creates the Oklahoma Today

Magazine Division; and modifies descriptions .

C. HB 2870

Provides free admission to all state-owned or state-operated parks and museums for honorably

discharged veterans who are Oklahoma residents. Requires veterans to present photo
identification and proof of honorable discharge to gain free admission.

159




D. HB 3198
Creates the Task Force on Creative Artist Guilds to study approaches to organizing, establishing,
and supporting creative artist guilds in Oklahoma in order to provide a cooperative structure for
artists to advance visual and performing arts through education, exhibitions, and workshops.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Source

11.2%

FY’09 Appropriations D $28,041,991
Federal Funds B 36667611
Revolving Funds i $32,680,765
REAP Funds Il $2.400,000
HB 1174 Capital Impr. Funds | $8,782,000

Total FY’09 Budget $78,572,367

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1312, Section 1 SB 1313, Section 2
HB 2276, Section 130 ) : .

160



. FUNDING HISTORY

Water Resources Board

$30,000,000 —
[ i
$25,000,000 -
$20,000,000 +
@
= $15,000,000 +
=]
[a]
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
Il___IApprop. 7= Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Approptriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $6,228,494 -16.2% $16,425,964 22.4% 97.4 91.0
FY'05 $6,440,345 3.4% $17,502,486 6.6% 84.0 91.0
FY'08 $6,573,896 2.1% $18,839,723 7.6% 92.7 g91.0
FY'07 $6,744,617 2.6% $20,128,397 6.8% 102.0 91.0
FY’08 $6,801,524 0.8% $19,285,000 -4.2% 96.0 91.0
FY’09 $6,801,524 0.0% $26,253,137 36.1% 91.0
6 Year Change $573,030 9.2% $9,827,173 59.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$542,076 -8.7% $6,757,661 41.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscat year.

161



. FY’09 APPROPRIATICN ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 6,801,524 91.0
B. FY'08 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Apbropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriaticn 6,801,524 81.0

ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1410

Directs the Oklahoma Water Resources Beoard to establish a fechnical working group within the
larger group drafting the Oklahoma Comprehensive Water Plan for the purpose of recommending
demonstration projects designed to recharge water aquifers of various types located throughout
the state. The bill does not appropriate any funds for recharge projects but allows state agencies
whose powers and duties are compatible with such demonstration projects and private donors

to fund projects recommended by the technical working group.

. SB 1627

Directs the Oklahoma Water Resources Board to establish a marginal-quality water technical
working group as part of the Qklahoma Comprehensive Water Plan. The purpose is to study uses
to increase the beneficial uses of marginal quality, including brackish or saline-contaminated
waters resulting from natural or man-made contamination, for industrial purposes. The working
group will include representatives from many stakeholder groups, each of whom will have
experience or interest in issues affecting water management, supply, delivery, treatment or water
rights. Outlines the issues the working group will study and a report of their findings will be
included in the final water plan.

. HB 3135

Modifies the Well Drillers and Pump [nstallers Remedial Action Indemnity Fund by increasing the
expenditure limit from $5,000 to a new limit of $15,000 per well, borehole or pump for any action
indemnified by the fund. Creates an Oklahoma Water Conservation Grant Program act to increase
public awareness of the value of our water resources and assist communities with water
conservation plans and other water related activities. Such grants may not exceed $25,000.

162



D. HJR 1105
In response to rules promulgated by the Oklahoma Water Resources Board raising rates for
certain water permits, HJR 1105 was enacted to limit the OWRB from charging any fee in excess
of $3,000 per application for stream water or groundwater permits. The measure sets out several
other fees based on the amount of water requested in the permit. This measure is in effect until
such time as the OWRB promulgates new rules establishing a fee schedule.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY'09 Budget by Source

9.1%

FY’08 Appropriations |:| $6,801,524
Revolving Funds IR 54899142
Federal Funds ] $12,173,199
REAP Funds (Gross Production Tax) . $2,379,272
Total FY'09 Budget "$26,253,137

Appropriation Reference: , , . Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 131 HB 2438, Section 1

163



Will Rogers Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$800,000
4
1]
= $600,000 +
Q
$400,000 +
$200,000 +
$0 : = _
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
fl:!Approp. Tz Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $792,798 -10.9% $875,674 -1.1% 12.8 16.5
FY'05 $882,678 11.3% $866,007 -1.1% 11.6 16.5
FY'06 $830,679 -5.9% $907,000 4.7% 11.0 16.5
FY'07 $925,196 . 11.4% $885,905 2.3% 12.00 16.5
FY’08 $1,083,702 17.1% $1,039,945 17.4% 12.1 16.5
FY'09 $933,702 -13.8% $958,702 -7.8% 16.5
6 Year Change $140,904 17.8% $83,028 9.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$12,176 -1.5% -$29,063 -3.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure Is the agency’s initial budget work ptan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

164



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’09 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 1,083,702 16.5
B. FY’'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Maintenance and Repairs -150,000
Funds that were provided for maintenance and repair issues at the
museum and the birthplace ranch were removed.
Total Adjustments -150,000 0.0
933,702 16.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOCURCES - FY'09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations $933,702
Revolving Funds $25,000
Total FY’09 Budget $958,702

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2278, Section 36

165

FY’09 Budget by Source

97.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2314, Section 1







SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY

Members:

Senator Kenneth Corn, Co-Chair
Senator Jonathan Nichols, Co-Chair
Senator Todd Lamb
Senator Debbe Leftwich
Senator Richard Lerblance
Senator Jeff Rabon
Senator Jim Reynolds
Senator Mike Schulz

Sean Wallace, Analyst

FY'08 FY'09 Dollar Percent
Agency Appropriation Appropriation Change Change

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement $3,925,266 $3,925,266 $0 0.0%
Attorney General $13,944 449 $14,781,704 $837,255 6.0%
Corrections, Department of $506,619,998 $503,000,000 ($3,619,998) -0.7%
Court of Criminal Appeals $3,489,631 $3,474,527 ($15,104) -0.4%
District Attorneys and DAC $39,920,210 $42,820,210 $2,900,000 7.3%
District Courts $57,674,778 $58,067,785 $393,007 0.7%
Fire Marshal $2,270,855 $2,270,855 $0 0.0%
Indigent Defense System $16,304,008 $16,734,008 $430,000 2.6%
Investigation, State Bureau of $17,316,450 $17,316,450 $0 0.0%
Judicial Complaints, Council on $283,729 $283,729 $0 0.0%
Law Enforcement Education and Training $4,410,370 $4,614,370 $204,000 4.6%
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of $4,825,625 $4,825,625 $0 0.0%
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of $6,773,895 $6,773,895 $0 0.0%
Pardon and Parole Board $2,577,581 $2,577,581 $0 0.0%
Public Safety, Department of $104,870,391 $97,170,391 ($7,700,000) -7.3%
Supreme Court $19,420,570 $19,247,063 ($173,507) -0.9%
Workers' Compensation Court $5,242,033 $5,259,801 $17,768 0.3%

Subtotal $809,869,839 $803,143,260 ($6,726,579) -0.8%







I. FUNDING HISTORY

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

%4,500,000 +
$4,000,000 - [
$3,600,000 +
$3,000,000 -+
£ $2,500,000 +
8 $2,000,000 +
$1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 -~
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:I Approp. E==Total Expend. ~—l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $3,431,691 -71% $3,350,000 -8.8% 48.0 71.0
FY'05 $3,626,853 5.7% $3,828,000 14.3% 45.0 71.0
FY’06 $3,738,839 31% $3,817,032 -0.3% 43.4 71.0
FY’07 $3,965,159 6.1% $4,228,241 108% 43.9 71.0
FY'08 $3,925,266 -1.0% $4,028,729 -4.7% 44 4 71.0
FY'09 $3,925,266 0.0% $4,205,266 4.4% 71.0
6 Year Change $493,575 14.4% $855,266 25.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$149,970 -4.4% $363,5687 10.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 3C. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

167



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 3,925,266 71.0

B. FY'08 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Fundiﬁg Adjustments
1. None.
¥

Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 3,925,266 71.0

lll. GOVERNCR’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations $3,925,266
Revolving Funds [ ] $280,000
Total FY'09 Budget $4,205,266

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 94

168

FY’09 Budget by Source

6.7%

93.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1319, Section 1




. FUNDING HISTORY

Attorney General

$30,000,000 T
$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000 -+
i
= $15,000,000 +
[=]
]
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FYQ7 FY'os =~ FY'09
|IZIApprop. == Total Expend. —il—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditurest  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $5,794,927 -11.7% $10,358,199 0.4% 162.0 173.0
FY'05 $5,953,778 2.7% $11,065,000 6.8% 1565.0 173.0
FY'06 $11,786,462 98.0% $17,5647,912 58.6% 165.6 175.5
FY'07 $12,798,702 8.6% $26,762,800 52.5% 175.9 179.5
FY'08 $13,944,449 9.0% $23,785,028 ~11.1% 174.5 179.5
FY'09 $14,781,704 6.0% $25,084,172 5.5% 180.5
6 Year Change $8,986,777 155.1% $14,725,973 142.2%
Inflation Adjusted
& Year Change $6,563,324 113.3% $11,793,136 113.9%

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $500,000.

169

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’08 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



i. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’09 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 13,944,449 179.5
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Eliminate One-Times -20,000
Funds provided for Pawnee CASA were eliminated.
2. Vine Grant Maintenance 550,000 1.0
Funds were provided to continue the funding (federal grant expired) for
the Victim Information Notification Everyday (VINE} services. The
system provides criminal tracking of offenders in all 77 counties and the
inmates of the Dept. of Corrections in compliance with the Oklahoma
Victims Bill of Rights.
3. Video Game Lawsuit 57,255
Funds were provided to cover the expenses the Office incurred to
litigate the video game industry lawsuit against the State as a result of
the passage of HB 3004 (2006).
4. Address Confidentiality Program 150,000
HB 2638 transferred this program from the Office of the Secretary of
State to the Attorney General as part of a mutual agreement between
offices. The corresponding funding was appropriated in HB 2318.
5. Victim Services Unit 100,000
Funds were provided to support operations of the Unit which contracts
with domestic abuse providers across the State.
Total Adjustments 837,255 1.0
14,781,704 180.5

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

170




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1320, Section 1
HB 2278, Section 106

$14,781,704
| ] $6,808,706

B 50000

Bl 43353762

$25,084,172

171

FY’09 Budget by Source

0.2% 1 3.4?0

27.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2318, Section 1

58.9%



. FUNDING HISTORY

+

0
—
o
©
o

$700,000,000 -
$600,000,000 -

$500,000,000

$400,000,000 -
$300,000,000

$200,000,000 -+

|

$100,000,000 -|

Department of Corrections

$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
Il:lApprop. = T otal Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change Expenditures f Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $378,931,566 -1.6% $411,638,399 -3.2% 47548 5,844.6
FY'05 $402,210,568 6.1% $437,284,000 6.2% 4,719.1 5,844.6
FY'06 $433,443,403 7.8% $465,952,566 6.6% 4,722.9 5,844.6
FY'07 $488,669,449 12.7% $531,655,314 14.1% 4,814.9 5,894.86
FY'08 $506,619,998 3.7% $552,621,746 3.9% 4,916.6 5,894.6
FY’09 $503,000,000 -0.7% $572,117,694 3.5% 5,894.6
6 Year Change $124,068,434 32.7% $160,479,295 39.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $41,601,834 11.0% $93,587,399 22.7%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $5,000,000.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $17,924,000.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $24,000,000.

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $32,664,573.

FY'08 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $24,000,000.

172



II. FY'09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Funds were provided o cover the annual operating costs of the FY’09
completion of the assessment and reception center at Mabel Basset.

Total FTE
A. FY’'08 Appropriation 482,619,998 5,894.6
FY’08 Supplemental Appropriations
1. Funds were provided to cover the costs of contract beds. 24,000,000
FY'08 Revised Appropriation 506,619,998 5,884.6
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Base Adjustment -7,000,000
2. Apply FY’08 Projected Carryover 7,000,000
3. Reduce Director’'s Contingency Budget -1,000,000
4. Reduce Institutional Repair and Maintenance Budgets -1,820,454
5. Reduce Medical Services Budget -500,000
6. End Sex Offender Treatment Program -200,731
7. Reduce County Jail Backup 2,544,150
8. Increase FY’'09 Revolving Funds Estimate -3,000,000
9. Transfer Savings from Inmate Realignment -1,750,000
10. End CSSP Reimbursements -1,171,887
Funding for the Community Service Sentencing Program were
eliminated.
11. Restore FTE Levels Back to 81% 4,871,578
Fully funds Department payroll at 81% of authorized FTE level.
12. Fund Clara Waters Operating Costs 3,113,809
Funds were provided to cover the annual operating costs for the
FY’09 completion of the Clara Waters facility in Oklahoma City,
which was damaged in a 2003 tornado.
13. Fund Medical Staff Salary Adjustments 2,145,255
Funds were provided to improve recruitment and retention of
vital medical staff personnel.
14. Mabel Basset A&R Operating Costs 886,198

173




Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

15. Operations and Benefits Cost Increases 4,601,205

16. Davis CF Max Security Beds 4,784,598
Funding amount represents the costs to move-in 276 inmates
beginning August 1, 2008 to the new maximum security beds at
Davis CF at the cost of $63.50 per day.

17. County Jail Medical Costs 1,400,000
Funding is the amount estimated to cover the medical costs for
inmates in county jails currently being assumed by the counties.

18. OSP Pay Plan 564,581
Funds were provided to attempt to better recruit and retain
corrections officers at the Oklahoma State Penitentiary.

Total Adjustments -3,619,998 0.0

C. FY’09 Appropriation 503,000,000 5,894.6

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. Governor Henry vetoed the category portion of the DOC budget limits bill.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1468 CO Age Requirement
The bill lowers the minimum age requirement for a corrections officer from 21 to 20.

B. SB 1725 Taskforce Creation
The bill creates a task force to study the roles of the Department of Mental Health and Substance
Abuse Services, the State Department of Rehabilitation Services, and the Department of
Corrections in the incarceration of mentally ill women.

B. SB 1964 Petty Cash System
The bill changes how a discharged prisoner receives funds and transportation expenses upon
release. The measure deletes all individual institutional petty cash maximum amounts and
creates a uniform petty cash system in which the Director of State Finance and the Director of
the Department of Corrections set the maximum amount of the fund. The bill further modifies the
Canteen System to include all canteen operations, inmate telephone systems and inmate
electronic mail systems. The Chief Financial Officer of the Department of Corrections will controi
deposits, canteen system accounts, records, and disbursements from the account. A new
revolving fund entitled the “Department of Corrections Inmate and Employee Welfare and -
Canteen System Support Revolving Fund” is created for canteen profits and special purchases.

C. SB 2066 Criminal History Record Checks
This measure changes how criminal history records checks are conducted for private prison
contractors. The Depariment of Corrections will obtain and maintain the criminal history records
checks for every employee and prospective employee of a private prison contractor.

174



D. HB 3336 Medical Expenses - County Jails
Deletes language related to the reimbursement of emergency medical care by local community
sentencing systems and by the Department of Corrections. Requires the Department of
Corrections to be responsible for the cost of housing inmates in the county jail from the date the
sentence was ordered by the court. New laws relating to the reimbursement of health care by the

Department of Corrections.

E. IT Study and Architectural/Engineering Study
The Legislature is expected to commission an independent IT Study to improve or rebuild the
DOC COffender Management System, as recommended in the MGT Audit. The Legislature also is
expected to commission an independent architectural/engineering study to review the
infrastructure needs of the Department with projected inmate populations in mind.

V. FUNDING SCURCES - FY'08 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds
Cartyover Funds

Total FY'09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 95-96
HB 2253, Section 1

FY'¢9 Budget by Source

1.2%
10.6%
0.
$503,000,000
$1,532,888
[ | $60,584,806
B s7.000,000

$572,117,694

87.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1323, Section 1

175



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Court of Criminal Appeals

$4,000,000 +
$3500000 + —i
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 -+
-
= $2,000,000
[m]
$1,500,000
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[C—JApprop. E==A Total Expend. —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures f  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $2,634,378 1.5% $2,589,020 -2.5% 30.0 36.0
FY'05 $2,750,541 4.4% $2,402,045 -7.2% 28.5 38.0
FY'06 $2,828,160 2.8% $2,776,631 15.6% 30.0 36.0
FY'07 $3,208,013 13.4% $3,168,123 14.1% 32.6 36.0
FY'08 $3,489,631 8.8% $3,415,634 7.8% 31.9 36.0
FY’09 $3,474,527 -0.4% $3,597,627 5.3% 36.0
6 Year Change $840,149 31.9% $1,008,507 39.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $270,502 10.3% $587,885 22.7%

' Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’07 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $125,000.

176



. FY'09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 3,489,631 36.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Eliminate One-Times -25,000
2. Judicial Retirement Increase 9,896
Total Adjustments -15,104 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 3,474,527 36.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Court judges received a 5% salary increase per the recommendations made by the

Judicial Compensation Review Board, beginning July 1, 2008.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'09 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations 0| $8,474,527
Cartyover Funds [] $123,000
Total FY’09 Budget $3,597,527

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 112

177

FY’09 Budget by Source

3.4%

96.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2322, Section 1




District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 — - 1,320.0
$100,000,000 + - 1,300.0
$80,000,000 T 1,280.0
w
£ $60,000,000 + 1,260.0 b
Q() -
$40,000,000 - 1,240.0
$20,000,000 + 1,220.0
30 - 1,200.0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[C—1Approp. =T Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’'04 $25,972,055 -7.1% $80,937,000 1.4% 1,107.0 1,241.0
FY’05 $29,176,731 12.3% $81,702,640 0.9% 1,119.9 1,241.0
FY'06 $30,592,742 4.9% $82,875,470 1.4% 1,162.4 1,241.0
FY’07 $39,092,742 27.8% $87,476,000 56% 1,130.9 1,308.0
FY'08 $39,920,210 21% $89,468,979 2.3% 1,144.4 1,308.0
FY'09 $42,820,210 7.3% $97,213,395 8.7% 1,308.0
6 Year Change $16,848,155 64.9% $16,276,395 20.1%
Inflation Adjusted
8 Year Change $9,827,803 37.8% $4,910,223 6.1%

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,250,000.

178

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 39,920,210  1,308.0
B. FY'08 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. Replace Federal Cuts to JAG 2,900,000
Funding was provided to replace federal funds cut from the Justice
Assistance Grant, which is primarily used by District Attorneys to fund
local drug taskforce operations.

Total Adjustments 2,900,000

C. FY'09 Appropriation 42,820,210 1,308.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 612 Fee Collection
Requires every offender sentenced to a deferred or suspended sentence which is not supervised

by the Department of Corrections to pay the District Attorney $40.00 per month during such period
of deferred or suspended sentence. Limits this payment provision until July 1, 2009, at which time
the fee will be $20.00 per month.

B. HB 2241 Crime Victims Compensation Board
Authorizes the Crime Victims Compensation Board to award up to $3,000 to caregivers who have
suffered out-of-pocket wage loss as a result of caring for a victim of criminally injurious conduct.
Authorizes the Board to approve an additional sum of up to $20,000 after an initial award of
$20,000, specifically for loss of wages for the victim or loss of support for dependents of a
deceased victim. Limits total payable compensation to $40,000 in the aggregate. It increases
compensation for inpatient mental health care to $20,000, reasonable funeral expenses to $2.,000,
and loss of caregiver income to $3,000.

179



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’'09 Budget by Source

FY'09 Appropriations [ ] $42,820,210
Revolving Funds 20| $45,252,910
Federal Funds Bl $9.140,275

Total FY’09 Budget $97,213,395

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 108 HB 2324, Section 1

180



. FUNDING HISTORY

District Courts

$65,000,000 -~
$60,000,000 +
$55,000,000 +
$50,000,000 +
$45,000,000 -
, $40,000,000 +
& $35,000,000 +
g $30,000,000 +
$25,000,000 -
$20,000,000 +
$15,000,000 -
$10,000,000 -+
$5,000,000 +
$0
FY'05 FY'08 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:!Approp. =) Total Expend, ==l=Auth, FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Approprtiation Change Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $40,897,067 3.6% $41,017,804 2.9% 641.0 643.0
FY'05 $43,043,226 5.2% $42,349,509 3.2% 645.0 646.0
FY'06 $47,300,000 9.9% $46,723,911 10.3% 620.5 653.0
FY'07 $54,403,272 15.0% $53,421,346 14.3% 637.8 654.0
FY’'08 $57,674,778 6.0% $55,825,268 4.5% 638.9 654.0
FY'08 $58,067,785 0.7% $60,115,880 7.7% 654.0
6 Year Change $17,170,718 42.0%  $19,098,076 46.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $7,650,534 18.7% $12,060,338 29.4%

t Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'0Q figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

181



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 57,674,778 654.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmentis .
1. Judicial Retirement Increase 393,007
Total Adjustments 393,007 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 58,067,785 654.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. District Court judges received a 5% salary increase per the recommendations made by the
Judicial Compensation Review Board, beginning July 1, 2008.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'09 BUDGET

FY*09 Appropriations
State Judicial Revolving Fund
Carryover

Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 116-117

FY’09 Budget by Source

4.1%

[ ] $20,573,195
#| $37,101,583
B 52441102
$60,115,880

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2326, Section 1

182




. FUNDING HISTORY

State Fire Marshal

$3,500,000 + -+ 34.2

$3,000,000 + —M 0

$2,500,000 T+

E $2,000,000 w
8 $1,500,000 + *
$1,000,000 -+
$500,000 -
$0 : }
FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|l:IApprop. === Total Expend. —ili—Auth. FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE

FY'04 $1,504,323 -12.9% $1,877,992 -2.1% 28.0 33.0
FY'05 $1,537,061 2.2% $1,890,622 0.7% 28.0 33.0
FY'06 $1,685,180 9.6% $2,397,916 26.8% 30.9 33.0
FY’07 $2,052,561 21.8% $2,628,175 9.6% 31.1 34.0
Fy'08 $2,270,855 10.6% $2,870,725 9.2% 30.5 34.0
FY’09 $2,270,855 0.0% $2,870,855 0.0% 34.0
6 Year Change $766,632 51.0% $992,863 52.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $394,226 26.2% $657,203 35.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

183



ll. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'09 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 2,270,855 34.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
2,270,855 34.0

IH. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 3341 Fire Safety Standard and Firefighter Protection Act

Prohibits the sale of cigarettes in this state that have not been tested and certified in writing to

perform at a specific ignition standard. The cigarettes must also be marked fo indicate that they
are "fire-safe". Requires the State Fire Marshal to review the effectiveness of this act every three

years and report its findings to the Legislature. Requires the Office of the State Fire Marshal to
develop a web-based directory by January 31, 2009 for the public inspection of all cigarette
certification submitted to the state, and to provide this directory to the Attorney General by the
same date. Requires the State Fire Marshal to keep the directory updated and to provide such

updates to the Attorney General.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations $2,270,855
Revolving Funds $600,000
Total FY'09 Budget $2,870,855
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 97 SB 1331, Section 1

184

FY’09 Budget by Source




. FUNDING BISTORY

Indigent Defense System

$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000 —+
o $15,000,000 +
K
©
2 310,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -+
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
II:Approp. =] Total Expend. == Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $14,243,912 -4.0% $14,712,000 -2.9% 120.0 85.0
FY'05 $15,428,761 8.3% $15,204,705 3.3% 123.8 85.0
FY'08 $15,633,001 1.3% $17,676,637 16.3% 123.9 85.0
FY'07 $16,206,256 3.7% $17,326,966 -2.0% 120.6 85.0
FY'08 $16,304,008 0.6% $17,957,070 3.6% 122.8 85.0
FY'08 $16,734,008 2.6% $19,638,905 9.4% 85.0
6 Year Change $2,490,096 17.5% $4,926,905 33.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$253,436 -1.8% $2,630,728 17.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,000,000.

185



II. FY’03 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 16,304,008 85.0
B. FY'08 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Attorney Contracts Increase 330,000
Funds were provided to cover the costs of higher contract rates
negctiated with private attorneys for the FY'08/FY’'09 contracts.

2. Panhandle Office 100,000
Funds were provided to open a new OIDS office in Guymon.
Total Adjustments 430,000
C. FY’09 Appropriation 16,734,008 85.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

10.2%

4.6%

FY’09 Appropriations | $16,734,008 N
Carryover Funds $900,000
Revolving Funds ‘:l $2,004,897

Total FY'09 Budget $19,638,905

85.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 120 HB 2332, Section 1

HB 2333, Section 1
186



Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 -+
$35,000,000 +
$30,000,000 +
o, $25,000,000 -
‘=§ $20,000,000 +
e $15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -+
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:IApprop. =] Total Expend. =—#—Auth. FTE [
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $9,441,383 -4.6% $22,118,244 45.9% 283.0 307.0
FY'05 $9,681,910 2.5% $25,143,546 13.7% 291.0 307.0
FY'06 $11,154,628 156.2% $29,481,168 17.3% 286.8 307.0
FY'07 $13,351,567 19.7% $27,232,000 -7.6% 299.2 317.0
FY'08 $17,316,450 29.7% $35,320,621 29.7% 3024 317.0
FY’09 $17,316,450 0.0% $37,244,434 5.4% 317.0
6 Year Change $7,875,067 83.4% $15,126,190 68.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $5,036,044 53.3% $10,771,578 48.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

187



II.. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 17,316,450 317.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenls
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 17,316,450 317.0
Hl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY’'(9 Budget by Source

1.9%

10.4%

FY'09 Appropriations | $17,316,450
Revolving Funds [ ] 15,342,589 41.2%
Federal Funds B s710395
Carryover Funds (from Revolving) $3,875,000

Total FY’09 Budget $37,244,434

46.5%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 28 N/A

188



I. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000 +
$350,000 +
$300,000 -
$250,000 -
w
(1]
= $200,000 |
[m]
$150,000 -
$100,000 -+
$50,000 -
$0
FY'04
FY'05
FY'06
FY'07
FY'08
FY'09
6 Year Change

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change

Council on Judicial Complaints

- 25
[ i i
w
- =
w
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:IApprop. == Total Expend. === Auth. FTE,
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$267,999 -3.6% $271,694 -0.9% 2.0 2.0
$271,152 1.2% $271,162 -0.2% 2.0 2.0
$278,826 2.8% $278,826 2.8% 2.0 2.0
$282,503 1.3% $285,000 2.2% 2.0 2.0
$283,729 0.4% $262,000 -8.1% 2.0 2.0
$283,729 0.0% $348,729 33.1% 2.0
$15,730 5.9% $77,035 28.4%
-$30,787 -11.5% $36,262 13.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

189



il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 283,729 2.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 283,729 2.0

Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A_ None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'09 BUDGET
FY'09 Appropriations

Carryover Funds
Total FY'09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 22786, Section 118

$348,729

FY'09 Budget by Source

18.6%

$283,729
$65,000

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2336, Section 1

190




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 — -+ 60.0
$8,000,000 +
+ 50.0
$7,000,000 +
$6,000,000 - 40.0
0
= $5,000,000 +
= 30.0 &
S $4,000,000 + w
$3,000,000 - 20.0
$2,000,000 +
10.0
$1,000,000
50 - 0.0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09 -
|I:IApprop. === Total Expend. —#=Auth. FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t+ Change FTE FTE
FY’'04 $2,649,441 -71% $2,647,000 -8.2% 34.0 41.0
FY’'05 $2,686,318 1.4% $2,707,000 2.3% 346 41.0
FY’'06 $2,758,783 2.7% $4,630,275 71.0% 34.0 41.0
FY'07 $4,081,305 47.9% $6,186,356 33.6% 35.5 41.0
FY’08 $4,410,370 8.1% $6,899,329 11.5% 43.7 52.0
FY'09 $4,614,370 4.6% $7,661,100 11.0% 52.0
6 Year Change $1,964,929 74.2% $5,014,100 189.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,208,405 45.6% $4,118,366 155.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 20. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’07 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental funding of $815,832.

191



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 4,410,370 52.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Increase Basic Academy Training 204,000
This funding amount represents the 2nd-year (and final) costs to
implement the CLEET Training Academy improvements made per SB
920 (2007). In the 2nd year, the basic academy hours increase by 95
- hours up to 600 total hours.

Total Adjustments 204,000

C. FY'09 Appropriation 4,614,370 52.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1625 CLEET Certification
Prevents persons who have been convicted of, or who are participating in a deferred sentence for,
a crime of domestic viclence from being certified as peace officers by CLEET, unless a iull
pardon has been issued to such person by the proper agency. Requires every state law
enforcement agency to report all terminations or resignations while under investigation to the
CLEET Director within 30 days of such termination or resignation.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

39.8%

CLEET Fund | $3,597,913
FY'09 Appropriations - $1,016,457
Revolving Funds |:| $3,046,730
Total FY’09 Budget $7,661,100
13.3% -/ 47.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 99-101 SB 1339, Section 1

192



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Board of Medicolegal Investigations

$9,000,000
$8,000,000 + L
$7,000,000
$6,000,000 + wa‘igéeg
£ $5,000,000 + L
S $4,000,000 T
$3,000,000 -} -'_"t
$2,000,000 -+ ’ g
$1,000,000 -+
¥ ] ng Eé{? 3 ;i
$0 : %‘ ] )
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'o7 FY'08 FY'09
|l:]Approp. EEE] Total Expend. =M= Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $3,357,458 -7.0% $4,514,461 -4.1% 64.0 70.5
FY'05 $3,427,372 2.1% $4,624,415 2.4% 60.6 70.5
FY'08 $3,922,904 14.5% $4,572,474 -1.1% 63.3 705
FY'07 $4,587,380 16.9% $4,266,316 -6.7% 70.9 78.5
FY’'08 $4,825,625 5.2% $6,379,069 49.5% 70.6 78.5
FY’09 $4,825,625 0.0% $7,979,412 25.1% 78.5
6 Year Change $1,468,167 A3.7% $3,464,951 76.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $677,008 20.2% $2,532,000 56.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

193



Itl. FY’08 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 4,825,625 78.5
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Apprapriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 4,825,625 78.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds
Carryover Funds
Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 102

$4,825,625

- $152,559
[] $2,833,728

$167,500

$7,979,412

194

FY’09 Budget by Source

1.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1341, Section 1

21%




Board of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 - T 1200
. h i i L
$14,000,000 | 100.0
$12,000,000 -
,, $10,000,000 + 800
£ 8,000,000 - L 60.0 &
Q0 [18
$6,000,000 + 400
$4,000,000 -
$2,000,000 1 200
$0 - 0.0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[I:IApprop. == Total Expend. =—il=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $4,859,814 -18.0% $7,222,373 7.5% 96.0 109.0
FY'05 $4,967,062 2.2% $7,574,789 4.9% g2.0 109.0
FY'06 $5,389,585 8.5% $9,816,462 29.6% 94.0 109.0
FY07 $6,320,763 17.3% $8,573,011 -12.7% 99.7 109.0
FY’08 $6,773,895 7.2% $12,035,405 40.4% 108.3 109.0
FY’'09 $6,773,895 0.0% $13,783,661 14.5% 109.0
6 Year Change $1,914,081 39.4% $6,561,288 90.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $803,504 16.5% $4,949,705 68.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

_and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

195



II. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 6,773,895 109.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Nene.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 6,773,895 109.0
lll. GOVERNCR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1961 Drug Money Laundering and Wire Transmitter Act
It requires the OBNDD to conduct criminal financial checks on all applications for a money
services business license. It gives the Bureau authority to investigate suspicious or illegal money
services activities, to track drug-related monies, and to seize and forfeit money and equipment in
violation of this act.

B. HB 2821 General Provisions
Authorizes the Bureau to sell used vehicles and equipment and forfeited property to governmental
entities and school districts, sell such property at public auction or donate such property to law
enforcement agencies. Allows attorneys for the Bureau who have been certified or licensed to
carry a concealed weapon to carry weapons under certain provisions. Allows the Bureau to
establish an employee performance recognition program and expend funds up to $10,000 for drug
reduction programs. Allows civil actions against corporations and other entities, as well as
persons, violating the laws relating to sales of ephedrine, pseudoephedrine or
phenylpropanolamine or related products and allows funds recovered to be used for costs of civil
actions or drug education programs.

196



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET
FY’09 Budget by Source

14.0%
FY’08 Appropriations “il $6,773,895
Revolving Funds I:l $5,074,879
Federal Funds - $1,934,887
Total FY'09 Budget $13,783,661

Expenditure Limit Reference:

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1343, Section 1

HB 22786, Section 103

197



. FUNDING HISTORY

+

Pardon and Parole Board

$3,000,000 +
[ i i
$2,500,000 -+
$2,000,000 -+
&
8 $1,500,000 4 =
[=] [T
o
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 -+
§0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|l:IApprop. w7 Total Expend. —ill=—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $2,115,485 -2.5% $2,057,015 -8.5% 31.0 47.0
FY'05 $2,150,328 1.6% $2,150,328 4.5% 38.0 47.0
FY'06 $2,316,329 7.7% $2,373,154 10.4% 425 47.0
FY'07 $2,555,018 10.3% $2,478,563 4.4% 42.7 47.0
FY'08 $2,577,581 0.9% $2,515,250 1.5% 41.4 47.0
FY’09 $2,577,581 0.0% $2,627,581 4.5% 47.0
6 Year Change $462,096 21.8% $570,566 27.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $39,503 1.9% $263,350 12.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

198



ll. FY’'09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 2,577,581 47.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY’09 Appropriation 2,577,581 47.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’'09 Appropriations

Carryover Funds
Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 104

| $2,577,581

$50,000

$2,627,581

199

FY’09 Budget by Source

1.9%

98.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1345, Section 1




I. FUNDING HISTORY

+

Department of Public Safety

$220,000,000 T
$200,000,000 +
$180,000,000 +
$160,000,000 +
$140,000,000 +
£ $120,000,000 +
T $100,000,000 -
$80,000,000
$60,000,000 -+
$40,000,000
$20,000,000
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|I:IApprop. =] Total Expend, —li—Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $62,429,532 2.7% $106,734,520 4.1% 1,430.0 1,548.0
FY'05 $65,062,004 4.2% $124,414,308 16.6% 1,430.0 1,548.0
FY’086 $82,539,343 26.9% $201,259,770 61.8% 1,457 .1 1,548.0
FY'07 $90,151,236 9.2% $178,025,990 -11.5% 1,543.0 1,550.0
FY'08 $104,870,331 16.3% $175,511,642 -1.4% 1,513.9 1,550.0
FY'09 $97,170,3H -7.3% $209,059,196 19.1% 1,550.0
6 Year Change $34,740,859 55.6% $102,324,676 95.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $18,809,822 30.1% $77,881,513 73.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'08 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $3,651,573,

FY'07 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $100,000.

200



il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 104,870,381  1,650.0
B. FY'09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Remove One-Time Vehicle Replacement -1,000,000
2. Remove One-Time 500Mhz System Upgrade -5,500,000
3. Remove One-Time Troop K HQ Construction -1,200,000
Total Adjustments -7,700,000
C. FY'08 Appropriation 97,170,391 1,550.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. Troop K Construction
Included in the final DPS FY'09 Budget was a reappropriation of $1.2 million for Troop K
Headquarters Construction. This funding was line-item vetoed by Governor Henry in 2008.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 3326 License Tag Reissue
Provides for a general reissue of all official state license plates beginning January 1, 2009.
Authorizes additional funding for the Tax Commission for the purpose of implementing the
reissue. Provides for procedures related to the reissue, including authorization for the Tax
Commission to accept $15 reservations for a specific license number. Authorizes the
Department of Public Safety to request subsequent general reissues every 5 years. Requires
DPS to establish the online verification system for motor vehicle insurance on the internet as a
web-based portal system. Requires the Tourism Department to design new license plates with

the approval of DPS.

B. HB 2348 Driver License Exam Site Funding
Transfers the revenue collected from the $15 fee created in HB 3326 from the Tax Commission
to the Department of Public Safety for the purpose of preventing DPS from closing Driver
License Exam Stations due to insufficient funding. DPS had warned of closing up to 32 exam
sites without increased funding. The Tax Commission has estimated revenue from the fee of

$2.1 million in FY’089.

201



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY'09 Appropriations
Carryover Funds
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
700 Funds

Total FY'09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Section 105

i $97,170,391
Il 51200000
Bl 539,603,699
$70,885,106

[ ]
B s200000

$209,059,196

202

FY’09 Budget by Source

0.1%

18.9% 0.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
8B 1347, Section 1



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Supreme Court

$50,000,000
$45,000,000 -
$40,000,000
$35,000,000 +
» $30,000,000 -
2 $25,000,000 +
Q $20,000,000 +
$15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
[==Approp. EZ=Total Expend. —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY’04 $11,962,341 -4.3% $17,005,463 0.5% 165.0 176.0
FY’05 $13,337,544 11.5% $18,060,466 6.2% 167.0 176.0
FY'086 $19,871,585 49.0% $21,318,228 18.0% 148.0 185.0
FY’'07 $16,878,678 -15.1% $16,841,548 -21.0% 165.9 203.0
FY'08 $19,420,570 15.1% $27,167,501 61.3% 162.7 215.0
FY*Q9 $19,247,063 -0.9% $46,697,063 71.9% 215.0
6 Year Change $7,284,722 60.9% $29,691,600 174.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $4,129,176 34.5% $24,231,788 142.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $3,871,585.

203



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’08 Appropriation

Total FTE

19,420,570 215.0

B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Decrease Debt Service Cost

Total Adjustments

Total FTE
-173,507
-173,607 0.0

C. FY’09 Appropriation

19,247,063 215.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2351 Judicial Center

Increases the bond issue authority on the new Judicial Center from $21,650,000 to $32,650,000
to complete the renovation of the Wiley Post Historical Building.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Appropriations
Revoiving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’09 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 2276, Sections 113-115

FY’'09 Budget by Source

. 1.6%

[] s19,247,083 *"**4

$26,700,000
B s750000
$46,697,063

41.2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2350, Section 1

204




. FUNDING HISTORY

Workers’ Compensation Court

$8,000,000 + + 120.0
$7,000,000 + | 100.0
$6,000,000 +
, $5000,000 1 - 800
= $4,000,000 | 600 P
8 1 LL.
$3,000,000 H 40.0
$2,000,000 -+
$1,000,000 1 200
$0 0.0
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07 FY'08 FY'09
|—Approp. == Total Expend. —li—Auth. FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'04 $3,691,957 -7.1% $5,468,000 -3.6% 89.9 108.0
FY’'05 $3,770,409 21% $5,607,928 2.6% 84.9 108.0
FY'06 $4,365,564 15.8% $5,969,996 6.5% 82.4 108.0
FY'07 $4,888,334 12.0% $6,440,025 7.9% 82.3 108.0
FY’'08 $5,242,033 7.2% $6,619,580 2.8% 82.2 108.0
FY*09 $5,259,801 0.3% $7,134,000 7.8% 108.0
6 Year Change $1,567,844 42.5% $1,666,000 30.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $705,502 19.1% $831,894 15.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'09 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

205



Il. FY’09 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 5,242,033 108.0
B. FY’09 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments .
1. Judicial Retirement Increase 17,768
Total Adjustments 17,768 0.0
C. FY'09 Appropriation 5,259,801 108.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. Court judges received a 5% salary increase per the recommendations made by the
Judicial Compensation Review Board, beginning July 1, 2008.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’09 BUDGET

FY’09 Budget by Source

FY'09 Appropriations w0  $5,259,801
Revolving Funds [ ] $1,874,199
Total FY’09 Budget $7,134,000
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 2276, Section 119 HB 2352, Section 1

206



TABLES






%Y 1- 2.2'691'E9%- %% |- cl2'695'ShE-  BB9'ZBLEGL'ES  L21'60K'6ES £6€'8/6'201¢- 096'1S6'098'E$  000'C09°21S 096'1SE'6E8CE TWLQL
%00 0% %00 0% 286'650'2% o o 296'650'2¢ o$ 286'650'2% UGISSILIIOD) uollesedal Jayses ),
Yol g2 000'005°98- %I e CCO"005"9%- 205'95v'228 o$ 000'005"9%- £05'956'82¢ 0% 205'956'92% 10} Jzjuel) ‘ABojouyoay, pue aous|ag
%l'§ S2Z'BOES %S SzZ'EecE LEL'SBE'LS 522'88E% 0% ZIS'265'LE o$ SLS'465' LS 10 [O0UFS 'SABWSBLIEN PUB SIUSIDG
W0 0% %00 0% YOE'E61S [ o POE'E61S 0% YOE'E61LS 10 pIeog '$|00UJS [BUONEDOA SIBAUd
%00 0% %00 0% 205'ez5'sS g 05 205'€85'sE 0% 205'€85'SS uoissuwewag Bupugest samoduep ueisAy
%00 0% %00 0% 9S8'PE2'LS 0% 05 . 95862 L% o3 958'P62 LS j0 juawpedaq ‘saurIgn)
%00 0% %00 0% 188'v98'vS 0% 0% 158'FO8'vS 0% 188'r98'vS AU} JO SIBUOISSILILLOY "OIQ PUET]
%G 682'¥BL'65%- %G 69EYBL'658  0BZ'OBE'GEQ'LE  1I9'0ZK'ELS 000'S09'2L8- 699°0£0'660'1s 0% 699'0£0'660° 1S 10} sjusbey aels ‘vaneonp3 Jsybiy
%00 0% %0'0 0% £8E'FEE'8S o$ 05 CHE'PEL'0S o$ £88'reL'ss Aoyiny uoisiaala] |BuolEoNpS
%10 I 1'662' LS %8'0 Lr1'668'8 1S £66'20'1ES'2  166'6.0'22% 058065 1 28- ZIPE0P'0ES'ES  000'008'2LLE ZEY'E0R'21S'ES J0 Wwawedag s1Rlg ‘UoyEoNpa
%S0 152°228% %S0 152'228% 9E£'692'85LS v62'024'23 £y5'268°1S$- 586" LK LSS 0% 586 LY'LS1S uoyeonpy ABojouyoa |, pue 1saren
%00 0% %0'0 0% L96'061'SS 0% 05 £96'051'5% 0% L95'051'5% Jlaunog suy
JuasIaf legoQ JuadRg Jejeg uoneudoiddy sjuawsnipy sjuawsnipy uoheudoiddy sjejuawsiddng uoneudoiddy AIPIUWIOIYNSG
80.Ad paisnipy 80,44 reutBuo (2VE| anfeysiion) #SeH 60.A pajsnipy 80.Ad [eubug
woyy abueyy woyy abueyy 60.Ad 60.Ad g0.A3 80.Ad
NOLLYINGE NO I3LLINNOIENS

*sjoysiq Buluue|y slejsqng aul o) ybnasty: passed st )t asnedaq Arsiesedas pais) s Guipuny i),
%P0 vvB'2LE 628 %E 0 951'22¢"2 LS Z22'EEE'680'/S 1G6'0S6'2918 SBL'ECE'S61S- LZ0'S09'8LL4S  000°002'9b$ 120'606'L20'2% WLOL
%0°0 0% %00 0% 000'005°61$ 0% s 000'005'S1$ 0% 000'00S'S 1S AUE|d uaiay oiouea] [2iny
%80 645'92L'9%- %e'e \2P'eL2 LS 092'EV1°E08% Ler'gLo'szs ooo_mvw._mm- 6£8'698'608% 00000’ Fes 6E£8'698'S84% Aoipnp pue Ajajes aqng
%8vI- SEL'BLE L2 %lEl- SELBLVYRE- 8YE'SIO09LS 95.'560'9% Ew_ﬁ,m_mmw. £086'€62' 281 C00'00H'ES EBG'CEL'YSLS sa0ieg Aiojginbay pue sedinosay [EINJEN
%10 ZrR'LEES %P0 Zra'LEB'ES 251'SOP'S0LS 2vg'186'vs 000°050°F5- OIE'BLY' VOIS 000'000'2$ QLe'eLr'204$ $80IUBS UBWINH
%b'9 CE6'680'CLS %79 ££6'680'EL$ 90r'SLLVIZ' S £E86'680'CLE 00000} 28" eLY'529' IP1LE 0% EL¥'SEY 1¥ L 1S S3VIAIAT [BIDOT PUE YNESH
%%S" b £20'08 98- %4’ I- £80°021'9%- ELV' LLL'9BES 8/8'SSE'61LS L16'SLyGES- 905" 166'20vE 0 905°168'20F% uclepodsuB) |, PUB RISWWISAOT) [2I8UIE)
%' - 2.2'691'29%- %2’ |- 2L2'695'SPS-  BRO'ZRLE6LEE  LZL's0¥'ecd E6E'8/S'E0LS-  096')SE'9ST'ES  000'009'LLE 098'15E'6E8'ES uolieonp3

Judled Jejog tuaniad Iejeg uoeudoiddy sjuaunsnipy sjuaunsnipy uojteudosddy s|ejuawsa|ddng ucieudosddy a3 lwwoogng
20.Ad paisnipy 80.Ad [L1BLO [euly anyelsiba ased 50.A paisnlpy 80.A4 [euBug
woyy abueyy usoy) ehugyn 60.Ad 80.A- 80.A2 80,Ad

NOSIHVYdNOD NOILLYIHdOdddV 60.A4-80.Ad

AHVHRNS 33LLINNOJENS

| 318V







%40 P8’ 1E6% %¥0 ZrB'1E6'ES 251'S0P'S0LS [ ) 000°050'vS- QLS L' P0LS -000'000'2$ 018'S41'2023 YLOL
%l r09'S8Y 15~ %L ¥- rO9'SEY" 15 0£L'ES0°0E% BEE'P1SS 000°000'2%- vrIE'BES 1ES 0% VLE'6ES'LES 10 wawpedag 'ssanag UCElIgEeY DY
%40 OPP'ERLS %6’ L Wr'EVL'ES 95 YSE'THIS ov¥'E6L'es 000'050'2%- ZIB'0LL'EHIS 000°000°2$ CIR'OLL'OLLS 10 33O ‘sueyy lusang
%070 0% %00 0% 99r'852s 0% 0s 99p'85¢2% 0% 09r'852% O uQISSILILINY) 'SIBRY UelpL
%¥'0 000'000'2% %¥'0 00DO'000'ES 061°201'655% 000°000°2% oE : 0B1°201'255% 0% 061'L0L' L5668 jo uawpedaq ‘ssopag uewny
%00 0% %00 0% 9eT'0LLS 0$ [ S 922’0648 0% 9ze'01LS ugssiwng sy usngy
%00 0% %00 0% B9L'2IVE 0% 0% 69L2LPS 0% 69L'2LvE 10 22RO ‘'swiaouoD ANIgesIQ
WL 000'vLEs %L'LL 000'vLe$ £2¢'809°2% 000'v/2% 0% ELP'rES'es 0% ELP'VEE2S UO UOISSIUIWIDT ‘YINCA pUe UBIp|Iy)
juaaiad lejjog Wadled lejlog uoiendosddy slusunsnlpy sjuswsnipy uonepdoiddy slejuswalddng uonepdoiddy saplwwWaaqng
80.A palsnipy 80,A4 1eubug [euld anjiesiBa 2588 60.A4 paisnipy 80.A4 {eubug
wioy sbugyd woyy afueys 60.Ad 60.A ! 20.Ad 80.Ad
S3TIAHIS NYWNH NC 33 LLIWWODENRS
%r g £E6'680'E4$ %P9 £E6°680'CLS AT L] BE6'680'CLS 000001 '24- SLP'S2Y' YL 1S 0% V'S LPL'LE WIOL
%00 0% %00 0% 009'282'0¥$ 0% 0% 009'282'0v% s 009'282'0¥% o uawedaq ‘siejY SURIBIEA
%S 000°S8E' 1§ %E'ES 000°68E"1$ EPE'DSZ'EYS 000°58e"1S 0% ZPE'SoR' LTS v ere'een'Lvs Awouyiny sjepdsoy Aissaaun
%00 000°05% %00 0C00'0S$ 621'645'602% C00°'05% 000'cOLES- 621°629'602% 0% 621'625'6028 $80IMI8S BSRAY SOUBISANS PUE U)jeaH [BlUa)y
%00 0% %00 0% L96'ESF'PS 0% 0% 196°C5 1" vS 0% 19625k vS Jauag Apegap ar
%1'6 96'ZILF0LS %6 E96°2L'04$ 192'Z2 1 '2SvBs £96'ZIP'0LS 0% 962°60L'1LL% 0% 862'60L'LLLS Aouyiny s1en yyesH
Yol 0L6'LPE" LS %L} 026°L62' 1S ELE'B20'SLS 046'1p2'+$ 0% : eP1'9BL'SLS 0% EFL'9BL'ELS jo awedsg ‘yyeeH
Justied IEjeq justiag 18|00 uonepdoiddy sjuaunsnlpy sjusunsnipy uoneudozddy s|eiuawalddng uoliendosddy sslwWosgns
80.Ad paIsnipy 80,Ad [BnibN0 |euld aafie|siba aseg 60.Ad4 paisnlpy B0.Ad feubizo
woy sbueyy usol) aBuey) 60.Ad B0.A | 80.A4 80.Ad
S3JIAHAS TVIJOS ,nzq HLIVIH NO 33L1LIWW024ans
%SG" - ££0'021°9%- %5 - ££0'021'9%- CLv 1L L'9BES 9/8'S5E'6L% L}6'SLY'SES- 905" 168'20v$ 0% 905" 168'20¥$ WLOL
%00 0% %00 of £9.°800'vS 0% 0% £9£'899'v$ 0% £91'899'v$ Jainseal]
Yol 't £L2'8L1'01S- Yol - ©L2'8LLOLS 8r¥'169'L02% 000'001% £428'822'01%- 122'698'L12% 0% 122'698'L1 28 jo wewpedaq ‘uofiepodsuel |,
% b ¥ 000°000'2$ %'y 000'000'2% 0re'102'05% 000°000°2$ 0% OrE'LOZ'BrS 0% OrE'L0Z'BrS UOISEILWOY XB]
%064 000°'000°2%- %0 6L- 000'0C0°28- O¥E'OESS 08 000'000'e%- OrE'0ES'eS 0% OFt'0es'zs Aoyiny jusiudojanaq Asnpu| soedg
%00 0% %00 0% SZL669'V1S 0% a3 SCIL'669'r IS 0% STL'669'FIS aleuag
%E8e- 000°05 1%~ %5 8e- 000'05LS- Lls'nees D00'05 18- 0% 215'0858 0% 215'0E5% sjelg jo Aejaisag
%0'0 0% %00 0% SrL'168'vS 0% 0% SPL'168'vS 0% Sr2'168'PE 40 BaYO 'Juawabeuel |SULOSIA
%8E- 8E9°22S$- %FEr BEQ'2ess 1O 2EL' LS 0% BEY'Z2S%- 6E6'PSO'ELS 0% 626'PS9'CLS 10 wawpedaq Al
%P'S- 000'seg- %pS- 000'sES- $89'€19% 0% 000'cE$- $29'879% 0$ ¥89'8v9$ UDISSILULIOD WOROBI0IS LB
%8 - 009'ce$- %8P 009'ce$- 2656593 0% Q09'ees- 261'269% 03 161'269% 10UIRALL |LeU3IN3Y
%EEL 000'059% %EEL 000'059% 6PE'2E5'SE 000'059% 0% BYE'/88°'PE 03 BYE'288°VS neaing asialag anesiban
%00 0% %00 0% PEF'QLL'GLE 0% 0% PEY'OLL'GLS 0$ YEP'QLI'GLS saAljejuasalday Jo asnoH
%S €95 000'000'61$ %5'€98 000'000°51L$ 186'199° LS 000'000°51$ 0% 196'199°2$ 0% 186°199'2$ JOUIBAOD)
%070 0% %00 03 VEF'L90'C2$ 0% 0% YEY' 1S0°E2% 0% PEP'180'82% SBIS 0 DAY ‘DRI
%062 000'05LE %062 000'051% 096'299% 000'051% o ! 096'£15% 03 096'215% UQISSIUILIOD ST
%L 68 000'089'6%- %t'68" 000'089'6%- F09'95L° 1S 000'05£% ooo.cm.c.o 1% ¥09's€8'01$ 03 $09'988'01$ uoensuwpy Juswabeuepy Aousbauwg
%92t 000'086$- %L 000'0863- 886'508°98 0% 000°086%- 886'S8L4'L$ 0% 886'58.4'L$ preog uonaaj3
%8’} 225'0rES- %8'1- 225'0rES- SLV'ELLBLS 948652 1% 00r'965" 1§- 269'E50'618 3 L69'ES0'6LS jo wewuedsq ‘sealnag [EUBD
%00 0% %00 0% 61¥'981% 0% o5 GLE'OBLS 0% GLF'981% 10stAPY pung
%00 0% %00 0% 692'51£'95 s 05 692°G1E'9% 0% 692'51£'9% Jojoadsy pue sonpny
Juaolad PN Jusdag IE|leq uonaudoiddy Stuawisnpy s|uawisnipy uojjendorddy s[ejuawa|ddng uoneudosddy SaIWIDINS
80.Ad paisnipy 80.Ad 1euIBLO feuly aape|sifa aseq 60.Ad paysnipy 80.A3 [euBuo
wioy) abueyy wioyy aBuEyg 60.Ad B0.Ad B 80.Ad 80.Ad

NOILYLHOJSNYHL ANV LNFWNHIAOD T¥HINID NO 33LLINNODENS







%80- BL5'98L 9% %e2 L' eLE LS 098 6+ 1'E08S LEYF'BL0'G2S Q00'SrL 1ES- 6E£8'693°'608% 000'000'¥2% 6£8'698'58.3 IVLOL
%E0 894218 %E0 892'21% 108'652'6$ B9 1S 0% £E0'212'5S 03 ££0'2re’'sE Hnog uonesuaduios SIKBEOM
%6°0- LOS'ELLE- %6'0- L0S'EL1E £90'2¥2'61$ 208°EL 18- c% DLS'02V'61% 0% 045'02¥'61$ unoo aumsdng
%E"L- 000'002" 2%~ %HE L 000'00£"2%- L6E'DLL 163 0% 000'004'2$- 16€'0£8'00 1% 0% L6E'0L8°P0LS jo wawuedag ‘Alajes ajand
%070 0% %0°0 0% 195" L5'2$ 0% 0% 1BS'L15'eS 0% 185 2I5°ES pleoq Bjoiey pue ucpred
%00 0% %00 0% S68'ELL'9% 0% 0% SEE'ELL°9% 0% S6B'ELL9S jo neaing ‘stinig snossfueq pue sojeosen
%00 % %00 0% §29'528'tr$ 0% 0% SZY'GZEYS 0% S29's28'v$ 1o pieog ‘suciebiisaau) jebiajcoipapy
%P 000'v0es Wy 000'v02% 0E'719'vS 000'¢02% 0% 0L8'0LYFS 0% 0LECIYS Bulies] pue LONRINPI JUSLISOIOIIT MET
%00 0% %00 0% 6zL'c82% 0% 0% 624'282% 0% 62.'582% uo uneg *sjureidwo) (epnp
%0°0 0% %00 0% 0sr'9Le' LIS 0% ] 0SE'aLE* L% 03 0SH'91E" 24 jo neeing sjelg ‘uopefnsaau
%972 000°0EFS %9'E 000'0EPS g00'vEL'9LS 000'CEPS 0% BOU'FOE'GLS 0% 800V0E9LS waishg asugya(g wabipu
%00 i %00 0% §58'042'28 0% 0% 558'042'2% 0% §58'042°28 [BysIERY 8114
%L0 £00'c6E$ %0 .200'E68S S84'490'85% 200'g6E8 0% 824719258 0% BLL'VLY LGS SUNoY jauisIg
%EL 000'006'2$ %EL 000'006'2% a12'0z8'er$ 000'006'2$ 0% 0L2'026'6E% 03 012'026'6E$ 2vQ pue sfawony lauisig
% o- FOL'SHE- %¥0- rOL'S1$- LeE'vIV'ES 968'6% 000523 LEQ'68Y'ES 03 1£9'681'E$ 10 uno) *seaddy [eunulD
%40 866'619'E$- %e v 200'08€'02% 000'000°205% 200'08€'02% 000'000'vES$- 866'619'905% 000000'¢+2% 866'619'28v% jo wawpedaq 'suoiasncd
%09 452'/80% %09 562'128% POL'ESLPLE §52'258% 000'02%- BPF'IPE'ELS 03 6bb'PYE'ELE |e12uagy Asurony
%00 0% FA] 0% ) 998'526'cS 0% 0 992'626'e$ 0% 992'sZ6'e$ uawasopus sme sebriassg aloyooly
uadled Jejog usotad JETGT] uonendoiddy sjuausnlpy sjuawnsnipy uopendosddy sieusws|ddng vonendoiddy aapuweIqng
80.Ad palsnlpy B0.Ad [BUIBLHO 12U aaneisiBa aseg 60.A4 paisnipy 80.A5 fewbuo
woy abueydn woyy s6uey) 60,4 60.Ad 0.4 B0.Ad
AHVIJANr ANV ALIHVS J1780d HO FALLUNNOIENS
%9kl SEL'BIT L2 Yl EL- SE2'821'¥2%- BrE'S1L0'091$ 952'360'9% L6V’ v LE'EES- £86'262°281% Q00'001'8% EB6'E6L'PBLS WLOL
%RGEL- 000'05 1%~ %»eEl- 000'05 1§~ 20.'EE6S 0% 000'0SH§- 204'e80'1$ 0% 202'€80' 1S UOISSIUILIOG [RUOWAW S1aboy i
%00 0% %00 a% 25 1089 0% 0% ¥es' 10g'es 03 res’ 108'9% RIBQR $92IN058Y 1AIBM
%80 000'512% %80 000's12% L66'L#0'BTS 000'022$ 000'S$- 166'0258"'228 03 166'928'223 {0 Wwawpredaq ‘uonEaIvay pUE WSUNo |
%0°0 0% %0Q 0% FAASR 0% 0% : 22E'SPES 0% 22E'SPES UOISSRUWIOT 81941 JIU80S
%00 0% w00 s 9BG'E10 LS 0% 0§ 98S'EL0'LS 0% 9B8S'CI0'LS jojuatpzedaq ‘'saulpy
%00 0% %00 03 vBE'03L'tS 03 0% ¥BZ'09L'ES 0% $82'09L'e% j0 wawpedaq “oqet
%082 000'05 18- %088 000'051$- £0p'S8ES 0% 00005 1%- EOV'SESS 0% EO¥'SESS UoISSILUDY |eloway S1aeg "WT
%00 0% %00 0% EV6'515'2E 0% 03 ! gP6'SLS'ES % EVE'SIS'ES Juawreds saurINSU|
%00 03 %00 0% B9S'659'2S 0% 0% 995'699'2% 0% 895'699'2% voissiwwog) bujoey asioH
%E L 000'082$ A 000'082$ L5H' 296" 1S 000'088% 000'001$- 164 L89'FLS 03 15F 280'PLS Aapog [eopoisiH
%00 0$ %00 % 960'82L'6% 0% 0% 960'g2L'68 0% 960'924'6$ jowawpedag ‘Agenp [BuswuoIAUTY
%tee- 91}'s56'sS- %ol Bl 911'658'2$- LIV'SLE'TIS 000'502% 91 1'091'9%- £es'0Le'e)s 000'001'€$ EES'0L2'SLE UoISSILIWOD uolEI0diog
%00 0% %00 0% 210'699% 0% 0% 2r0's99% 03 2r0'698% j0 luswiedsg] "ipar) WAL
%t vE- 2z H'vee'sE- Yot vE- 2Z}'ree'ss- Z96'262'0L% 8.8'S0L'LS 000'005'9%- ¥B0'289'S1$ 03 ¥B0'289'S1E UQISSILILIOT UCNBAIDSUOD
%40t 8.8'628'2$ %10t 8/8'628'2% ZLL'VEGOES 9/8'6L0'€% 000'052%- ¥68'FOL'B2S 0% ¥68'F0L'928 jo uapedaq saewWoD
%0001 L15'900'01%- Yl Q0E- L15'990'91%- 0% 0% 115'990'018- LIS'990'91LS 0% L15'990'91L$ LOISSILILGY |BlUUSIUL)
%l s ¥98'488'2%- Yol L +98'488'24- SBLOPSFES 000'SOL'ES ¥98'266'ES- 6¥0'82F'2£% 0% 6¥0'82r'28% jo juawpeda( *A1s910.4 pue pood *aunnoufy
uadiad 1e|(00g WS84 Jejjog uoieudoiddy sluawisnipy sjuawsnipy uoneucoiddy siejuawaddng uoneudoxddy agjuwoaqng
80.Ad palsnipy 80,Ad 20 [eud angesibe 8589 60,AJ paisnipy 80.Ad rewbug
wey abiueys wouy abueyg 60.Ad 60.A 80.Ad 80,Ad

SADIAHIS AHOLYINDAY n_z.qwmmumzcmm_m TVHNLYN NO 33LLIWNWOD4ANS







TABLE 2
FY’08 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Bill and Section

Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Education, State Department of
Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund HB 2292, Section 2 $16,100,000
Academic Achievement Awards SB 1354, Section 2 $1,500,000
Subcommittee Total $17,600,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Juvenile Affairs, Office of
Repairs and upgrades at the L.E. Rader Center HB 2258, Section 1 $2,000,000
Subcommittee Total $2,000,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATOR SERVICES
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Corporation Commission
Coverage of Loss of Federal Trucking Fees. SB 1294, Section 1 $3,100,000
Subcommittee Total $3,100,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose ' Number Amount
Corrections, Department of
Contract Beds HB 2253, Section 1 $24,000,000
Subcommittee Total $24,000,000
TOTAL $46,700,000

210







€ UoRoag 19/ gH ‘uoisses Jeinbay 66+

81 UOROBS 197 GH ‘UOIsSag Jenbay p66 |
91-G1 UOISS 19/Z A ‘U0ISSes JenbeyY p661
21 UOR0ag 19,2 gH ‘uoissas Jenbey y661

€1 UONDSS 19/Z GH ‘UoIsses JenbeY y661
¥} UOHOSS 1942 GH U0ISSaS Jeinbay ¥E6(

S UORO9S 1942 GH ‘UOISses JenbeY 766+

L1 UOROBS 192 GH ‘UOISSes JenbeY ¥66+
01-9 SUOISS 19/Z gH ‘Uoissas Jenbay #6614
£3 UoIBg 19/ GH ‘Uoissas Jenbay va6|

} UOWoeS 19/Z gH 'UoIssag Jenbay v66

L UojiDeg OBE BS ‘uoIssas Jejnbay £661
Ol Uonoas QBE s ‘uoisseg Jgnbay £66L
Z1 uoioag Q6T 9 U0ISSeS Jeinbey €661
B UOJIORS 06€ €S ‘U0Issas tejnbo 661
§-C SUOIBS 06E €S ‘UOISSeS Jenbay £661
L Uonoas 06E IS U0ISSIS Jenbey £661

9 UDI0BS £6/ BS “WOISSAS JeinGoY 266+
¥} UOPOBS £62 S UOISSAg Jeinbay 2661
£} LOOSS €62 S ‘UOISSag Jeinbay 2661
2| UOI0aS g6/ §S ‘Uoissas Jenbay 2661
L1 UONOSS €62 AS ‘U0ISSSS JeINBaY 266+

01-L Loiosg €62 9S ‘uoissag JeINBay Z66E

¥ UoPOBg £62 9S ‘U0ISSS Jenbay 2661

G UONDSS £6/7 GS ‘U0ISSaS Jejnbey 2661

€} SUolioes £6/ 98 ‘Uoissas senbay 2661

9 uodBg L g3 "uoisses Jeinbay 1661
§-1 suooeg 51t g ‘uoissag Jenbey 661

Z Uoioag 910} H 'Uojssas [B198dS 06-6861
£ UOI0ag 9101 §H ‘uoisses [ejoads 06-6861
} UOIOAS 9101 BH 'U0ISSAS (2198dS 06-686

2| SUOLOAS BEJL GH ‘Uoissag Jenbey 6861
Z Uoloas g g8 'uocissas [eeds 86 |

sjueIs) Y43 1oy Buipundg
aouBLBIUEL PAYSIBIEM
sweiboid aspsnp s|uaang
jesielddy ‘doig waioep py
pund AsusBisw3y eijeig
SIS0 UoNI93 eloeds

"ABY pung Buinjonsy aoejdey

sweiboid pue swdinhg
sweibold uceonp3 Jeybiy
SlUBIS Jojid "onp3 "Wy
stuswnsnipy WUal-pIy

SjueID) Y43 Joj Buipuny
[esieiddy ‘dotg waloep py
pund fausBiawg aielg
sweifiory pue juswdinbg
swelfioryq uonesnpy 1sybiH
sjuawshipy Wial-pity

pung Asuabiaw3 sielg
‘loig save| ueg|n) [e1ape4
siuels) yd3 104 Buipuny
Aemidg Aeunpy ayen
SJUBIE) Bl [einy

dinbz pue sasIeg [BaPSY
swdinbg

|esieiddy "dord walgep py
swe.foid ucieonpa 1auBiH

|esrelddy ‘dosg waloep py
swelbold vopesnp3 JaybiH

|esiesddy “doid waloep py
anBsay YilesH
pun4 UOKEPIOSUOT) 00D

UOIONIISUOZ) UOSIHY
UORONISUOD) UoSL

pJeog sa2inosay Jalepn
UOISSILULLIOD UDIIBAIASUOD
$90IA485 UBWNH Jo "idag
UOLSSILLILIOT) XE |

I0UIBACTE)

preog ucijoa)s

J0108dsu| pue Joypny
Ya8-0p, 1O pleCg

uoneanpg JayfiH 1o} sjusbay
uonesNP3 10 Juswuedsg
uolecnp o wewuedsg

pieog §801N0S8Y JATEA
UOLSSILILIOD XB |

JOLLISACE)

yoaj-oA Jo pleog

uojeanp3 saybiy Joj sjuabay
uoleonp3 Jo pleoq 8Bl

IoulaAor)
PIEOg S32IN0S3Y JBTBAA
pIBOg S30INGSAY JBIBM

08y pue wsuno] o idaq
ainynopby Jo wewpedsg
‘ARG UBLLINK JO Juswypedan
U2a1-0p Jo pleog

1010edsu| pue Joupny
uolreanpg saybiy 10y sjuabay

UQISSIWILION XB ]
uanesnp3 1aybiy Joj syuabay

UQISSILILIOD XB |
"dig "ldw3 “onp3 pue 18 O
uojesnpq jo wewpedaq

SUOI0BLOD Jo Juswpedac]
SUOJDBLOY J0 Juawyedag

602°01°g
000°009
000°000'1
000°000°L
000°000°L
000058
00000}
000'000'E
gLo'eLL'se
000'000' L
S/11SH'S 0 SEE'OPL LG
£06'208'EY
00s'gsz’}
000°SL1¥
000°000°1
0ES'204E
£8'16V'82
000°006'9

- 9L1'SE 22L'E86' e}

L21'828'19

000008

000°00}
1¥56E9't
000°05E
000008
0£9'882'Sg
000°'000°2
000°000's
000'004'92

. 9/9'/EV'SL £gE'veL 2L

000'000°0¢

000‘002'
000'008'92 ¥19'626'EL  B09F08'LL
000'000'52

000'000°04

000'000°0g

000°000'sg

BSZ'0LB'00)  1SE'VE6' LS

000'000'92

000°'000°LE

000'000'6 LSE'Y66'LL a

Y66}

£66}

c66

1661

0661

6861

EEIEEIET

10alorg

Aouaby

pun4 aAlasay [euolnpisucy) ay} jo AloisiH

€3714avl

saInjpuadxg spsodag soue|eg

yI0g sunp

183, [E0S|

LI






000'052L

ulog sunp

GZ U0I0ag ‘o6 g3 ‘uoissag Jeinbay 8661 aoueusjUlRY Aoy wawpedsq Aeipw
g Lol0ag ‘596 g% ‘ucissag Jenfay 866} a1eg Aeq ouleuen sa0jAleg uBWNY Jo e 000°'0%e
g2 uooag ‘596 gs ‘uoisseg Jenbay 861 unog Brug SYSHWG  000'008
22 Uonoes 596 gs ‘uoisseg Jenday ge6 | {sq10) ssuaaq sioyoNMBIBAIN asuejeq webipul  0oo‘000't
12 Uonosg '6e6 g3 ‘uaisses Jenbay gee L weifold yoep aseus 109 UQISSILILWIOD UOIJBAISSUOD 000’052 L
02 Uoloas ‘696 95 'uoissag Jejnfiey 8661 yoleasay juy it aumnouby Jo 1deg  000'szZL
61 UONIBS ‘596 BS ‘Uoissas Jenbay 8661 (Ma810 Je]) dnues|D 43 punpadng AlEND [BIUSWUCIAUT  000°000°S
81 U0ID9S ‘596 GS ‘Uissag Jenbey 8661 Bumonuowy Anfenty Ja1epm pieOg sE0IN0saY JBlEM  000°000° )
21 Uoiwes ‘598 gs ‘uoissas Jeinbay 8661 SjUBID) pund “Asy aainog juod-uan pleog $80Inosay Jalep 000°00S'e
9L UoNoag ‘596 g§ ‘uoisseg tenbay 8661 LOHESIIPO JBYIES M preog s32.N083Y JSIBA  000°00S
§L woNRes 's9s6 g5 ‘uolssag Jeinbay gE61 ‘deqy ueo pung ‘Asy Jalep Bupuug pieog S80.N0SaY JS1BAA  000005'E
L wonwes 'sgg gs ‘uolssag Jeinbsy gE61L aouUBLDUIBY SHIed SiBlg uonyesloay pue WSUNG]  DOO'006
£1 uooes ‘596 S ‘uoissag senfiey ge61 SBSIN0J J|0D uoneaay pue WSUNOL  000'00S
2\ uolloeg '5o6 gs "ualssas senbay 8661 (s108]014 epimalelg) A1BKOS [BOUOISIH AB00S [BOUCISIM  000'008"L
11 U0ND98 ‘'5O6 S ‘ucissag Jenfiay 866 [eUCWa W Yyeunp Ale100g [eoUcIsIH  000'000'S
01 Uolnag ‘696 g3 ‘uolsses Jenbay 8661 s18INdWo U 0IMSIgMD sweidng pno) swaudng 000'000'E
6 U0I08S 'Se6 g3 'uaissas Jeinbay 8661 18IN0WOD UOISS|WLILLIOD XB] uoISSIWWOY) XB1  000'2S4
g uoloag 'Goe g5 'ucissag Jenboy 866t (s1004j0g Joy sseIndwon} uLS|DF Yo L uonesnpd jo luswpedeq  000'002'8
L Uoij0ag ‘506 g$ 'uoisses Jeinboay 8661 {sdn-ooH aAloRIA]) "ULISIOY0e ] uoneanpa jo lwswyedaq Q000028
9 uonoag ‘596 gs 'uoissag seinbey 8661 {d11) wesbord Ansnpu| 1oy Bulurel | ucleonp3 yoaL-oA  000'000's
G uonoeg 'co6 dg ‘Uuoissag renfiay 8661 Jreyn pamopug Alsianun uoysBue uoneonpg JaybiH Joj stusbey  Q00'000'2
 UOIDag ‘596 AS ‘U0ISSRS Jenbey 8661 sabreys aupq sulcipawala | SOUBUL] BIBIS J0 820 000'2YE
£-g Suondag ‘606 gg ‘ucisseg Jeinbay 9661 Buipund uopeanpg Jaybiy uopeonp3 seybiH 1o siwabay  000'000'2E
| UORDAS ‘'GY6 gF ‘uoisses Jenbay ge6 ) {6291 gn) uelg proy uonepodsuel| jo jded  000'000'CS L02' 1V ive  SER'SIYLY 8661
264'528'S
| uonoag 1881 gH 'Ucissas Jenbay /661 ue|d peoy &291 gH uonepiodsuel] jo Juawpedag  000'000'CS
£ UoNoas 'gegl aH 'ucisseg seinbay 2661 "Boad uoneaypoly Jayyespm pieog $82n0say Jelep  000'000'L
2 uonNeg ,Nmm_. aH _co_mmmw Lm_:mmm_ [B61L u_.._mE>_mn_ .Dcw 10 EOO "S98Y sIpieg plecqg 582N0SaYy I81BpA Omm.mh_.__.
| UCh29S ‘ZE8| GH ‘uoisseg Jenbay /661 uolinossold Buiquiog Buip|ing yeuniy [erouany ABWONY  9v9'6v9 e PEESLFLE £04'988'8e 2661
¥re'age’ce
6 UcHoBg "pZ8e gH 'ucissag senbay 9661 UCHBILIDOR J8yleapy pie0g saainosay Jalepy  000'000°L
8 ucnoeg "vz8e gH ‘uoissag senbay 9661 se|oa/AWapey Jadool fajeg oljand jo wewwedsqg  225'261°
£ UoNo8g "yg8e gH ‘uolsseg Jenbay 9661 soueLBlUIRI Aoy wewyedsq ABNIN - 82¥'02E
9 UoNIAS "pg8ee gH ‘uoisses renboy 9661 aiep pabeuep o} uomysuel | Aoyiny s1ep yiesy  Q00'/86'2
G Uoioas 'vege gH ‘uoissag renbey 9661 sauabilawg aelg pung Aousflaw3 a)ElS  Q00'000' L
¥ UoIOSS *gge aH ‘uolsses Jenbey 9661 SjuBlL) UoI08j0ld &g [euny aimnauby jo Juswyedsg  Q00'009
€ Uonoes ‘vzaz gH ‘ucisseg senbay 9661 walsAg uoleayusp| Wwepnig uoljeonp3 1o wsuwiedsq  000'00S't
T uoNoes “vz8g gH 'uoissag seinbBay 9661 LWI9)-PIN 96-S66 L uoneonps) jo uswiledeq  66L'0LL'9
| UoNoes ‘FZ8g AH ‘uoissag sejnfioy 9861 WUa)-piy S6-¥66 1 uopeonp3 jo wewpedeq  GHS'ZLE'Q 0 E£G0'PLG'Gh 9661
0 .« GG9'E 8610.5'SYy G66)
L6V'0L5'SY
LE uonoes 9.2 gH ‘ucissag Jenbay ve61 sieday Aowry juawpedag AU 000°00S
0g-61 uonoes |94z gH ‘uclssag Jeinbay 66 18JUS ] HIOAIUSS "WWOD SUOIVaLOT J0 Ided  000'000'E
¥ uoioeg 19.g gH "uoisseg Jeinbay ve61 "Boid Jeley Jeisesiq [eieped AousBiews 10 000°0SZ (‘pauod) pE6L
ERNEICIETY 128l0ug fouaby sanypuadxg susodagy aoueeg ICENCELE

o419






€1 UoNdag ‘2852 gH ‘uoissss Jeinbay 200z
2} uonoes /g5 gH 'uoissag reinbay 2002
L} uonoes /85 gH ‘uojsses Jenbey 2008
01 UoNoes ‘285 AH ‘uoisses renbsy 2002
6 UoOas ‘2852 AM ‘Uolsses JeinBay 200z
8 UONOBS ‘£852 AH 'uoissag renfiay z00g
£ U0No8S '£852 AH 'uoIsses senbiay 2002
9 uoNYSS ‘/8SZ BH 'Uoissas Jenbay 00z
G uonoag ‘2852 gH 'uolssag senfisy Z0o0g
+ uoidag '/85E gH 'uoISSes Jenbey 00z
£ uoyoeg ‘2952 gH 'uoissag Jeinbay 200z
g uongeg ‘g5z gH ‘ucisseg Jenbay 2002
1 uoyoasg 286z gH ‘uolssas Jenbey z002

£ uopoeg ‘o1e 8BS ‘woisses Jenbsy Loog
9 uojIss ‘gLE Gs ‘uoisses JeinBay 100z
G uoieg ‘0le gs ‘uoissag teinbay 100z
¥ Uolpag '0LE A ‘voissag Jenbiay 100z
€ UoIY8S '0LE A8 ‘uoisseg Jenbay 1002
g Uoioas '0Le gs ‘uoissas Jeinbed 1002
1 Uol0ag ‘'oLe g3 ‘uasses Jeinbay 1002

| UOROAS 1202 gH ‘ucissag JeinBay 0002
€ UOIDag '096 B ‘U0isses Jeinbay 0008
g Uoloag ‘096 BS ‘ucissas Jeinbay 0008
1 Uoioas ‘096 BS ‘uoisses Jeinfiad 000z

S} UolIag 'SPS| gH ‘ucisseg Jeinbay 6661
1 UOI28S '595 | gH ‘UoISSes Jeinbisy 6661
£} UoNoag 'Ge5| gH ‘uoisseg rejnbisy 6661
21 uonoeg ‘GGt gH ‘uoisses Jenbay 6661
LI uonoag ‘Go51 gH 'uoisses reinfiay 6661
01 uoNoeg ‘g95 | gH ‘uoissasg Jenfiay 6661
6 LoNoes ‘Go51 gH ‘uoissag 1enbay 6661
8 UOIDRS ‘a5 gH 'uoisses Jenbiay 6661
£ UoWBg ‘5951 gH ‘uoissag senbay 6661
9 UoIag ‘5951 gH ‘uoisseg Jenbay 6661
G UOO9S 'GYS|L gH 'ucissag Jenbay 6661
£ UOIBS ‘5951 gH ‘uoisses Jejnbay 6661
Z Uopoeg 'ge5| gH fuoissag JenbaYy 6661
1 uonoag ‘geg| gH ‘uoissag Jenboy 6661

92 uolveg ‘596 gS ‘LeIssas senfiey 8661

ado sndwen esinL BpO J0 AN
suojiesedp uoneonp3 Jaybiy
Juswagedey UcoNpold SSOI 20.Ad
90UEB)SISSY paje|ay tejsesiq

[leyous suoniesado 2044
uollediyiue)) pieog [BUOHEN £0.A-
"Jueg X8| |[suuosied Hoddng £0,A4
Juag X3 [puucsiagd payied €0.Ad
EmEmomEmE uonsNPold ssoiD) g0.Ad
uolesyiued pleog [euoheN Z0.Ad
‘juag ‘Xeld |suuosiad tonn:w cO.Ad
‘Jusg X8| [auuosiad PaILED) 20,43
a)g punpedng yaaiD 1B

sndwen Bs|nt /AU B1EIS BLWOUEMO
J8juas) 1IBYIEB AN ELUOYER O 4O “AlLM
ueD Apnis pIuD

fuipjing edioy | wip ¢} suoleAcUay
wa)sAg Bujjunosoy pue |autosiag
spund Buyote wios o3

(Bold savoy) wawaacudw) [epden

[euowaiy [euohen A0 BWOYENO
welBoid uokesyIPO JeUIEBA

pund fouablaurg sipig

("foid savoy) wawsacsdw [enden

s|ooyagysuoneslddy sjooyog lapeyn)
SjUBWBA0IdWI HIBd 8IBIS 8B SS04
1dw) s1apenbpeay Jadool] feucifey
W euuRuanXadwen ouden
sjuawanosdw| sanioed es|nL
Bunnonsay [RidsoH alels waiseg
YSJEW JuRID %00|g YIOM-Ol-BIBjla
‘quuisy uoissaiddng 2114 Allsalod "sn
Blnuwiod piy e1=ig

suonniisu| epimeieg

Bujures | seises|q ssuodsay pidel
(efieureq opeuiog-payeuLET /L) 438
soueUBIULEW B “NsuoD AemyBiH BleIg
{:Boud savod) juswaacaduw) fenden

AjiIoe4 pIeng LoISUB S,J0UIBACL)

uoljeanp3 JaubiH 10} sjuabay

- uoljeonpd 1aufil Joj sjuebsy

uolieonpy taybiy 10§ sjusbay
pung Aousbizwg sielg
UOISSILULIOY) SAIYLT
uonieonp3 jo idaq sreis
uoeonp3 jo 'ideq aieig
uoleanp3 jo idaQ elels
uoneanpy Jjo “ideg ayelg
uoleonpd jo “idaq evelg
uoleonp3 jo “jdag ayelg
uopeonpg jo Wdag aielg
AjlEenD [eluswuonaul jo tjdsg

SeINpUadxg UCHEIepar] Aousbamg

uoneonp3 Jaybiy Joj susebeay
uoneonpg Jaybiy 1o sjusfiey
‘Yyiny siendsoH Auslaaiun
$301U9G JBNUSY) ja idag
douBUl] ]IS JO 8O

pund AsueBiawz ayeig
uoljepodsuel) jo ydag

Ae100g jeouclsiH

PJEGH 5824N0SSY JAIBM
JouaAoD)
uojeuodsuel] jo 1dagg

pun4 sAnusILy "SYIS Jayeyn
08y pue wsuno] jo 'idaq
flajeg aqnd jo Jusunredaq
AlB|30g [eouolsIy
suonebnssau) efisjoopapy
SYSHWA

W) Aungeg wawAoidwy
amn)nouby Jo idaq
uoneonp3 jo uewuedag
uoeanps toybiy 10} sjuabay
uonesnNp3 yoa]-oA

pung AouaBiawy ajelg
uonenodsuel] jo 'ideq
uoneuodsuel} jo idag

SA0IBS [RIUSS J0 "ldeg

000'000'L
000'008" L
96.'58E'C
000°10S'S
8£6'99
000'021
gLr'es0's
$29'6£9
86B8'264'9
000'0LL
Z1F'950'E
p/9°6E9
000°000"

192°122°8L
000°005°2
000'00£°2
000°0S2
£92'186
000'0F0'S
000'00L°0
000'002'4S

CLY'EYE'PL
000’0082
000'000° L
000'000"
ZLO'EPS'0L

0L¥'Lea'srt

000°000°}

000'051
000'008
000's8e
000'00%
000°00¥'t
01¢'899's
000148
000'005°21
000°005'ce
000000}
000°000'r
Si0'6.8'01
S26°0.1'28

000'FPy'¥SE

000'sL}

£85'9//° 192

£99'229'28

FOP'LLO' PP

28842280

LIB'PIB'PL

£25'858'67 |

2ESer'vs

¢oozg

002

0002

G661

{('p.JuoD) 866 |

aoualajey

108[014

Aouaby

saunypuadxq

sysodagy

souz|eg
yioe sunp

Jeap [Bosid

N4






*spuny pasde| Ul 606'2 1§ SIpNOY] .,

‘447 8y} ol 3oRq spuny papuadxaun jo esde , .

"spuny pasde| u) p9u°01$ Sepnjoy ,

£66'FLL'CZE  iuopendoiddy
10} 8jqe||eAY
rle'els'ees  dauejeqd 60.Ad
0 SIE'EL8'001L 929'8AS'LLS 6002
0 129'868'GL 000'00L'S6F 8002
0 L0L'BBE'PE 662" LOE' LOF 2002
0 000°008'cte 668 10S'2LE 200¢
0 906'vRE'L1E  EEE9EL S00g
0 0 £8E'9E} 002
861°661'92
2 uonoas ‘OF gs ‘uoissag Jeinfay £00g suonelsdo v0.Ad4 Ayrouiny 81e) yieaH  000'000°GE
g uoloas ‘gLt gs ‘uoisses Jeinbey £00g suohelado +0.Ad uopeonp3 Jeybiy Joj sjusbey 81els  B6F'66LLE
§eINyIpUSdxg UCISIACI] [[BJHoUS [BUonnisUG?S
S91°€90'9E
| uopoes ‘061 g9 ‘uoisseg Jenbey gopz  uononpay Ybnopng pue spag oeiuog suonosnod jo 1[deg  000'000°6
L uonoeg ‘gl A8 ‘uolssag tenbay £002 ugid iy 40 Wwowsuodisod SIBHY SIUBAN[ JO 8OO 000°001
2 uoloeg ‘L¥2L gH ‘uoisseg Jeinbey £002 saohoidwa [euoseag UCISSILILLOS XB ]| BWOUEPNO 000'LLV
1 uoioag ‘681 AS ‘Uotssss Jeinbay £002 wasAs Bugunoooy 3HOD 82UBUL SIBIS JO 8OO 000'000' |
} uon2es ‘Ove | gH 'uoisseg Jenbay €002 pund "jey "onp3 u] esesroap ege|dey uoieonp3 jo deQ elelS  §91'981'SE
SeInjpuadxy UoleIeoa] Aouehiawy 0 966'86E'CL €002
156'2v2'36
£ UOROaS 'GE01 98 ‘uoisses renbisy ‘zooe suojieiedo Auoumy sieg yiee 8. 12191
€ UoNo8S ‘L0SZ €H ‘Lolsssg Jenbvy 2002 suoiesedo S80ISG UBWNH 10 18 8K LEL'6Y
g uoilag ‘2001 gs ‘uoisses Jenbey 2002 S)OOQIXe] Jo aseyaind uolieonpg jo “1de 91B1S  O00'000'EE
SEINpUSUXg UCISIADId [lejHoUs [euoinisuos
GOR'Zye'0LL
gz uoieg ‘2852 gH ‘uoisses Jenfay 200z uollorIIsUoY swog |olded UCISSILULIOY [BIULBIUSD  000'052' |
1z uonoeg ‘285z gH 'uoisseg senfied 200z walsAS 300 B0UBUL SIS JO QO ZBL'0V0'L
02 uoNoes ‘1852 gH 'uoissag seinbey z00g IlefHoys suonesado goAd SuON38.109 §0 1dag "BMO  000'000'S )
6| UoNDBS ‘2852 BH 'uocissag renbay Z00g sjuauried puog weboug SQvoy "dsuet) jo-ideQ BpO 692" ISELE
8} uonoes ‘852 gH 'uoissag se|nbsy 2002 suaneIado £0.Ad PUB 20.A- Awoing ered YlleeH  000°000'ES
L1 uolosg */85g gH 'uoissas seinbay 2002 sBuiping a1elg o} sueday sadAtag [enuad jo idad  000'005
9| uonweg ‘2852 HH 'ucisses Jeniiay Z00g suopoadsul Jajiog Jogejoidsg  000°00S
S| UoNYeg ‘285 gH 'voisses Jenbey 2002 Wes Buyoreyy Jsiiwsues | Gojeuy iy onp3a “Aa) B0 000°00F
¥1 uonoeg ‘2857 gH ‘uolssag Jeinbey Zoog “18dQ sndugg) BsinL *Allf *SIElS "EpO uoneonp3 seybiH Jo) sweliay 0000052
(P.IUGT) sSoInMpuadxy UCNeIepa(] Aousbiaii (‘pIU0R) Zo0Z
aJuslaey 10afo1d Rousby sanypuedx3 sysodeq ajueeg Jea ) |EdSld

410g aunp

N4 A






TABLE 4

Legislation Impacting Certified Funds

2008 Legislative Session

GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Individual Income Tax
SB 2034, Section 1
OK Compliance [nitiative
Total Changes to Individual Income Tax Collections

Corporate Income Tax
SB 2034, Section 1
OK Compliance Initiative
SB 2034, Section 3
REIT Structure Change
Total Changes to Corporate Income Tax Collections

Sales Tax

SB 2034, Section 1
OK Compliance Initiative

HB 1387, Section 2
Tax Exemption for DCS Construction Projects for ODVA

HB 1387, Section 3
Tax Exemption for Auction Events to Preserve Wetlands/Duck Habitats

HB 1387, Section 3
Tax Exemption for Auction Events to Preserve Wild Turkeys

HB 1387, Section 3. . I
Tax Exemption for Sales of Certain Food ltems to Certain
Organizations Providing Medical Scholarships

HB 1387, Section 3
Tax Exemption for 501(c)(3) Organizations Providing End-of-Life Care
for Low Income Individuals - Construction Contracts

HB 1387, Section 3
Tax Exemption for Admission Tickels Sold by Certain 501{c)(3)
Organizations for Events Supporting General Hospitals

HB 1387, Secticn 3
Tax Exemption for Sale of Property to a Nonprofit Foundation Which
Raises Support for Cerlain Firearms Related Public Interest Activities

Total Changes to Sales Tax Collections

Gross Production Gas
SB 2034, Section 1
OK Compliance Initiative
Total Changes to Gross Production Gas Collections

Total Changes to the General Revenug Fund

TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS

Sourge: Office of State Finance 215

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY’08  Amounts FY’09
{100%) (95%)
$9,936,560 $9,439,732
$9,936,560 $9,439,732
$10,850,000 $10,307,500
$4,650,000 $4,417,500
$15,500,000 $14,725,000
$6,354,360 $6,036,642
($189,795) ($180,305)
($3,005) (%2,855)
(3941) (5894)
o {$2,920)........ ... (32,774)
{$12,822) {$12,181)
($12,860) ($12,217)
{$10,659) ($10,126)
$6,121,358 $5,815,290
$1,285,800 $1,221,510
$1,285,800 $1,221,510
$32,843,718 $31,201,632
$32,843,718 $31,201,532







TABLE 5

2008 Legislative Session

Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
General Appropriation Bill ... ...t e s et an HB 2276
Supplemental Appropriation BillS ........cccciii i e See Table 2
Cash FIoW ReS@IVe TIaNSIBE ... ettt e b e sae e e SB 1365
FTE limit bill for non-appropriated agenCies. ...ttt e SB 1369
Education Subcommitiee
F N E= 3 0o TU Vo | U OO TOE SB 1195, HB 2276
Career and Technology EdUcation.....c.cciveveieermmme i e SB 1196, HB 2276, HB 2290
Common Education .........occevvecennncne e SB 1199, SB 1354, SB 1355, HB 2276, HB 2279, HB 2292
Qklahoma Education Television AUthOrity .........ccoiiiiiiiinnis e e SB 1201, HB 2276
Regents for Higher EQUCALION ...coveeiiiiiii vt s SB 1202, SB 1203, HB 2276
SChOO! LANG COmMUTHSSION it itireiiie i ieee et et viime i ern s eesasestesrrrsrasmnneesrreaeeemrrrsrnanmnseennsrmrrsatasas HB 2276, HB 2302
Department of LIBIaries ..o e s e e HB 2276, HB 2304
Physician Manpower Training ComMMISSION .......ccccviererrmcrsiiinii s e s SB 1209, HB 2276
Board of Private Vocational SChools ... e s SB 1211, HB 2276
School of Science and MathematiCs ...vuer ettt eenas 8B 1212, HB 2276, HB 2310
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology.....ovvevee e, HB 2276, HB 2412
Teacher Preparation COmMmMISSION. ...c.iviiiiiiiiitii e e SB 1217, HB 2276 .
General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
FaNE o [ (o A 4T T o Tl (o] O HB 2276
= To) 1o Yo =T o R U P PORTOUR S HB 2276
Department of Central ServiCeS ..o .ot e HB 2276
Ll [=Ter (T T = To - T OO HB 2276
Emergency Management.... ..ottt e e e e s HB 2276
EthiCs COMMISSION <o e s e e e e e s et e et e e eaee s e erees e e s n e s e e e s ae s e eane s e s ie e s i siabbann e HB 2276
OFfice Of SEALE FIMANCE .iviiiiivieiiereseee e e eeee ey e e eee e eeee e iatm et ere e et s e raaesaesaes e s e s e stassennras et aeasrneasssananses HB 2276
L CTeN =11 o [0 S O U TP PR HB 2276
House of Representalives. . ...t e e e HB 2276
Legislative Service BUIGaUL. ... ..t et HB 2276
I oYL= oo OO U UUORR HB 2276
Merit Protection COMMISSION ...oiii i e ee et r e e e e e e ee it e b bne s HB 2276
Military DepartmEnt......cou e i e cr st e e ee e e e e e e aar e HB 2276
Office of Personnel Management. ..ot e e e e s bbb HB 2276
SeCretary OF SlalE oo e e e s HB 2276
LY 1= =S OO OO P PP OOV OPR OO PSR PPR HB 2276
Space Industry Development AUtNOTIY ... s HB 2276
TAX COMIMIISSION vrveeieeeiieeeiee e et ee s eciietieeeree s n i aa e e e e aeareeeaeeaasmnranesseesacee s renamemmsms smeeneeoeaensmmebeas s sbbnns HB 22786
Department of Transporation ... SB 1254, HB 2276
TSI o e eeeertiitreeeeseeeeeraeseeeeeeeeeeteseteeessatebsaata s et aasarasarae st abnesteseaseasassansmesanssan s uneneses smnmmanenssenseeren HB 2276

216






Bill

Subject Number
Health and Social Services Subcommittee
Health Deparment..... ..ot e b s e senaeanne HB 2276, HB 2386
Oklahoma Health Care AULNOIIEY ....oeeuieecr e e e e e s e e e e seer s e o HB 2276
J.D. MCCAIY CBNIET oottt s s r e s a s an e e nn s ee e naanaes HB 2276
Mental Health & Substance ADUSE SerViCES ... era st sraasnnns SB 1264, HB 2276
University HOSPItals AUTNOIEY. ..over e ettt et e ee e e e e e e e es oo e e e s HB 2276
Department of Veteran's AffairS ...ttt e csria e e HB 2276
Human Services Subcommittee
Commission on Children & YOUth ... e HB 2276, HB 2396
Office of Disahility Concerns......c.ooovvvvrvvevvenene e, e eeetetttaeeeresinseesrertereraeestinaarres HB 2276, HB 2398
Human Bights COmMMISSION.....c.civiiimimiiiisrisie et se s sasne e HB 2276, HB 2400
Department of HUMAN SEIVICES ... iieiieiree e e r e e rrane resne b nraneneeeessssaas SB 1277, HB 2276
Indian Affairs COMMISSION ..ccciiiiec et errr e e e e e see s e e e ren s eeassesanenes HB 2276, HB 2404
Office of Juvenile Affairs ......cccovveerveiernennens JE T SB 1281, HB 2276
Department of Rehabilitation ServiCes ... et e SB 1283, HB 2276
Natural Resources and Regulatory Subcommitiee
Department of Agriculture, Food and FOrestiny......ooovvevcivemriceinieciicenminnes SB 1284, SB 1285, HB 2276
Department of CoMMEICe......mrrcrrerrerreranersre e SB 1288, SB 1289, SB 1292, HB 2276, HB 2428
Conservalion ComMMUSSION v e erer e ee e eeeer s as s et s e scasaa s aremnaeas SB 1290, HB 2276, HB 2430
Commission 0N CoNSUMET Cradlit ...t iteeeersaseeraesraeesaessaassrsseesarassennnses SB 1293, HB 2276
Corporation COMMISSION c.icvuiviieeiiiiirecrcrercrecrererirea e rreeeesrrrmcnn s s enrennrreasseses SB 1285, HB 2276, HB 2410
Department of Environmental QUalty .....oovoine e SB 1297, HB 2276
HiStOrcal SOCIEY .. .veviire e e e SB 1298, HB 2276, HB 2298
Horse Racing CoOmMIMISSION. ...iviiiiiei e crreree e e rrrreeee s sre s e eacerene s tnne e rraeseetassseas 8B 1301, HB 2276
“Insurance Department ......ccooveemeerenennnennns e eeeetterertenenesentnsieseeseetiaseetaaatentnsierranttaaaaetinn eeens SB 1203, HB 2276
J.M. Davis Memorial CommMUSSION ......ueivieriirereee et i s s e HB 2276, HB 2300
Iz oo Tl B =T o= T4 10 01T o | T HB 2276, HB 2422
Department Of MINES. ... e et e e s SB 1308, HB 2276
Scenic RIVErS COMMISSION 1uuueiiiiieicerieeiiererrerrrsrsrreeeeereamee bttt et s e amtannaaaeeeeeeanemmasaassssassas HB 2276, HB 2434
Department of Tourism & ReCreation. .. ... SB 1312, SB 1313, HB 2276
Water RESOUrCEs BOAN ..ottt ere s e s e s ena e s are s ane s s annnnn HB 2276, HB 2438
Will Rogers Memorial COMMISSIAN t.vvviiiiivirerrrremreree e crreciiineinesasssssstss e reee e aesssassennans HB 2276, HB 2314
Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee
ABLE COMIMUSSION ...ttt ieeeeis e er st r et et e e e e e e s aeaae s 2esaeeeeaaeeeeaaanesaa s aeseansrannnesmarnn e mnnnnas HB 2276
AHtOrNEY GENEral........cciiiiiiiriiiri i HB 2276, HB 2318
COrreCtioNs DepartiMEnt . ..ot rreecr s s r s rrer e e s s e e e e e e s e an s s e aa s na b nanes HB 2276
Court of CriMINAL APIEAIS c.vutvie i e rrr s s re s rse s e e s a srsse s sre s are s an b e Rb st sar e s s banrnns HB 2276
DA o AN £ (o] (1= OO PSP UR OO HB 2276
B g (o 0o 10 - S O P P SUON HB 2276
Fire MEEISNALL ..ottt s s e see s s s s sa st sme s s e a e b ssms b abn e e s meeeaeeseeseenenenns HB 2276
INdigent Defense SYSIEM ... et e oo i HB 2233, HB 2276
Bureau of INVeSHIGaION .. ... et eere s e s aere s e et erete e e e e e eeeasbareeeeeaennenresse s nnanrranes HB 2276
Council on Judicial COMPLAINTS .....ouieiiiiiire e e e ve s e o e e bt e s s a s bans HB 2276
L0 I O OO OO RO PPN HB 2276
Board of Medicolegal INnVestigationsS...... .. e r e HB 2276
Bureau of Narcotics & DangeroUS DIUDS .......eieiicrieiieeciiiieresvesreeeenteeeeasssesmctrassaessesrerseonsessmnnsserans HB 2276
Pardon and Parole BOArd ........oceoeiieeii et ss s eeassaee s e e e e se s e te s aarae b e s eeeeneeeneanasaaseaesnes HB 2276
Department of Public Safety o v HB 2276
TN oY (=T 1 0TI 001 ] o OO PN HB 2276
Workers' Compensation CoUm ... e e e s s HB 2276

217






